GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

L/ o
)
1,

KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

No:LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009 Multi Storied Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru - 560 001
Date:27/11/2018

/CONFIDENTIAL/

To

Dr. Rajneesh Goel, IAS

Addl. Chief Secretary to Government,
Public Works, Ports and Inland Water
Transport Department,

Vikasa Soudha, Bengaluru

Respected Sir,
Sub:- Departmental inquiry against

(1) Sri L.C. Ganigera, the then Executive Engineer,
Panchayath Raj Engineering Division, Chikkodi,
Belagavi District;

(2) Sri  S.G. Mane, Assistant Executive Engineer,
Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub Division, Gokak,
Belagavi District;

(3) Sri R.V. Shivarayi, Assistant Engineer, Panchayath
Raj Engineering Sub Division, Gokak, Belagavi
District;

(4) Sri Vasanth Kumar, Assistant Enginer, Panchayath
Raj Engineering Sub Division, Gokak, Belagavi
District;

(5) Sri Raj Kumar, Assistant Engineer, Panchayath Raj
Engineering Sub Division, Gokak, Belagavi District;

(6) Sri M.R. Kulkarni, Assistant Engineer, Panchayath
Raj Engineering Sub Division, Gokak, Belagavi
District.

Ref:- 1) Government Order No.mwws 18 9058, 09 Bengaluru
dated 23/10/2009.

2) Inquiry Report dated 23/5/2018 of Additional
Registrar of Enquiries-3, Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru.

3) Recommendation dated 28/5/2018 communicated
vide letter dated 29/5/2018 of Registrar, Karnataka
Lokayukta, Bengaluru.

Page 1 of 2



4) Govt. Letter No.&sen 266 feqd 2018 Bengaluru, dated
15/11/2018.

5) Modified Recommendation dated 23/11/2018 of
Hon’ble Upalokayukta-1, State of Karnataka,
Bengaluru.

Adverting to the above, [ am directed to forward herewith the
modified recommendation dated 23-1 1-2018, of the Hon’ble
Upalokayukta-I, State of Karnataka, Bengaluru. Receipt of the

same, may please be acknowledged.

/
(H.M./ NANJUN
__ARegistrar,

Karnataka Lokayukta,

Bengaluru
Copy to

Addl. Registrar of Enquiries-3, Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru
along with copy of recommendation, for information and further

necessary action.

Page 2 of 2



GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

L7,

KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

NO:LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 Multistoried Building,
Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru-560 001,
Date: 23/11/2018

MODIFIED RECOMMENDATION

Sub:- Departmental inquiry against;

(1) Sri L.C. Ganigera, the then Executive Engineer,
Panchayath Raj Engineering Division, Chikkodi,
Belgavi District;

(2) Sri S.G.Mane, Assistant Executive Engineer,
Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub Division, Gokak,
Belagavi District;

(3) Sri R.V. Shivarayi, Assistant Engineer, Panchayath
Raj Engineering Sub Division, Gokak, Belagavi
District;

(4) Sri Vasanth Kumar, Assistant Engineer,
Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub Division, Gokak,
Belagavi District;

(5) Sri Raj Kumar, Assistant Engineer, Panchayath Raj
Engineering Sub Division, Gokak, Belagavi District;

(6) Sri M.R. Kulkarni, Assistant Engineer, Panchayath
Raj Engineering Sub Division, Gokak, Belagavi
District

Ref:- 1) Government Order No.mwps 18 @os"8s, 09 Bengaluru
dated 23/10/2009

2) Inquiry Report dated 23/5/2018 of Additional
Registrar of Enquiries-3, Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru

3) Recommendation dated 28/5/2018 communicated
vide letter dated 29/5/2018 of Registrar, Karnataka
Lokayukta, Bengaluru



4) Govt. Letter No. Bneq 266 %ewd 2018, Bengaluru, dated
15/11/2018

In response to the letter dated 15/11/2018 of Government, I

am herewith sending the modified recommendation as follows:-

As per the findings of the inquiry officer, DGO-1 Sy
L.C. Ganiger, the then Executive Officer, Panchayath
Raj Engineering Division, Chikkodi, has
misappropriated and caused loss to the State
exchequer in a sum of Rs.1,02,94,915/-. In view of
the retirement of DGO-1 Srj L.C. Ganiger, it is hereby
recommended to the Government to impose penalty of
permanently withholding the pension payable to DGO-
1 Sri L.C. Ganiger, the then Executive Engineer,
Panchayath Raj Engineering Division, Chikkodi and
also to withhold the pensionary benefits payable to

DGO-1 Sri L.C.Ganiger, if not already paid to him.

2. Action taken in the matter shall be intimated to this

Authority.

nJ.
(JUSTICE N. ANANDA)
Upalokayukta-1
State of Karnataks
Bengaluru



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 M.S.Building,
Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru - 560001.
Date: 23.05.2018

Enquiry report

Present: Sri.S. Renuka Prasad
Additional Registrar Enquiries-3

Sub: Departmental Enquiry against Sriyuths:
(1) L.C. Ganigera, the then Executive Engineer
Panchayath Raj Engineering Division, Chikkodi,
Belgaum District
(2) S.G. Mane, Assistant Executive Engineer
(3) R.V. Shivarayi, Assistant Engineer,
(4) Vasanth Kumar, Assistant Engineer
(5) Raj Kumar, Assistant Engineer
(6) M.R. Kulakarni Assistant Engineer, PRE Sub-
Division, Gokak, Belgaum District - reg

Ref: 1. Report under Section 12(3) of the Karnataka
Lokayukta Act, 1984, in No. Compt/Uplok/BGM/
186/ 2009/ARLO-4 dated 15.09.2009

2. G.O. No. RDPR 18 ENQ 09 dated 23.10.2009

3. Nomination Order No.LOK/INQ/14-A/63/2009-10
dated 9.11.2009 of Hon'ble Upalokayukta,
Karnataka State, Bengaluru.

*k%

1. The complainant Sri Sathish Jarkhiholli S/o Lakshman Rao
Jarkhiholli, R/o Hill Garden, Gokak, who was the sitting member
of Karnataka Legislative Assembly during 2009 Belgaum

(hereinafter referred to as ‘complainant) has filed a complaint to



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 |

the Hon'ble Lokayukta and submitted the complaint in form no.1

with the supporting affidavit in form no.Il on 23.7.2009 against

(1) L.C. Ganigera, the then Executive Engineer Panchayath Raj
Engineering Division, Chikkodi, Belgaum District

(2) S.G. Mane, Assistant Executive Engineer

(3) R.V. Shivarayi, Assistant Engineer,

(4) Vasanth Kumar, Assistant Engineer

(5) Raj Kumar, Assistant Engineer (under suspension)

(6) M.R. Kulakarni Assistant Engineer, PRE Sub-Division, Gokak,
Belgaum District

(hereinafter referred to as DGOs 1 to 6) making allegations against
them that they have committed irregularities in execution of
various road works undertaken within the jurisdiction of PRE
Division, Chikkodi during 2008-09, substandard execution of road
works, not executing the works as per the estimate sanctioned
under the action plan, misappropriation of funds allocated towards
the said road works, indulging in corrupt practices, dereliction of

duty etc.,

. According to the complainant, State Government vide order dated
18.8.2008 accorded sanction to take up several works in the
Arabhavi Assembly Constituency in Belgaum District and allocated
7 crores for the said purpose under the Chief Ministers Special
Grant. Apart from other works, 31 road works were also included
in the action plan to be executed by utilizing the allocated sum of
Rs. 6.00 crores released to the PRE Division, Belgaum Zilla
Panchayath. The details of the 31 road works and the amount
sanctioned in the Government order dated 18.8.2008, are as

follows:



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

Sl Name of the Work Amount Sectioned in
No. the G.O dated
18.8.2008
(Rs. In Lakhs)
1 Improvements to Patugundi-Kamaladinni 45.00
Road in Gokak Taluk
2 Improvements to Yadwad Mirji Road 30.00
3 Improvements to Yadwad Metagudd 35.00
i Road
4 Improvements to Mudalagi-Rangapura- 35.00
) Kamaladinni Road
5 Improvements to Rajapur-Sangankeri 30.00
Road
6 Improvements to Road from Mannikeri- 25.00
Hulkunda Road in Gokak Taluk
7 Improvements to Hallur Cross to 10.00
Shivapur (H) Road
8 Improvements to Kulgod Hosatti Road 22.00
9 Improvements to Venkatapur Cross to 20.00
Venkatapur road
10 Improvements to Ningapur-Gosbal Road 10.00
11 Improvements to Kaujalgi-Rederatti 14.80
Road
12 Improvements to Sundoli cross to 20.00
Sundoli village
13 Improvements to Khemmankol village to 20.00
Khemmankol cross (Betigeri Road)
14 Improvements to Mannikeri Mallikeri 20.00
Road
15 Improvements to Khanatti to 25.00
Mahalingpur Road
16 Improvements to Mudalgi Marapur Road 25.00
17 Improvements to Udagatti cross to 15.00
Udagatti
18 Improvements to Hosatti cross to Hosatti 15.00
village
19 Improvements to Arabhavi Math- 15.00
Shindikurbet Road
20 Improvements to Munyal-Hunshyal PY 15.00
Road
21 Improvements to Mudalgi-Gavithota 15.00
l | Road
[ 22 Improvements to K. Hanumapur 8.00
_ approach road
[ 23 | Improvements to Lakshmeshwar- 10.00
I Bairanatti Road
24 Improvements to Ningapur Village to 10.00
|_ Ningapur cross
‘ 25 Improvements to Kalliguddi Yadwad 10.00

Ro:a.d




No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 [

26 Improvements to Rederatti Yadwad 10.00
Road

27 Improvements to Kulgod-Hunshyal PY 6.00
Road

28 Improvements to Gujanatti approach 7.20
Road

29 Improvements and Widening of Road 25.00
from Mudalgi cross to Mudalgi

30 Improvements to Rangapur cross to 25.00
Munyal Road

31 Improvements to Naganur-Nipanal Road 20.00

3. According to the complainant, short-term tenders were called for,
for execution of the above mentioned 31 road works and works
were allotted to various contractors with a stipulation to complete
the work within a period of 6 months. It is the allegation of the
complainant that, some of the road works have just commenced,
while others have not yet begun. But amounts have been released
to the contractors even though no work was executed and in some
cases the quantity of works executed are far less than the amount
released to the contractors. According to the allegations made
against the DGOs, they are the concerned Engineers who were
responsible for execution of those 31 road works and they,
without supervising the works properly and without inspecting the
works, released the amount in favour of the contractors, having
colluded with them, even though except two works none of the
other works have been completed and certain works were not

taken up for execution.

4. It is the specific allegation of the complainant that, he being the
MLA representing Arabhavi Assembly Constituency, persuaded
the Hon’ble Chief Minister and got released about 7.00 crores to
take up developmental activities in his constituency under the
Chief Minister’s Special Package for Gokak Taluk, out of which,

Rs. 6.00 crores was earmarked for upgradation and formation of



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

31 roads in Arabhavi Constituency. It is his allegation that, out of
31 road works, certain works are not yet taken up for execution
and the remaining works have not been completed (as on the date
of filing of complaint) even to the extent of 50% but, a sum of Rs.
5.74 crores has been released in favour of the Contractors, though
the works were not completed withi~ the stipulated period. It is
his further allegation that, the DGOs have not taken any action
against those contractors who have not completed the works
within the stipulated period but, proceeded to disburse major
portion of the amount to them, probably for extraneous
consideration, knowing fully well that, none of the works have
been completed by the contractors. Hence, he requested Hon'ble
Lokayukta to take up investigation of the complaint and to take
action against erring Government officials/Engineers who are

responsible for such irregularities and misappropriation of funds.

. Hon'ble Lokayukta taken up investigation of the said complaint
under Section 9 of Karnataka Lokayukta Act and the complaint
was referred to Technical wing for conducting investigation and to
submit a report regarding the allegations made in the complaint.
The Chief Engineer, TAC, Karnataka Lokayukta entrusted the
investigation to Sri K.S. Nagaraja, Executive Engineer-1, Technical
Wing, Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru (hereinafter referred to as
the ‘nvestigating officer’) for detailed investigation and to submit a
report. The investigating officer along with the Chief Engineer
conducted investigation by visiting the work spots on 261 and
27¢ August 2009 in the presence of DGOs 1 to 6 and the
complainant. Having conducted detailed investigation, the
investigating officer submitted a detailed report dated 14.9.2009.
In his report, the investigating officer has concluded that, out of

the 31 works, 27 works mentioned in the complaint have been



il
No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 S

|
'

inspected and found that, only two works have been fully
executed as recorded in the measurement book but, in respect of
remaining 25 works, allegation made by the complainant against
the DGOs 1 to 6 are proved, and the deficiencies noticed during
inspection in respect of execution of those 27 works are verified,
with reference to the entries in the measurement books and
concluded that, the amounts released to the contractors are in
excess of the works physically executed by such contractors and
the works executed are of substandard quality and DGOs 1 to 6
are responsible for such irregularities, excess payments,
misappropriation of funds etc., The work spots of remaining four
works are not visited and inspected by the investigating officer
since DGOs 1 to 6 who were present during inspection, have
admitted that, those works were not taken up for execution and
no work was commenced in respect of those four works. The
investigation officer has noticed that, even with respect to those
four works which are not been taken up for execution as per the
say of DGOs 1 to 6, amounts were found to have been released to
the Contractors as per the entries in the M.B. book and relevant

records.

. On the basis of the report of the investigating officer and the
mahazar prepared during such investigation, Hon'ble Lokayukta
having come to the conclusion that, DGOs 1 to 6 are responsible
for drawing and disbursing the major portion of the amount
sanctioned by the Government, without completing the works
thereby committed dereliction of duties and the acts of DGOs 1 to
6 amounts to grave misconduct while discharging their official
duties.  Accordingly, a report under Section 12(3) of the
Karnataka Lokayukta Act has been forwarded to the State
Government/ Competent Authority by the Hon'ble Lokayukta in



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

the capacity of incharge Upalokayukta recommending to initiate
disciplinary proceedings against DGOs 1 to 6 by following the

procedure prescribed for imposing major penalty and to entrust

the enquiry under Rule 14-A of KCS(CCA) Rules to the Hon'ble
Upalokayukta to hold enquiry. Accordingly, the Government in the
department of Rural Development and Panchayath Raj, on
considering the recommendation made in the report forwarded
under Section 12(3) of the Karnataka Lokayukta Act, acted on
that recommendation and issued Government order No. RDPR 18
ENQ 09 dated 03.10.2009 initiating disciplinary proceedings
against DGOs 1 to 6 and entrusted the enquiry to Hon'ble
Upalokayukta under Section 14-A of KCS (CCA) Rules. On the
basis of the said Government order, Hon'ble Upalokayukta issued
nomination order in LOK/INQ/14-A/63/2009 dated 9.11.2009
entrusting the enquiry, by nominating ARE-3 to frame charges
against DGOs 1 to 6 and to hold enquiry and to submit a report.
Accordingly, the then ARE-3 framed articles of charges and

statement of imputation of misconduct against DGOs 1 to 6 which

reads as follows:

“CHARGE No:l That you DGO No. 1, L.C.Ganiger, Executive

Engineer, Panchayath Raj Engineering Division, Chikkodi, Belgaum
District; DGO No. 2, S.C.Mane, Assistant Executive Engineer; DGO
No.3, R.V.Shivarayi, Assistant Engineer both at Panchayath Raj
Engineering Sub-Division, Gokak, Belgaum District while working as
such the Government of Karnataka vide its order No. G.O. No.
GRA/ AP/68/3/RRC/2008, Dated: 18/08/2008, sanctioned and
released an amount to the tune of Rs. 6 crores in favour of Panchayath
Raj Engineering Department, Belgaum Zilla Panchayath to carry out 31
road works in addition to other works in Arabhavi constituency,

. .'Be'l_gagr.l_w'-]?_‘is‘tl'ict. Out of them you DGO No. 1 to 3 together have



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

undertaken nine works as per Annexure - A. In these nine works, the
works at Sl No. 7, 8, and 9 (23, 24 and 27) as per Annexure - A have
been not at all commenced and the other six works even though
commenced not at all completed fully. But, the amount to the tune of
Rs.86,75,004/- paid to the contractors for these works. Colluding with
the contractors you have misappropriated the amount sanctioned for
the works without executing three (3 No’s) works and without
completing the six (6 No’s) works as per tender specifications. You
being the Government Servants / Engineers have undertaken the
Government works and drawn and disbursed the above said amount
without executing any items in three (3 No’s) works without executing
some of the items fully in the other six works and thereby committed
dereliction of duty which amounts to grave misconduct while
discharging your official duties and thereby you have failed to
maintain absolute integrity devotion to duty and also did an act of
unbecoming of Government Servant and thus you are guilty of

misconduct under Rule 3(1) (i) to (iii) of KCS (Conduct) Rules 1966.

ANNEXURE- A
Total L.C. S.G. R.B.Shivarai
Deficit Ganigera Mane AE.
O:d Amount | E.E(25%) | AEE. (37.5%)
sl. I\T X Name of work (37.5%)
No. e Amount Amount Amount Amount
(inRs.) (inRs.) | (inRs.) (in Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 8 Improvements to Kulagodu- 2057925 514481 771722 771722
Hosatti road.
2 10 | Improvements to road from 955090 238772 358159 358159
Nigapur — Gosbal village.
3 11 | Improvements to Koujalagi — 33594 8398 12598 12598
radratti (ch.2.00 to 4.50)
4 12 | Improvements to road from 242639 60659 90990 90990
Sunadolli cross to Sunadolli
village. J




No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

5 13 | Improvements to road from 1639619 409905 614857 614857‘
Kemmanakol village to
Kemmanakol cross.

6 18 | Improvements to road from 1454022 363506 545258 545258

| | Hosatticross to Hosattivillage. | | |

7 23 | Improvements to road from 961507 240375 360566 360566
Laxmeshwar-Bairanatti

8 24 | Improvements road from 749179 187295 280942 280942
Ningapur village to Ningapur
cross road.

9 27 | Improvements to Kulagod 581429 145357 218036 218036
Hunashyal P.Y. road

TOTAL 8675004 | 2168748 | 3253128 3253128

CHARGE No:2 That you DGO No. 1, L.C.Ganiger, Executive Engineer,

Panchayath Raj Engineering Division, Chikkodi, Belgaum District;

DGO No. 2, S.G.Mane, Assistant Executive Engineer; DGO No. 4, Sri.
Y Vasanth Kumar, Assistant Engineer both at Panchayath Raj
Engineering Sub-Division, Gokak, Belgaum District while working as
such the Government of Karnataka vide its order No. G.O. No.
GRA/ AP/68/3/RRC/2008, Dated: 18/08/2008,

released an amount to the tune of Rs. 6 crores in favour of Panchayath

sanctioned and

Raj Engineering Department, Belgaum Zilla Panchayath to carry out 31
road works in addition to other works in Arabhavi constituency,
Belgaum District. Out of them, you DGO No. 1, 2 and 4 together have
undertaken 10 works as per Annexure - B and all the 10 works, even

though commenced not at all completed fully, but the amount to the

tune of Rs.1,80,67,504/- paid

colluding with the contractors you have mis-appropriated the amount

to the contractors for these works.

sanctioned for the works without completing the works as per tender

specifications. You being the Government Servants / Engineers have

undertaken the Government works and drawn and disbursed the

above said amount without completing the works fully and_thereby



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009 |

committed dereliction of duty which amounts to grave misconduct
while discharging your official duties and thereby you have failed to
maintain absolute integrity devotion to duty and also did an act of
unbecoming of Government Servant and thus you are guilty of

misconduct under Rule 3(1) (i) to (iii) of KCS (Conduct) Rules 1966.

ANNEXURE-B
[_ Total L.C. S.G. Y.Vasanth
Deficit Ganigera Mane kumar
old Amount | E.E (25%) A.EE. AE.
sl. (37.5%) (37.5%)
SL No Name of work
No. Amount | Amount | Amount | Amount
(in Rs.) (inRs.) | (inRs.) (in Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 1 Improvement to Road from 4110529 | 1027633 | 1541448 1541448
Patagundi cross to
Kamaladinni.
2 4 Improvements to Mudalagi- 3301743 825437 | 1238153 1238153
Rangapur-Kamaladinni road.
3 7 Improvements to Hallur cross 754609 188653 282978 282978
to Shivapur road.
4 15 | Improvements to road from 1535108 383778 575665 575665
Khanatti village to
Mahalingapur road.
5 16 Improvements to Mudalagi — 2055584 513896 770844 770844
Marapur road.
6 20 | Improvements to Munyal — 1405195 351299 526948 526948
Hunasyal P.Y. road.
7 21 | Improvements to Mudalagi 850444 212610 318917 318917
gavi thota road.
8 28 | Improvements to Gujanatti 349958 87490 131234 131234
approach road.
9 30 | Improvements to road 1766378 445194 662392 662392
Rangapur cross to Munyal
road.
10 31 | Improvements to Naganur 1937956 484488 726734 726734
Nipanal road..
| TOTAL 18067504 | 4516878 | 6775313 6775313




No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

CHARGE No:3 That you DGO No. 1, L.C.Ganiger, Executive Engineer,
Panchayath Raj Engineering Division, Chikodi, Belgaum District; DGO
No. 2, S.G.Mane, Assistant Executive Engineer; DGO No. 5, Sri.
Rajkumar, Assistant Engineer both at Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-
Division, Gokak, Belgaum District while working as such the
Government of Karnataka vide its order No. G.O. No.
GRA/AP/68/3/RRC/2008, Dated: 18/08/2008, sanctioned and
released an amount to the tune of Rs. 6 crores in favour of Panchayath
Raj Engineering Department, Belgaum Zilla Panchayath to carry out 31
road works in addition to other works in Arabhavi constituency,
Belgaum District. Out of them, you DGO No. 1, 2 and 5 together have
undertaken 2 works as per Annexure - C and both the works, even
though commenced not at all completed fully, but the amount to the
tune of Rs.2557,659/- paid to the contractors for these works.
Colluding with the contractors you have misappropriated the amount
sanctioned for the works without completing the works as per tender
specifications. You being the Government Servants / Engineers have
undertaken the Government works and drawn and disbursed the
above said amount without completing the works fully and thereby
committed dereliction of duty which amounts to grave misconduct
while discharging your official duties and thereby you have failed to
maintain absolute integrity devotion to duty and also did an act of
unbecoming of Government Servant and thus you are guilty of

misconduct under Rule 3(1) (i) to (iif) of KCS (Conduct) Rules 1966.

ANNEXURE-C
Total L.C. S.G. Rajkumar_|
Deficit Ganigera Mane A.E.
old Amount | E.E(25%) | A.EE. | (37.5%)

sl ;L Name of work (37.5%)

No. ’ Amount Amount Amount Amount
(in Rs.) (inRs.) | (inRs.) (in Rs.)

1 2 3 4 5 6




No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

17 | Improvement to Road from 1095285 273821 410732 410737I
Udagatti Cross to Udagatti

19 | Improvements to Arabhavi 1462374 365594 548390 548390
math to Shindikurbet road
TOTAL 2557659 639415 959122 959122

CHARGE No:4 That you DGO No. 1, L.C.Ganiger, Executive Engineer,

Panchayath Raj Engineering Division, Chikodi, Belgaum District; DGO
No. 2, S.G.Mane, DGO No.s,

M.R.Kulakarni, Junior Engineer, both at Panchayath Raj Engineering

Assistant Executive En gineer;
Sub-Division, Gokak, Belgaum District while working as such the
Government of Karnataka vide its order No. G.O. No. GRA/AP/68/
3/RRC/2008, Dated: 18/08/2008, sanctioned and released an amount
to the tune of Rs. 6 crores in favour of Panchayath Raj Engineering
Department, Belgaum Zilla Panchayath to carry out 31 road works in
addition to other works in Arabhavi constituency, Belgaum District.
Out of them you DGO No. 1 to 6 together have undertaken nine works
as per Annexure - D. In these nine works, the works at SL. No. 8 as
per Annexure - D have been not at all commenced and the other eight
works even though commenced not at all completed fully. But, the
amount to the tune of Rs.1,18,79,502/ - paid to the contractors for these
works. Colluding with the contractors you have misappropriated the
amount sanctioned for the works without executing one (1 No) work
and without completing the eight (8 No’s) works as per tender
specifications. You being the Government Servants / En gineers have
undertaken the Government works and drawn and disbursed the
above said amount without executing any items in one (1 No) work
and without completing eight works and thereby committed
dereliction of duty which amounts to grave misconduct while
discharging your official duties and thereby you have failed to

maintain absolute integrity devotion to duty and also did an act of



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

unbecoming of Government Servant and thus you are guilty of

misconduct under Rule 3(1) (i) to (iii) of KCS (Conduct) Rules 1966.

ANNEXURE-D
Total L.C. S.G. M.R.
Deficit | Ganigera Mane Kulakarni
old Amount | E.E (25%) A.E.E. A.E.
) (37.5%) 37.5%
Sl ;L Name of work ’ ( )
No. Amount | Amount | Amount | Amount
(inRs.) (inRs.) | (inRs.) (in Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 2 improvements to Yadwad Mirji 2412227 603057 904585 904585
road.
2 3 Improvements to Yadwad 1429109 357277 535916 535916
Metagudda road.
3 5 Improvements to Rajapur 1222506 305626 458440 458440
Sanganakeri road.
4 6 Improvements to Mannikeri 1571858 392964 589447 589447
Hulkund road. -
5 9 improvements to Venkatapur 1543511 385877 578817 578817
approachroad.
6 14 | Improvements to Mannikeri— 1362396 340600 510898 510898
Mailikeri road.
7 22 Improvements to K.Hanamapur 434222 108556 162833 162833
road. -
8 25 | improvements to Kalliguddi- 973900 243474 365213 365213
YadwadRoad
9 26 | Improvements to Raderatti- 929773 232443 348665 348665
Yadwad road.
TOTAL 11879502 | 2969874 | 4454814 4454814

STATEMENT OF IMPUTATION OF MISCONDUCT:

The allegation against the Respondent No. 1 to 6 in brief are that, the
State No. GO. NO> GRA/

AP/68/3/RRC/2008, Dated:18/08,/20-08, sanctioned and released an

Government under its order

amount to the tune of Rs. 6 crores in favour of Panchayath Raj



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 &

Engineering Department, Belgaum Zilla Panchayath to carry out
works mentioned in the Government order. As per the said order
these tenders were called and works were allotted to various
contractors. The complainant has alleged that, as per the Government
Order 31 road works including other works were to be executed by the
respondents. 1t is alleged that, the respondents bein g the Government
servants / Engineers who were in-charge of releasing payments in
respect of completed works colluding with the contractors released
entire amount sanctioned by the Government in favour of the
contractors knowing fully well that the works under taken by the
contractors were not at all being completed. According to the
complainant out of 31 works even a single work has not been
completed fully. He has further alleged these respondents colluding
with the contractors have misappropriated the amount of Rs.5.74

crores without completing any works undertaken.

On the basis of the complaint filed by complainant matter was referred
to technical wing, Karnataka Lokayukta, The Chief Engineer,
Kamataka Lokayukta who took up the matter, conducted an
investigation on 26 and 27t of August 2007, in the presence of all the
respondents and complainant. Thereafter, he submitted a detailed
report, as per the report the Government has sanctioned and released
an amount to the tune of Rs. 6 crores in favour of Panchayath Raj
Engineering Division, , Belgaum to carry out 31 road work in addition
to other work in Arabhvi Constituency, Belgaum District. The report
further shows that, spot inspections were conducted in respect of 27
works by the Chief Engineer and other Engineers.  During the
inspection concerned E.E. who was present personally ie., respondent
No. 1, informed that out of 31 works 4 works have not been
commenced. They are 1. Improvements to Laksmeshwara Bairanatti

Road. 2. Improvements to Ningapur Village to Ningapur Cross. 3.




No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

Improvements to Kalliguddi Yadwad Road and 4. Improvements to

Kulgod Hunshyal PY Road.

Lokayukta Engineers inspected each work personally and it has been
noticed whether the works undertaken have been completed or not.
The report clearly shows, the Chief Engineer after due inspection came
to a conclusion that out of 31 works undertaken, they inspected 27
works among them, only 1 work completed and other works have not
been completed fully. An amount of Rs. 4,11,41,254/- have been paid
to the contractors and 4 works have not at all commenced till today.
But, the sanctioned amount to concerned works have been paid to the
contractors. The report prima facie shows that the respondent No. 1 to
6, being the Government servant / Engineers who have undertaken
the Government works, drawn and disbursed the amount sanctioned
by the Government without completing the works and thereby
committed dereliction of duties the act of respondents amounts to

grave misconduct while discharging their official duties.

Therefore, the materials on record make out prima facie case to initiate
departmental enquiry against the DGOs for misconduct committed by
them. Hence, the recommendation under section 12(3) of Karnataka
Lokayukta Act were sent to Disciplinary Authority to initiate
Disciplinary enquiry against the DGO’s. The Government after
considering the recommendation u/s 12(3) of Karnataka Lokayukta
Act issued Government Order No. RDPR 18 ENQ 09, Dated:
23/10/2009 entrusting  Departmental —Enquiry to Hon'ble

Upalokayukta, Hence the charge.”

7. On service of articles of charges against them, DGOs 1 to 6 have
appeared before this authority and first oral statement of DGOs 1
to 6 was recorded. DGOs 1 to 6 have denied the charges made
against them and they desired to_be tried by this authority. They



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 [SECH

have engaged the services of Advocates of their choice to defend

them in this enquiry.

DGOs 1 to 6 have filed their common written statement on
7.7.2010 denying the allegations made against them in the
complaint and also disputing the correctness of the report
submitted by the investigating officer. It is their contention that,
the investigating officer has not conducted the physical
examination of the works with technical expertise as per the norms
for inspection of civil works and in connivance with the
complainant prepared a false report indicting them falsely and the
report deserves to be rejected. It is their further contention that,
the Chief Engineer and Investigating officer, coerced them forcibly
to sign the mahazar written by him without subjective satisfaction
and by threatening them/DGOs 1 to 6 of arresting them by
Lokayukta police, their signatures have been obtained forcibly on
the mahazar. They have seriously disputed the correctness of the
report submitted by the investigating officer and taken up a
contention that, all the works entrusted to the Contractors have
not been completed in full, as such full payments are not released
to the contractors. According to them, the payments made with
respect to each works are, less than the quantity of work executed
by each of such contractors in respect of the works entrusted to
them. They have further taken up a contention that, all the road
works have been taken up for execution, and during their progress,
were affected by heavy monsoon rains of 2009 which left its
impression over the works executed. They have taken up a
contention that, because of this reason, contractors have not been
paid full payments towards these works and major portion of the
amounts have been retained subject to the completion of the works

as per the contract and no completion report in respect of these



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

works were submitted, as such no final payments have been made
by them in respect of those works. They have taken up a further

contention that, the change of season has led to delay in the works

and its progress and action against the contractors for the delay in
execution of the works, are yet to be taken up. Regarding the state
of the works executed as noticed by the investigating officer during
his spot inspection, DGOs 1 to 6 have taken up a contention that,
the progress of the work have been tampered with by natural
calamities of 2009 and are left without further maintenance by the
department due to the allegations made by the complainant
against them and also due to the fact that, before completion of the
roads, publics were allowed to use those roads and this is also a
reason for the condition of the roads contributed to the normal
wear and tear of the said roads. It is their contention that, the
works have not been completed with completion report and final
payments have not been made to the contractors and without
considering these aspects the investigating officer being influenced
by the complainant, falsely indicting them submitted a false report.
Along with their written statement, they have submitted a detailed
statement regarding progress of work done with respect to each of
the 31 road works and payments released with reference to each
such works. DGOs 1 to 6 taking up such contentions in their
written statement requested this authority to drop the proceedings

against them and to absolve them from the charges levelled against

them.

_ When the matter was taken up for enquiry, on behalf of
disciplinary authorily two witnesses have been examined viz.,
complainant as PW1 and investigating officer/the then Executive
Engineer-1, TAC, Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru as PW2. 47

exhibits came to be marked as Ex-P1 to P47 during the evidence of



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 |

PW1 and PW2. After closure of the evidence on behalf of the
disciplinary authority, second oral statements of DGOs 1 to 6 have
been recorded. DGOs 1 to 6 though desired to lead defence
evidence in support of their defence, they did not choose to
examine themselves as witnesses but, desired to examine certain
witnesses in support of their defence. Since DGOs did not chose to
examine themselves, they have been questioned under Rule 11(18)
of KCS(CCA) Rules with reference to the evidence given by PW1
and PW2 and documents produced during their evidence. DGOs 1
to 6 have denied the evidence given by PW1 and PW2 claiming it as
false and further claimed that, the complaint is barred by
limitation and the complaint is politically motivated and the
complainant without collecting the details of the works done and
payments made to the contractors, filed a false complaint making
false allegations against them. They have further contended that,
no inspection of roads in question was done by PW2 /investigating
officer and he has submitted a false report. According to them, as
on today all the Road works executed and improvements done to
the roads, are in good condition and roads are in motorable
condition and the roads are in use for the last 6 years. They have
taken up a further contention that, the investigating officer has not
obtained any documents from PWD authorities and from Chief
Executive Officer, Zilla Panchayath, Belgaum and no third party
inspection was got done in respect of the road works. It is their
further contention that, no final payments have been made to the
contractors and all the payments have been made as per the works
physically executed. It is their specific contention that, the report
of the investigating officer was got prepared under the pressure
from the complainant and since the complainant is a sitting MLA
he, by using his political influence, got the false report prepared

through PW2, just to harass them. Since they desired to examine



10.

11.

12.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

witnesses by producing documents to prove their innocence,

permission was given to them accordingly.

On behalf of the DGOs, 3 witnesses have been examines as DW1 to
DW3 and 7 documents came to be marked during the evidence of
DW1 to DW3 as Ex-D7 to D13. Ex-D1 to D6 are the documents
confronted to PW2 during his cross examination and got marked

through him as Ex-D1 to D6.

Thereafter, the learned Presenting Officer filed written arguments
highlighting the case of the complainant with reference to the
evidence adduced on behalf of the disciplinary authority both oral
and documentary and submitted that, disciplinary authority has
been able to establish the charges against the DGOs 1 to 6 and
requested this authority to conclude that, the charges against

DGOs 1 to 6 have been established.

The learned counsel for DGOs submitted his written arguments in
detail and also submitted his oral arguments and also raised the
question regarding the validity of the report forwarded to the
Competent Authority under Section 12(3) of Karnataka Lokayukta
Act arguing that, while scrutinizing the complaint and
investigating the complaint under Section 9 of the Karnataka
Lokayukta Act mandatory provision of Section 9(3) of the
Karnataka Lokayukta Act has not been followed and no
opportunity was given to the DGOs to offer  their
comments/remarks on the allegations made against them by the
complainant in the complaint and the report of the investigating
officer and hence, the entire enquiry stands vitiated due to non
compliance of Section 9(3) of Karnataka Lokayukta Act. He also

placed reliance on the decision of the Hon'ble High Court of



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

Karnataka reported in ILR 1990 KAR 223 wherein, the Hon'ble
High Court held that, Clauses (a) and (b) of Sub-section (3) of
Section 9 of Karnataka Lokayukta Act are mandatory and those
provisions cannot be disregarded and it is obligatory to comply
with the same when investigation into a complaint against a
Government servant was taken up under Section 9 of the
Karnataka Lokayukta Act, involving a grievance or an allegation
against such Government servant. Having heard the arguments of
the learned counsel for DGO in detail, this matter is taken up for

consideration.

13. The points that would arise for the consideration of this authority

are.

Point No.1l: Whether the charges framed against the
DGOs-1 to 6 are proved by the
Disciplinary Authority?

Point No.2: What order?

14. The above points are answered as under:
Point No.1: In the ‘Affirmative’
Point No.2: As per final order.

REASONS

15. Before taking up this matter for consideration on its merits, it is
necessary to consider the arguments canvassed by the learned
counsel for DGO regarding non compliance of Section 9(3) of
Karnataka Lokayukta Act during the process of the scrutiny of the
complaint. The complaint filed by the complainant was registered
as Compt/Uplok/BGM-186/2009 and since the post of
Upalokayukta was vacant, Hon'ble Lokayukta in the capacity and



16.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

since holding the charge of the post of Upalokayukta, took up
investigation of the said complaint and referred the complaint to
TAC wing for investigation. The investigating officer to whom the
complaint was assigned for investigation has conducted
investigation and has visited the work spots and inspected the
works in the presence of DGOs 1 to 6 and also that of the
complainant and submitted his report. On considering the said
report, Hon'ble Lokayukta in the capacity of Upalokayukta,
forwarded a report under Section 12(3) of Karnataka Lokayukta
Act to the State Government recommending to initiate disciplinary
proceedings against DGOs 1 to 6. The Government has acted on
the said recommendation and issued Government order dated
23.10.2009 initiating disciplinary proceedings against DGOs 1 to 6
and entrusted the enquiry under Rule 14-A of KCS(CCA) Rules to
Hon'ble Upalokayukta. Since ARE-3 was nominated as enquiry
officer entrusting the enquiry to him, ARE-3 proceeded to frame
charges and served Articles of charges on the DGOs and in
pursuance of service of AOC on them, DGOs 1 to 6 appeared before
the enquiry officer/ARE-3 on 19.4.2010. Though they have filed
their written statement, no such contention regarding the non
compliance of Section 9(3) of Karnataka Lokayukta Act was taken

up or canvassed by them, in their written statement.

It is pertinent to note that, DGOs 1 to 6 have filed Writ Petition
before the Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka in W.P. No. 55201 -
55211/2013 wherein, they have prayed for quashing of the
investigation report dated 14.9.2009 furnished by the Executive
Engineer of Technical Wing ol Karnataka Lokayukta/investigating
officer. But they did not chose to prosecute the said writ petition
and their counsel submitted before the Hon'ble High Court that,

petitioners are not pressing these writ petitions since they propose



17.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

to file application before the Hon'ble Lokayukta for appropriate
relief/ direction. On the basis of this submission made on behalf of
the writ petitioners, writ petitions came to be disposed of as not

pressed, vide order dated 14.8.2014.

The learned counsel for the Petitioners while making his
submissions before the Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka, has also
submitted that, mandatory procedure contemplated by Section 9(3)
of Karnataka Lokayukta Act has not been followed before
commencement of the departmental enquiry. So far as this
submission made on behalf of the petitioners are concerned, the
Hon'ble High Court has observed that, it is not in dispute that,
such countention was not raised by the petitioners before
commencement of the enquiry or immediately on its
commencement, on the contrary the petitioners faced the enquiry
for about two years which has now reached its final stages. By
observing as such the Hon'ble High Court while disposing of the

writ petitions has made the following observations:

“(i) The petition is disposed of as not pressed.

(i) It is open to the petitioners to file application, as
aforementioned, before the Karnataka Lokayukta. If any
such application is filed, T trust that the Lokayukta shall
consider the same in accordance with law.

(iii) While making such observations, it is made clear, that
this court has not examined or recognized the petitioners
right to make such application.

(iv) Further, T shall not be understood to have issued any
direction as such to the Lokayukta to consider the
petitioners application. It is for the Lokayukta to decide,
whether to entertain such application, in accordance with

14

Jlaw.



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

18. Despite such an observation made by the Hon'ble High Court of
Karnataka in its order dated 14.8.2013, DGOs have not chosen to

file any application before the Hon'ble Lokayukta/ Upalokayukta.
But an application was filed before the enquiry officer ARE-3

raising such a contention of non compliance of section 9(3) of
Karnataka Lokayukta Act while processing the complaint. My
learned predecessor vide order dated 10.11.2014 did consider this
contention of the DGOs and the decision relied upon by them
reported in ILR 1990 Karnataka 223 (N. Gundappa Vs. State of
Karnataka) and observed that, since it is an interim application
and enquiry is not fully completed, findings cannot be given on the
question of law at this stage of enquiry and the question of law
raised on behalf of DGOs that, the law laid down in the said
decision is not followed, is kept open to be considered at the final
stage of enquiry. Taking advantage of this findings of my learned
predecessor, the learned counsel for DGO vehemently argued that,
this legal question of not providing an opportunity to the DGOs
under Section 9(3) of Karnataka Lokayukta Act and non
compliance of the procedure, should be considered now and since
the DGOs were not provided with an opportunity under Section
9(3) of the Act, it has to be held that, the entire proceedings is

vitiated.

19. 1 have considered this argument advanced on behalf of the DGOs
by their learned counsel. Section 9(3) provides that, where
Lokayukta/Upalokayukta proposes after making such preliminary
enquiry, to conduct any investigation under this Act, he shall
forward a copy of the complaint to the public servant providing him
an opportunity to offer his comments on such complaint. At the
stage of processing of the complaint, after taking up investigation

under Section 9 of the Karnataka Lokayukta Act, the complaint



20.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 H

was referred to TAC wing for investigation and after receiving the
report and since the allegations against the DGOs are prima facie
established during such investigation a report under Section 12(3)
of Karnataka Lokayukta Act was forwarded to the Competent
Authority. The Government acted on that report and entrusted the
enquiry to Hon'ble Upalokayukta under Rule 14-A of KCS(CCA)
Rules. The DGOs have not challenged either the report forwarded
under Section 12(3) of Karnataka Lokayukta Act to the Competent
Authority or the Government order dated 23.10.2009 issued,
initiating disciplinary proceedings against them and entrusting the
matter under Rule 14-A of KCS(CCA) Rules to the Hon'ble
Upalokayukta. The writ petition filed by them was with a prayer to
quash the report of the investigating officer but, they have not
expressed their grievance in so far as report dated 15.9.2009 under
Section 12(3) of Karnataka Lokayukta Act or the Government order
dated 23.10.2009. Even the Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka made
an observation that, such a contention was not raised by the
Petitioners before the commencement of the enquiry or
immediately on its commencement. DGOs have participated in the
enquiry and contested the same. Therefore, this is not the stage to

consider such grievance of the DGOs, in this enquiry.

Further, it is to be noticed that, the Competent Authority/ State
Government having acted on the recommendation made under
Section 12(3) of the Karnataka Lokayukta Act issued GO dated
23.10.2009 initiating disciplinary proceedings against DGOs 1 to 6
and entrusted the enquiry under Rule 14-A of KCS(CCA) Rules and
in pursuance of the nomination order issued by Hon'ble
Upalokayukta, this enquiry is being conducted by the nominated
enquiry officer/ARE-3. As per the nomination order, the enquiry

officer / ARE-3 has to conduct enquiry and to submit a report giving



21.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

a finding as to whether charge against the DGOs are established or
not. The enquiry officer has no authority to consider the matters
pertaining to the stage of scrutiny of the complaint and procedure

followed during such scrutiny.

In W.P. No. 5361/2016 (S-KAT) in the judgment dated 6.4.2016
(Sri J.P. Prakash Vs. State of Karnataka), the Hon’ble High Court
considered a question regarding challenging of report under
Section 12(3) of Karnataka Lokayukta Act before KAT and since
KAT refused to interfere, challenged the said order of KAT before
the Hon'ble High Court in the above said writ petition. The Hon'ble

High Court observed as follows:

“The second aspect is that, the Government has acted
upon the recommendation of Lokayukta under Section 12(3)
of the Act for the purpose of initiation of inquiry. In the
peculiar circumstance, prior to Government acting upon the
order of the Hon'ble Lokayukta under Section 12(3) of the Act,
there was no challenge by the petitioner and it is only after the
order was passed for initiation of enquiry, the challenge is
made by the petitioner to the order of Hon'ble Lokayukta
under Section 12(3) of the Act. Further, the scope of enquiry
even at the stage when the recommendation is made under
Section 12(3) of the Act by the Hon'ble Lokayukta, at the level
of State Government cannot be so wide as sought to be
canvassed, because, if such an exercise is permitted, it would
vesult in permitting the Government to exercise the appellate
power against the recommendation made by the Hon'ble
Lokayukta under Section 12(3) of the Act, which is neither
conceived nor provided under the scheme of the Act. It is
hardly required to be stated that when the Hon'ble Lokayukta
has recommended for initiation of the enquiry under Section
12(3) of the Act, the Government cannot go behind the
recommendation made by the Hon'ble Lokayukta unless the



it
No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

order of the Upa-Lokayukta is set aside by the Competent
Authority.”

22. The Hon'ble High Court has observed that, once the report under
Section 12(3) of Karnataka Lokayukta Act has been forwarded to
the State Government, the Government has to act upon the said
recommendation and the Government has no power to examine the
validity of the report sent under Section 12(3) of the Karnataka
Lokayukta Act as it amounts to permitting the Government to
exercise the Appellate power against the recommendation made
under Section 12(3) of Karnataka Lokayukta Act. The ratio of this
decision is equally applicable to the question raised in the
arguments advanced by the learned counsel for DGOs. Admittedly,
the report under Section 12(3) of Karnataka Lokayukta Act
forwarded to the State Government, has not been challenged by
the DGOs. Even the Government order initiating disciplinary
proceedings against them on the basis of that report, has not been
challenged by them. No petition or application has been filed by
the DGOs before Hon'ble Upalokayukta raising such a contention,
though they were permitted to file such an application as per the
orders of the Hon'ble High Court dated 14.8.2014. The enquiry
officer, since nominated by Hon'ble Upalokayukta, has to conduct
enquiry as per the nomination order issued and cannot go beyond
tha\',,’Enquiry officer cannot go into the question of validity of the
report under Section 12(3) of Karnataka Lokayukta Act forwarded
by Hon'ble Upalokayukta to the State Government. The enquiry
officer cannot assume the power of an Appellate authority and
cannot go into the question of validity of the recommendation
made by the Hon'ble Upalokayukta under Section 12(3) of the Act.
Therefore, such a question raised at this stage of enquiry cannot

be considered. Moreover, after framing charges DGOs have been



23.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

provided opportunity to file their written statement and further
provided them an opportunity to contest the enquiry by cross
examining the witnesses examined on behalf of the disciplinary
authority and providing them opportunity to adduce their defence
evidence and hence sufficient opportunity has been provided to
them, to defend themselves and to disprove the charges levelled
against them. Hence, no prejudice has been caused to the DGOs
as they have already utilized opportunity to defend themselves in
this enquiry. Hence [ decline to give any finding on the question
raised by the learned counsel for DGOs, as consideration of such
question is not called for at this stage of enquiry as DGOs have not
taken up such a contention at the appropriate stage or never
questioned the validity of the report under Section 12(3) of
Karnataka Lokayukta Act or questioned the validity of the
Government order dated 23.10.2009 by challenging the same
before the Hon'ble High Court. Therefore, no finding is given with
regard to this argument advanced regarding non compliance of

section 9(3) of Karnataka Lokayukta Act, in this enquiry.

Point no.1:

DGOs 1 to 6 were working in their respective capacity at PRE Sub-
Division, Golkak, Belgaum District, during the relevant period and
this fact is not at all disputed. It is also not in dispute that, due to
the efforts made by the complainant who was then the sitting MLA,
vide GO dated 18.8.2008, Rs. 6 crores have been sanctioned to
Arabhavi Constituency under Chief Minister’s special grant scheme
and by utilizing the said grant, 31 roads were taken up for

improvement.



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

24. The complainant who is examined as PW1 has narrated in detail
the circumstances which forced him to file the complaint as per
Ex-P12 making allegations against DGOs 1 to 6 regarding the
irregularities committed by them in executing the work of
improvement of 31 roads and misappropriation of funds. During
his evidence PW1 has narrated in detail that, on coming to know
that, the 31 roads for which amount has been sanctioned by way
of special grant by the Hon’ble Chief Minister for improvement of
those roads, the work of improvement have not been taken up as
per the sanctioned estimate and without executing the work
payments have been made to the contractors and the work
executed are not as per the sanctioned estimate and it is his
specific allegation that, DGOs 1 to 6 in connivance with the
contractors, have misappropriated the amount of grant sanctioned
for the said purpose. While filing his complaint in form no.1 and 2
as per Ex-P13 and P14, the complainant has also produced 10
photographs as per Ex-P2 to P10 to show the condition of the
roads, which the DGOs have claimed that, they have effected
improvement of those roads as per the sanctioned estimate. The
complainant has claimed that, he physically visited the spot and
inspected those roads and having come to the conclusion about
the irregularities committed in execution of the road works, he has
raised a starred question in the assembly and the then Minister for
Rural Development and Panchayath Raj Department furnished a
reply to his question as per Ex-P11 claiming that, the 33 works
sanctioned under Chief Minister’s Special grant have been
implemented and all those works physically progressed. Since the
reply furnished by the Minister was not satisfactory and the
information furnished was not true, he/complainant chosen to file
complaint to this institution with a request to take action against

the concerned officials of PRE Sub-Division, Gokak.



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

25. The complainant has been thoroughly cross examined by the
learned counsel for DGOs. It was suggested to him during his
cross examination that, he has filed this complaint against the
DGOs due to political compulsions and it was further suggested to
him that, payments have been made proportionate to the work
executed. PW1 has denied this suggestion. He has reaffirmed even
in his cross examination that, when the investigating officer from
Lokayukta institution visited and inspected all the works, he was
also present and accompanied the investigating officer and showed
him the work spots and he was also a signatory to the mahazar
prepared during such inspection. On considering the evidence of
the complainant, there is nothing to disbelieve his evidence and
the circumstances under which he has filed the complaint against
DGOs 1 to 6. He has made specific allegations that, though the
amount of grant was specifically got sanctioned for improvement of
the roads in Arabhavi Constituency and certain other works taken
up at Yamakanamaradi, Gokak and Chikkodi constituency, the
road works were not executed properly. The complaint filed by him
pertains to only 31 road works taken up for improvements by
utilizing the amount sanctioned under G.O. dated 18.8.2008.
Hence this enquiry has been confined only in respect of 31 road

works for which allegations have been made against DGOs 1 to 6.

26. On taking up investigation of this complaint under Section 9 of
the Karnataka Lokayukta Act, the complaint was referred to TAC
wing and the investigating officer (K.S. Nagaraj, Executive
Engineer-1) who visited the work spots submitted his report along
with the mahazar prepared during such inspection and the said
report of the investigating officer has been made the basis for
sending a report under Section 12(3) of Karnataka Lokayukta Act

against DGOs 1 to 6 since the investigating officer in his report has



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 m

clearly indicted DGOs 1 to 6 in the irregularities commitied in
execution of work of improvement of 31 roads concluding thet, the
allegations against them are proved and furnished his detailed
report dated 14.9.2009 which is marked during his evidence as Ex-
P16. The mahazar he has prepared during his inspection has been
marked as Ex-P15 and this mahazar has been prepared in the
presence of DGOs 1 to 6 and the complainant and they have also
signed this mahazar on 27.8.2009, the concluding day of the

inspection by the investigating officer.

27. Sri K.S. Nagaraj, Executive Engineer-1, Technical wing is examined
as PW2. According to him, the Chief Engineer, TAC wing appointed
him as investigating officer and referred the complaint to him for
investigation and hence he visited the work spots on 26.8.2009
and 27.8.2009 and inspected the work spots in the presence of
DGOs 1 to 6 and the complainant and prepared the mahazar as
per Ex-P15 and also submitted his report to Chief Engineer as per
Ex-P16 incorporating in detail, the deficiencies he has noticed in
execution of 31 road works. He on verifying the entries in the
relevant MB books and contract documents he has concluded that,
irregularities have been committed by DGOs 1 to 6, in executing

the work of improvement of 31 roads.

28. The investigation report and the observation made by the
investigating officer with reference to each work, the deficiencies he
has noticed and other details of his report will be discussed
separately with reference to each work. So far as the contentions
taken up on behalf of the DGOs by their learned counsel, the
report has been challenged mainly on one ground that, inspection
of roads have not been taken up as per the prescribed norms and

no scientific yardstick have been used in inspecting the road works



29.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

and the report has been prepared just to please the complainant
who is a sitting MLA and due to his political pressure, DGOs 1 to 6
have been falsely indicted in the report. It is also contended on
behalf of the DGOs that, the investigating officer claimed that, he
has inspected all the 31 road works within a span of two days
which according to him/learned counsel for DGOs is highly
impossible. PW2 has been cross examined at length with respect to
this aspect, questioning him about the details of the timings, the
time utilized by him for inspecting each work and also questioning
him regarding minute details of his inspection of all the 31 roads.
Even while submitting his arguments, the main thrust of the
arguments of the learned counsel for DGOs is that, it is not
possible to inspect all the 31 roads within a span of two days and
the report has been prepared hurriedly at the instance of the
complainant. But, PW2 has denied this contention taken up by the
léarned counsel for DGO claiming that, out of 31 road works he
has inspected 12 works on 26.8.2009 and 15 works on 27.8.20009.
He claimed that, out of 31 works, 27 works have been inspected by
him and the remaining four works have not been inspected by him
as the concerned Executive Engineer (DGO-1) who was present
during the inspection informed him/PW2 that, those works are not
yet been tackled. It is his contention that, out of 27 works he has
inspected, only two works have been executed completely as

recorded in the measurement book but even those two works

executed are of substandard quality.

PW2 gave cvidence in detail with reference to the various
deficiencies he has noticed in execution of the works with reference
to each such works. Even the learned counsel for DGO cross

examined PW2 with reference to each worksg.



L
No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

30. I will take up each work individually for discussion with reference
to the evidence given by PW2, the report of the investigating officer
with reference to each such work and the documents produced

pertaining to those works.

1) Work No.1: Improvement to Patagundi Cross to

Kamaladinne road (Total length 9 kms) :

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 45 lakhs and the work of
execution was entrusted to Sri Y.R. Patil, Contractor, Gokak on
tender basis for tender amount of Rs. 43.65 lakhs under the
agreement dated 22.11.2008. The work was to be completed
within 6 months including rainy season and the following

provisions have been made with respect to this work:

xone ¥EOR, 6.00 &.n¢ neTo0 D@Jee. 3.00 d.ous *;T‘-‘L’T, 3.55
3.ove. S[nF-2 DR, 3 DResdd monw 150 8.80¢  @o0owdEsTe
SRS VLN, YINRL B VOTRE mwEgoby, 2007-08e 0T
eante TANY TASE TIoTe30d WONTE, VIREL ZeimLAT, ©WT
3pg Swe. 45.00 % Cljlevciany

“Zp OHoR ) wE 9.00 T QthEs. ToO oA 3.00 d.80e.

The work order was issued on 22.11.2008 and as per the
entry in the MB book, the date of commencement of the work
has been shown as 15.1.2009 and date of completion has been
shown as 21.5.2009. A total sum of Rs. 42,03,689/- has been
paid to the contractor. The DGOs in the annexure filed to their
written statement have claimed that, this work has been

completed to the extent of 100%.

The investigating officer has noticed during his

investigation that, only a small portion of the work worth Rs.



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

93,160/- has been executed but by mentioning in the MB book
that, work of worth Rs. 42,03,689/- has been executed by the

contractor, payments have been made to him and observed

that, Rs. 41,10,529/- has been paid in excess to the contractor.
In Annexure-6 submitted along with his report, the following

observation have been made.

“F30 TAR wore® FIor® FTore A B, OR[N0, B ow.
93,160/— 1i¥ 3030 FORE V98 HFINY oL TFT . 42,03,689/-
nesy ™3mesoR TRHSADFE TOW WORWLIT.  wtRTOIRA TN
41,10,529/-1% E’SZ%FS BRZ TNSAHRD FOW AlelalovicIa iy

PW?2 has narrated in his evidence the details of the works
executed at the spot and categorically stated that, asphalting
work and metalling work are not done. As per entry in the MB
book, DGO-1 has passed/approved the bills for Rs. 42,03,689/-
and a sum of Rs. 34,42,859/- has been paid to the contractor
after deducting statutory deductions like income tax, Royalty
etc., He further claimed that, he carried out the measurements
during his inspection and cross verified with the recorded
measurements in the measurement book and based on these
details, a comparative statement has been prepared as per Ex-
P17 indicating the differences in each items of the works and
excess amount paid to the contractor. This comparative
statement prepared by the investigating officer has been signed
by DGOs 1 to 6 and the complainant who were present during
the investigation. According to PW2, DGO-1,2 and 4 are
responsible for making excess payment to the Contractor
though work was not completed to the extent of payments
shown to have made to the contractor and indicted them
holding them responsible for misappropriation of excess

payment made to the contractor.



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

2) Work No.2: Improvement to Yadwad Mirii Road in Gokak
Taluk (From 0.00KM. to 6.00 KMs) :

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 30 lakhs and the work of
execution was entrusted to Sri B.P. Tarkar, Contractor,
Lakshmeshwar on tender basis for tender amount of Rs.
32,59,913/- under the agreement dated 22.11.2008. The work
was to be completed within 6 months including rainy season
and the following provisions have been made with respect to

this work:

“Yadwad Mirji road in Gokak Taluka in 5.70 km in length.
But of this 0.00 to 3.50 km is Asphalted and Ch. 3.5 to Ch. 5.70
is Grade 2 Metalled which is entirely worned out. This road
carries heavy sugarcane traffic hence very badly damaged
and requires renovation. This work is approved for Rs. 35.00
lakhs under C.M. fund (special grant) for the year 2008-09. So
as to adjust available grant the following provisions are made
in the Estimate.

a) Jungle Cutting for entire length Ch: 0.00 to 5.70 Kms.

b) Providing Grade 2 and Grade 3 Metalling for Ch. 3.5 to Ch.
5.70 km.

¢) Providing Pot hole filling in Ch. 0.00 to Ch. 3.50 Kms.

d) Providing Tack coat, Carpet and Seal coat in KM 2.20 to 5.70
kms. The reach from Ch. 0.00 to 2.20 km is in good condition

hence only pot hole filling is done.”

The work order was issued on 22.11.2008 and as per the
entry in the MB book, the date of commencement of the work
has been shown as 01.01.2009 and due date of completion has
been shown as 30.6.2009. A total sum of Rs. 29,10,635/- has



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 =

been paid to the contractor. The DGOs in the annexure filed to
their written statement have claimed that, this work has been

completed to the extent of 75%.

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, only a portion of the work worth Rs.
4,98,408/- has been executed but by mentioning in the MB
book that, work of worth Rs. 29,10,635/- has been executed by
the contractor, payments have been made to him and observed
that, Rs. 24,12,227/- has been paid in excess to the contractor.
In Annexure-6 submitted along with his report as per Ex-P18,

the following observation has been made,

“FE0 ORR ©¢93 HIIRY weDIRB TgpT 5700 <we W worne®
Sricaveen. 2200 e oz G-Il DBeETR  TRF VNI, 9T 3N
D[ . 4.98,408/- eﬁd):‘_a‘od. 9533 a’pgﬁﬁdg DOAT  TFoT  TR.

o~}

290,635/~ 0TI rb%emdeﬁ TOWBATY, VWY r3eedont  dw.
24,12,227/- BS Teo THVBSATHPTD FOW 20HHLTT.”

PW?2 has narrated in his evidence the details of the works
executed at the spot and stated that DGO-1 has
passed/approved the bills for Rs. 29,10,633/- and a sum of Rs.
24,02,848/- has been paid to the contractor after deducting the
statutory amounts towards Income tax, Royalty etc., . He
further claimed that, he carried out the measurements during
his inspection and cross verified with the recorded
measurements in the measurement book and based on these
materials, a comparative statement has been prepared as per
Ex-P18 indicating the differences in each items of the works
and excess amount paid to the contractor. This comparative
statement prepared by the investigating officer has been signed

by DGOs 1 to 6 and the complainant who were present during



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

the investigation. According to PW2, DGOs-1, 2 and 6 are
responsible for making excess payment to the Contractor by
making false entry in the MB book, though work was not
completed to the extent of payments shown to have made to the
contractor and indicted them holding them responsible for

misappropriation of excess payment made to the contractor.

3) Work No.3: Improvement to Yadwad Metagudd Poad:

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 35 lakhs and the work of
execution was entrusted to Sri M.S. Tarkar, Contractor, Yadwad
on tender basis for tender amount of Rs. 36,96,724/- under
the agreement dated 22.11.2008. The work was to be completed
within 6 months including rainy season and the following

provisions have been made with respect to this work:

“Yadwad Metguda road is totally 7.00 km in length. Out of
Ch. 5.00 to 7.00 is in Mudhol Taluka and Ch. 0.00 to 5.00 is in
Cokak Taluka. Murum casing is provided from Ch. 0.00 to
2 00km and road from CH. 2.00 to 5.00 is a cart tract. This
work is approved for Rs. 35.00 Lakhs under C.M. fund
(special grant) for the year 2008-09. So as to adjust available
orant the following provisions are made in this estimate.

a) Jungle Cutting for entire length Ch: 0.00 to 5.00 Kms.

b) Providing drains on both side of road Ch. 2.00 to 5.00 Kms.

¢) Providing murrum casing for road from Ch. 2.00 to 5.00 Kms.

d) Providing Grade II and Grade III metalling from Km. 0.00 to
5.00 Km.

e) Providing murrum for side shoulders Ch. 0.0 to 3.90 kms.



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

The work order was issued on 22.11.2008 and as per the
entry in the MB book, the date of commencement of the work
has been shown as 01.01.2009 and shown to have been
completed on 01.07.2009. A total sum of Rs. 20,908,586 /- has
been paid to the contractor. The DGOs in the annexure filed to
their written statement have claimed that, this work has been

completed to the extent of 100%.

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, only a portion of the work worth Rs.
15,99,477 /- has been executed but by mentioning in the MB
book that, work of worth Rs. 29,98,586/- has been executed by
the contractor, payments have been made to him and observed
that, Rs. 13,99,109/- has been paid in excess to the contractor.
In Annexure-6 submitted along with his report as per Ex-P19,

the following observation has been made

o SRR 5.008.c0e. wone® 3rRod0e)d, 3.0080e Mes 30X DTS
=0 SNDHIZ Torke 3.008.00¢ BET N0 308 edUed B[HT SNHIT.
1T :DBe3dee 50000 QTS woDINTY, FFTY 4700 <o¢ i3 TR
ehcogd. G-Il DResTed 5000 <o¢ emd% DHFFIY DA, Rslntel
oRRTe IoX SNDPDY. TF TPQOT vy 3900 e R oD ATy
LY 2000 e g =R FIDTROOIRNDTT o WORHIT.
TR W [FOND .Mmcéanoj g, TRdwed IRRE TF 525 ¢ ne

fGg 37.50 e i WSRE FFDY Shommy er Melalevciad
, AR WY QUy  wuonen 08 15.99,477/-1isd T2
sEREmlesonsd, 8T8 Te. 29,985 6/— nY Teom, OO0 TWBSA
2 E0IPN S, 13,99,109/-1¢ BUT BRIDEY m*emdtﬁ TOSRTDTTD

c 2008

o

i

But as per the entries in the MB book 3 bills of Rs.
8,13.867/-, 2,83,757 /- and 21,84,717/- have been passed for a
total sum of Rs. 35,49,177/- deducting a sum of Rs. 7,16,647/-



4)

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 g

towards statutory deductions such as Income tax, Royalty etc.,
a sum of Rs. 25,65,694/- has been paid to the contractor under

3 cheques on three occasions.

PW?2 has narrated in his evidence the details of the works
executed at the spot and stated that DGO-1 has
passed/approved the bills and a sum of Rs. 29,908,586/~ has
been paid to the contractor. He further claimed that, he carried
out the measurements during his inspection and cross verified
with the recorded measurements in the measurement book and
based on these details a comparative statement has been
prepared as per Ex-P19 indicating the differences in each items
of the works and excess amount paid to the contractor. This
comparative statement prepared by the investigating officer has
been signed by DGOs 1 to 6 and the complainant who were
present during the investigation. According to PW2, DGOs-1, 2
and 6 are responsible for making excess payment to the
Contractor by making false entry in the MB book though work
was not completed to the extent of payments shown to have
made to the contractor and indicted them holding them
responsible for misappropriation of excess payment made to the

contractor.

Work No. 4: Improvements to Mudalagi Rangapura Kamaladinni

road:

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 35 lakhs and the work of
execution was entrusted to Sri H.Y. Sonnad, Contractor, on
tender basis for tender amount of Rs. 38,82,470/- under the
agreement dated 22.11.2008. The work was to be completed



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 n

within 6 months including rainy season and the following
provisions have been made with respect to this work:

“ 35 dFcin e eug 7.008.50007 RMIW. RSO TR 5.00
3.a0e. wone® 3ZdR, 5.00 3.40¢ MET dmPFe, 0.70 3.50¢ INF-2
B 3 DResTrR, 5.00 e TRLBHEST BOOFT TR 6.00
3.006.  E0000CT0R  BREE  DWONTRY, VIRBRY T D0
BB, 2007-08 J¢ OI menere TANY TS TOTEIOD
TR, WFBEA B0300ATR, WWT weY Twe. 35.00 ©g SNHIB.”

The work order was issued on 22.11.2008 and as per the
entry in the MB book, the date of commencement of the work
has becii shown as 08.01.2009 and shown to have been
completed on 21.05.2009. A total sum of Rs. 28,46,845/- has
been paid to the contractor. The DGOs in the annexure filed to
their written statement have claimed that, this work has been

completed to the extent of 100%.

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, only a portion of the work worth Rs.
73,377 /- has been executed but by mentioning in the MB book
that, work of worth Rs. 33,80,120/- has been executed by the
contracter, bills submitted by the contractor have been passed
amounting to Rs. 33,80,120/-. As per the statement in support
the pavments made to the contractor, payment of Rs.
28,46,845/- have been made to the contractor and thus, Rs.
27,73,408/- has been paid in excess to the contractor. In
Annexuic-6 submitted along with his report as per Ex-P20, the

following observation has been made as follows:

“ Onic3 26.8.2009 ot ﬁ@ef ajaegmmh. WO d:_ﬁrab :gpédg woner

Bjer wos A de 3n3 dmddmsh o woboy, @y de.



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 ﬂ

78377/~ 1Y 0% =0 SAHSP. IEO CIR T 35.01,743/- ne D3

BRB[I, ﬂ)@lemdéﬁ TROBADIHT ©§3 TWATAFCT 3ot oty

-0

As per the entries in the MB book 3 bills for Rs.
3,69,057/-, 4,84,022/- & 26,96,098/- have been passed lor a
total sum of Rs. 35,49,177/- and deducting a sum ol Rs.
4,08,751/- towards statutory deductions such as Income Tax,
Royalty etc., a sum of Rs. 31,40,426/- has been paid to the

contractor under 3 cheques on three different occaslons.

PW?2 has narrated in his evidence the details of the works
executed at the spot and stated that DGO-1 has
passed/approved the bills and a sum of Rs. 29,98,586/- has
been paid to the contractor. Though in Ex-P20, it has been
mentioned that, excess amount of Rs. 33,01.743/- has been
paid in excess to the contractor, PW2 while giving his evidence
has stated that, statement in support of the payments made by
DGO-1 as per the MB book was a sum of Rs. 28,46,845/- has
been paid to the contractor. Hence, the excess payment made to
the contractor is quantified at Rs. 27,73,468/-.He further
claimed that, he carried out the measuremcnts during his
inspection and cross verified with the recorded measurements
in the measurement book and based on these details a
comparative statement has been prepared as per Ex-P20
indicating the differences in each items of the works and excess
amount paid to the contractor. This comparative statement
prepared by the investigating officer has been signed by DGOs 1
to 6 and the complainant who were present during the
investigation. According to PW2, DGOs-1, 2 and 4 are
responsible for making excess payment to the Contractor by

making false entry in the MB book though work was not



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

completed to the extent of payments shown to have made to the
contractor and indicted them holding them responsible for

misappropriation of excess payment made to the contractor.

5) Work No. 5:- Improvement to Rajpur-Sanganakerei Road- From

0.00 Km: to 7.20 Kms.

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 35 lakhs and the work of
executicn was entrusted to Sri B.B. Dasannanavar, Contractor
of lialiu.ii on tender basis for tender amount of Rs. 32,01,804/-
under the agreement dated 22.11.2008. The work was to be
completed within 6 months including rainy season and the

following provisions have been made with respect to this work:

“Kajpur Sangankere road in Gokak Taluka is 7.20km in
lengih. Entire road is grade 2 metalled. This road requires
oracde 3 metalling and asphaltingRoad carries heavy sugar
factory traffic. This work is approved fro Rs. 30.00 lakhs
under C.M. Fund (Special grant) for the year 2008-09. So as to
adiust available grant the following provisions are made in

this estimate.

a) Jungle Cutting for entire length Ch: 0.00 to 7.20 Kms.
b) Draiins from C. 0.00m to 2.00 (left side) as it is not existing.
¢) T viding Gade I metaling 0.75mm thick and 3.75m wide

v m 0.00 to 7.20 kms.
d) rioviding tack coat, carpet and seal coat in KM. 0.00 to 2.185

kms.

The work order was issued on 22.11.2008 and as per the
entry in the MB book, the date of commencement of the work

has 1. shown as 04.12.2008 and due date of completion was



No. LOK/ARE-3/ :NQ-34/2009

22.5.2009. A total sum of Rs. 29,10,729/- has been paic fo
the contractor. The DGOs in the annexure filed to their wrif'en
statement have claimed that, this work has een completed to

the extent of 100%

The investigating officer has mnoti=d during his
investigation that, only a portion of the work worth s.
16,88,223/- has been executed but by men:ioning in the . 1B
book that, work of worth Rs. 29,10,729/- has been executec by
the contractor, payments have been made to him and obseir od
that, Rs. 12,22,506/- has been paid in excess 0 thc contiacoor.
In Annexure-6 submitted along with his repcit as per Ex-P-1,

the following observation has been made as foilows:

“ 35 ToTpEEd L.EEioiRN ﬁ'o JPRLS BRIBE  onT SAEERS 2
e 89 wmd—fmo 720080¢ &V d&é_& ¢3 ool BRBENT, i3
TAEEIN TEO WG 6400 ¢ [pP Fomd WOl Fobre = S0uioe
,M_.—ﬁ =oneF -‘*1““:3:3,6 720.0005. MY o @9 wmImN TS
2.02.239;-1““-* wOFePN TORSADRTLE. IG0 TRCDY TOWOET
FoIEEs, Wxde, & Bowogy Ow. 10.19,547/- TN, TN SATIELS,
SO0 u'asa-"c:aﬂ 3. 12.22,506/- 03, e LLadT TwEMRLIRY

OV WRTe BHTWTN wt@d‘b DDWETT SRHITLRORTL *o’”

PW2 has narrated in his evidence the dctails of the works
executed at the spot and stated that DGO-1 Thas
passed/approved the bills for Rs. 29,10,729/- and a sum of Rs.
23.90,799/- has been paid to the contracter after deducting
statutory deductions like Income Tax, Royalty, etc., He further
claimed that, he carried out the measurements during his
inspection and cross verified with the recorded measurements
in the measurement book and based on these details, a

comparative statement has been prepared as per Ex-P21



6)

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

indicating the differences in each items of the works and excess
amount paid to the contractor. This comparative statement
prepared by the investigating officer has been signed by DGOs 1
to 6 and the complainant, who were present during the
investigation. According to PW2, DGOs-1, 2 and 6 are
respons;ble for making excess payment to the Contractor by
making false entry in the MB book though work was not
completed to the extent of payments shown to have made to the
contractor and indicted them holding them responsible for

misappropriation of excess payment made to the contractor.

Work No. 6: Improvements to Mannikeri-Hulkund road from

Ch. 0.00 km to 3.00 km..:

kstimate was prepared and technical sanction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 25 lakhs and the work of
execution was entrusted to Sri P.L. Gudennanavar, Contractor
of Naganoor on tender basis for tender amount of Rs.
24.29,724/- under the agreement dated 28.11.2008. The work
was to be completed within 6 months including rainy season
and the following provisions have been made with respect to
this woric:
“1annikeri-Hulakund road is 7.00 Km. in length. While it is
3.0¢km length in Gokak Taluk. For this total length formation
is . isting. This road required Grade 2, Grade 3 metalling and
asphalting. Road carries heavy sugar factory traffic. This
work is approved for Rs. 25.00 lakhs under CM. fund
(spcial grant) for the year 2008-09. So as to adjust available
gra..( the following provisions are made in this estimate.

a) Jitule Cutting for entire length Ch: 0.00 to 3.00 Kms.
b) | viding Grade 2 metalling Ch.0.00 to 3.00 Kms.



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2000 4

¢) Providing grade 3 metalling Ch. 0. 00 to 3.00 K=
d) Providing Tack coat, 20 mm, seat coat Ch. 0.00 to 525 mts

(village limits)
e) Construction of C.D. Ch.1.35,2.40,2.90

The work order was issued on 17.01.2009 nnd as per the
entry in the MB book, the date of commencemecnt of the work
has been shown as 29.01.2009 and due date [or completion is
96.7.2009. A total sum of Rs. 19,54,758/- has been paid to
the contractor. The DGOs in the annexure filed to their written
statement have claimed that, this work has been completed to

the extent of 85%.

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, only a portion of the work worth Rs.
787,577 /- has been executed but, by mentioning in the MB
book that, work of worth Rs. 23,59,435/- has been executed by
the contractor, payments have been made to him and observed
that, Rs. 15,71,858/- has been paid in excess to the contractor.
In Annexure-6 submitted along with his report @« per Ex-P22,

the following observation has been made as follows:

“x3d SRR mewo wog 3.00 d.pe ToDIAT), x@e.?dg’g 2.50 .50 QOTE
B3 30T JBE LAY BORIWODTI. m#de") G-1I & G-III ResTee
3.08.80¢. TRNIAT, 3F3Y G- II & G-III 250 $.&¢. 35223, SATHIY. ToRe

BRIT @oOWDETTED fm;m'oe IPAHITY A0 AR s v\gw 2 REQ2TIT
Ty 37.5 e g.u-)ﬁut:x’a nzd IOH AL, Sonp ilsizong 3 0D ﬁ‘@%{l
3t0RTR, méc‘)@ 1 CD =28, m@daeué ZomuQiEﬁ 3T %uu%’ Sw. 7,87,377/-
Bee *?wénocs w@es dw. 23,59,435/- dras TONSLTHTIT. mzadodmﬁ pale)
%02‘)6& ow. 15,71,858/-1¢ aéaga’ dragd N r?’imdf)n "bibéfa'db@cb 30T

wo&d::id.”

(

PW?2 has narrated in his evidence the delails of the works

executed at the spot and stated that DGO-1  has



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 H

passcc! /approved the bills for Rs. 23,59,436/-. Though in Ex-
P22 it is mentioned that, a sum of Rs. 23,59,435/- has been
shown to have been paid to the contractor, while giving
evidence, he has admitted in his cross examination that, a sum
of Rs. 19,54,758/- has been paid to the contractor. He further
claim. | that, he carried out the measurements during his
inspection and cross verified with the recorded measurements
in tlic measurement book and based on these details a
comparative statement has been prepared as per Ex-P22
indicuring the differences in each items of the works and excess
amou . paid to the contractor. This comparative statement
prepai cd by the investigating officer has been signed by DGOs 1
to 6 and the complainant, who were present during the
invesi. alion. According to PW2, DGOs-1, 2 and 6 are
respc ivle for making excess payment to the Contractor by
maki. . false entry in the MB book though work was not
com| lcicd to the extent of payments shown to have made to the
contractor and indicted them holding them responsible for

misap; ropriation of excess payment made to the contractor.

5 per Ex-P22 it is mentioned that, work to the extent of

Rs. T ..,5377/- were found to have been executed but, a sum of
Rs. U 59,435/- has been paid to the contractor. But while
givin dence PW2 has stated that, a sum of Rs. 19,54,738/-
has | 11 paid to the contractor as pcr the statement in support
of th uyments made by DGO-1 (after deducting statutory
dedi oits such as Income Tax, Royalty, ctc) Therefore,
cons ring this amount paid to the contractor, the excess

amo: said is quantified Rs.11,67,181/-.



No. LOK/ARE-3/T1')-34/2! O H

7) Work No. 7: Improvement to Hallur Cro- to Shivapura

Road:

Estimate was prepared and technical sanctio: was ac ‘orded
for a total cost of Rs. 10 lakhs and the work ¢ execution was
entrusted to Sri U.V. Shivannagol, Contractc - of Gokak on
tender basis for tender amount of Rs. 9,66,73 /- under the
agreement dated 04.11.2008. The work was i be cometed
within 6 months including rainy season an . the foliowing
provisions have been made with respect to this - rk:
35 OBo% .87y YOG 3000 06T VTS, AWO T ZHQP INN7-08
Se wOI [y, Fog e UF (LR $oTRE) CRex
w0odY smende D@D 212 dsee 550 R oneg

e 02 De30ED mwmnmgd. 508 VSHTOE 880 S0 ee3TT emdod

d?o:ﬁ d§ esReBTED TonSR 7300200333 mmmam?,}&

37433pgo0rdRd. 2007-083¢ WOI MRNeE SANY T TIWLED
SIoReRy, VIIRH dPOATY, BTV [ed de. 10.00 - L o8AT T

The work order was issued on 06.11.2008 and as per the
entry in the MB book, the date of commencement of the work
has been shown as 15.01.2009 and due date {ur completion is
05.05.2009. A total sum of Rs. 806,174/- has heen paid to the
contractor. The DGOs in the annexure filed to their written
statement have claimed that, this work has been completed to

the extent of 85%.

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, only a portion of the work worth Rs.
2,36,157/- has been executed but by mentioning in the MB
book that, work of worth Rs. 9,67,333/- has been executed by
the contractor, payments have been made to him and observed

that, Rs. 7,31,075/- has been paid in excess to the contractor.



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

In Anncxure-6 submitted along with his report as per Ex-P23,

the following observation has been made as follows:

¢ o mahmedr edRaymhs G-I & G-I enzy) %ﬁfﬁfg 400 e md%)
w93 HIFIY 880 e R’ o WoDSAHTT. TF To0owDesTe RIPBWC
T CEnd m@doa?p". 83 FoxNMOn ngp ow. 9,67.333/- ﬁ%’fabal
&-‘;Zé.i,»d% g FoMOoDY Tw. 7.54,609/- ne 52@&%3391 DWEPT
CEREEStel#Te viie A

’\V2 has narrated in his evideiice the details of the works
executcd at the spot and stated that DGO-1 has
pass:' '+ »proved the bills for Rs. 9.67,233/-. Though in Ex-
P23 nentioned that, a sum of Rs. 9,67,333/- has been
shown to have been paid to the contractor, while giving
evidence, made reference to the statement in support of the
payr : ‘s made by DGO-1 deposcd that, a sum of Rs.
3806, « - has been paid to the coniractor. He further claimed
that, i,. carried out the measurements during his inspection
and cross verified with the recorded measurements in the
meas | « ment book and based on these details a comparative
stal : :t has been prepared as ier Ex-P23 indicating the
aiffe. . - s in each items of the wori:s and excess amount paid
to the coutractor. This comparative statement prepared by the

investi ting officer has been signed by DGOs 1 to 6 and the

com' : ~ant who were present luring the investigation.
ACC . to PW2, DGOs-1, 2 and 4 are responsible for making
¢XCeN s ment to the Contractor by making false entry in the

MB 0. ¢ though work was not completed to the extent of
paym s shown to have made to 1.e contractor and indicted
thet «iing them responsible for :iisappropriation of excess

nav. ~1ade to the contractor.



8)

No. LOK/ARE-3/ . -34/2009 ﬂ

Out of total length of this road 220 ni: s length has
been &a@‘@a and asphalted already durt: 2007-08 and
hence estimate for the remaining length of 88C .-ters has been
prepared making provision of widening and . alting. As per

the evidence of PW2 during spot inspection the sohalted length
of the road was found to be 600 meters. The slore, a further
length of 380 meters of road has been asphai..d thus a total
length of 600 meters of the said Road was four  -sphalted. But
as against 380 meter of actual Road work, it is «.iown in the MB
book thot880 meters of road work has bee executed and

payment made to an excess length of 500 metc: .

Work No. 8: Improvement to Kuligod-Hosatt’ vad:

Estimate was prepared and technic :anction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 22 lakhs : ' the work of

execution was entrusted to Sri R.S. Hukkeri. Contractor of

Chikkodi on tender basis for tender amount of = . 21.21 lakhs
under the agreement dated 22.11.2008. Tl: -+ ork was to be
completed within 6 months including rainy : son and the

following provisions have been made with respeci o this work:

“g OFobd 23y @ug 350 e wach, & &Eems 900 St
Deesse  whc; 1500 S0ew0T  wWIB 3% aTeTi g ol

oR0HY 2.00 3.d0e. o] InE-2:0Qe3300  woTH  zEEdmd, 150
.60 TBoD OF MeR0 JIRPEE, WNTF  denc BRF-2 & 3
DReETe RN 0.790 .0e. LITTB 33} weowls: 2oy o AR
ABRER B[RS QWORT), OPBRIRVAT. T 0WORD
DeFopd 2007-08e MOY Mewere TANY TAT ST oD BTN,

PR 303»'30%)@3, 9530 drag onR. 22.00 03 BhTss .



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 “

The work order was issued on 22.11.2008 and as per the
entry in the MB book, due date for completion is shown as
05.09.2009. A total sum of Rs. 17,12,011/- has been paid to
the contractor as per the evidence of PW2. The DGOs in the
annexure filed to their written statement have claimed that, this

work hi: heen completed to the exteint of 85%.

‘i investigating officer has noticed during his
investiguiion that, only a portion of the work worth Rs.
63,252, - has been executed but by inentioning in the MB book
that, . . of worth Rs. 21,21,177/- has been executed by the
contrit: ¢, payments have been made to him and observed
that, |.». ©0,57,925/- has been paid i1 excess to the contractor.
ln Al <ure-6 submitted along with his report as per Ex-P24,

the {,. ing observation has been mude as follows:
. dAed AEIY A B, On LOBURTR, [T, SRHBWLRIT
Z . DTy, 9%, SR, 63,252/= 1Y £ ZPE N3P, IGo TR ow.
J = -

s Y B8 ReddRy,  MErimeton DAY @93
i o3 30w woHmIB.”

. has narrated in his evidence the details of the works

exec' at the spot and :'nted that DGO-1 has
pass: proved the bills for Rs. 21 21,177/-. Though in Ex-
P24 nentioned that, a sum of Rs. 20,57,925/- has been
show 1. have been paid in exce:s to the contractor, while
givin icnce, made reference to i ¢ statement in support of
the ‘nts made by DGO-1 de, =ed that, a sum of Rs.
17,1 '~ has been paid to the co:. uctor. He further claimed
that. uried out the measurem-nts during his inspection
und - verified with the recoi.i:d measurements in the

rea 1t book and based on se details a comparative



No. LOK/ARE-!

statement has bren prepared as per Ex-|

differences in each items of the works and e .

to the contractor. This comparative statemc
investigating offic + has been signed by Df

complainant, w!» were present during

According to PW., DGOs-1 to 3 are respoii:

excess payment to the Contractor by makin;
MB book though work was not complete:
payments shown o have made to the cont:
them holding the n responsible for misappr:

payment made to the contractor.

As per Ex-P24, it is mentioned that, woi

Rs. 63,252/- were found to have been exec
Rs. 21,21,177/- hias been paid to the co:
giving evidence P\/2 has stated that, though

bill for Rs. 21,21,177/-, as per the statemeni

payment made by DGO-1, by deductir

deductions such as Royalty, Income Tax -

17,12,011/- has been paid to the cor

considering this amount paid to the contiw

amount paid is quantified at Rs. 16,48,759/-.

Work No.9: Ir nrovements to Venke

Venkatapura Ro: 1 from Ch. 0.00km to 4.C

24/2009

adicating the
- amount paid
nared by the

in 5 and the

. nvestigation.

,.¢c for making

" dsc entry in the

ihe extent of
! 7\11\‘L indiCted

iz ion of excess

. to the extent of

{ but, a sum of
. 3ut while

y( -1 passed the

.+ support of the

the statutory
» sum of Rs.
.. Therefore,
the excess

. '\Il.’

Cross to

Estimate was prepared and technicii sanction was

accorded for a total cost of Rs. 20 lakhs

execution was cntrusted to Sri D.V. Do

: n«dl the work of

1oannanavar  of

Belgaum on tend: r basis for tender amount ¢: .. 21,87,828/-

under the agreement dated 28.11.2008. The vork was to be



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

completed within 6 months including rainy season and the

following provisions have been made with respect to this work:

“Venkatapura cross to village Venkatapur road in Gokak
Taluka is 4.00 km in length. Out of this 0.00 to 28.80 km has
entirely worned out Asphalted surface, where one more coat
of grade III is required. Ch. 3.00 to Ch. 4.00 is good
conditioned asphalted surface with few pot holes. Ch. 2.80km
to 3.00 requires recarpet. This road carries heavy sugar cane
traffic hence improvement is essential. This work is approved
for Rs. 20.00 lakhs under C.M. fund (special grant) for the
year 2008-09. So as to adjust available grant the following
provisions are made in this Estimate.

a) Jungle cutting for entire length including maintenance of
drain.

b) Pot hole filling on black top surface from Ch. 1.60 to
4.00kms.

¢) Providing grade IIl metalling KM 0.00 to 2.60 km .

d) Providing Tack coat, Carpet and seal coat in KM 0.00 to 2.60
km.

e) General Maintenance such as drain maintenance

f) CDs without head wall.

The work order was issued on 01.01.2009 and as per the
entry in the MB book, due date for completion is shown as
30.06.2009. A total sum of Rs. 19,47,720/- has been paid to
the contractor as per Ex-P25. The DGOs in the annexure filed
to their written statement have claimed that, this work has been

completed to the extent of 75%.

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, only a portion of the work worth Rs.
4.04,209/- has been executed but by mentioning in the MB
book that, work of worth Rs. 19,47,720/- has been executed by



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

the contractor, payments have been made to him and observed
that, Rs. 15,43,511/- has been paid in excess to the contractor.
In Annexure-6 submitted along with his report as per Ex-P25,

the following observation has been made as follows:

“ Z00 8AR woner drcen 4000 e WPE Tone G-Il DReFTED ;808
2600 e o TTSATOTS.  BTY ﬁ@e:d@q 2000 <»¢ wOR® FBOAFYTID
Tonwe 1600 ¢ G-I DReITee Fo:0Med  SIBRF[T 3O 2003,
RBO TAR MOZeweson dwe. 19,47,720/- Beo TOWSATR, FWBO TAR Irenss
dai S®. 4,04,209/- R[wZ SADST. B[OOIRN  MZesort  Je.
15,43,511/- o3, ONSATRT FOW 200"

PW2 has narrated in his evidence the details of the works
executed at the spot and stated that DGO-1 has
passed/approved the bills for Rs. 19,47,723/-. As per the
statement in support of the payments made by DGO-1, a sum
of Rs. 16,26,044/-has been paid to the contractor. Though work
physically executed has been quantified by PW2 at Rs.
4,04,209/- but an excess payment of Rs. 15,43,511/- has been
paid to the contractor as per Ex-P25.

He further claimed that, he carried out the measurements
during his inspection and cross verified with the recorded
measurements in the measurement book and based on these
details a comparative statement has been prepared as per Ex-
P25 indicating the differences in each items of the works and
excess amount paid to the contractor. Though in Ex-P25 he has
mentioned that, excess payment of Rs. 15,43,511/- is shown to
have been paid to the contractor, while giving evidence he has
admitted that, only a sum of Rs. 16,26,044 /- has been paid to
the contractor after deducting the statutory deductions such as

Income Tax, Royalty etc., as per the statement of payment.



10)

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

Therefore, the excess amount paid to the contractor in excess of
the quantum of work physically executed is quantified at Rs.
12,21,835/-. Further PW2 has noticed during his inspection
that only first layer of Grade III metal has been laid to a length
of 1600 meters and the value of this work has been qualified by
PW2 at Rs. 2,56,084/-. This comparative statement prepared
by the investigating officer has been signed by DGOs 1 to 6 and
the complainant, who were present during the investigation.
According to PW2, DGOs-1, 2 and 6 are responsible for making
excess payment to the Contractor by making false entry in the
MB book though work was not completed to the extent of
payments shown to have made to the contractor and indicted
them holding them responsible for misappropriation of excess

payment made to the contractor.

Work No. 10: Improvements to Ningapur-Gosabal village:

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 10 lakhs and the work of
execution was entrusted to Sri R.V. Kadakol of Mamadapur on
tender basis for tender amount of Rs. 9,69,800/- under the
agreement dated 16.11.2008. The work was to be completed
within 6 months including rainy season and the following

provisions have been made with respect to this work:

“83 CROD wtd) wog 4.00 d.o0e. Qw), B THOID DRETTED
SNIT. B8 Beemd RN 4.00 s.one. AR [nE-3 DRETTEDT
00y BosdMeD 2.00 .60€ SR0» wOR NPT Je[F Tonw 1.55
3.90¢. YOBT SAR ®oow0e3TR BT 0ONTIY, 9P RRIOINTG.
X0 wome BAFONE 2007-08 2l AT MRerd TINME TS
GOTION  WINF, WIRRY JOIWORD, VWD Rpg dwe. 10.00 o3
Chileviciag



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

The work order was issued on 30.01.09 and as per the
entry in the MB book, due date for completion is shown as
30.06.2009. A total sum of Rs. 9,69,810/- has been paid to the
contractor as per Ex-P26. The DGOs in the annexure filed to
their written statement have claimed that, this work has been

completed to the extent of 90%.

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, only a portion of the work worth Rs.
14,720/- has been executed but by mentioning in the MB book
that, work of worth Rs. 9,69,810/- has been executed by the
contractor, payments have been made to him and observed
that, Rs. 9,55,090/- has been paid in excess to the contractor
as per the evidence of PW2. In Annexure-6 submitted along with
his report as per Ex-P26, the following observation has been

made as follows:

0

14720/~ 0¥ 3ox [Rg GNP, ITO 338 Tw. 955090 n¥ £2§d?\$
mgmsa& nZRBTOR ToNSATVYTH 83 TDIINPOT FOW OOTIH.”

“ 300 SEoh ZYSY A BeT, B3, IPALT 30 OB, AFE,

PW2 has narrated in his evidence the details of the works
executed at the spot and stated that DGO-1 has
passed/approved the bills for Rs. 9,69,810/-. Though work
physically executed has been quantified by PW2 at Rs. 14,720/-
and claimed that, an excess payment of Rs. 9,55,090/- has
been paid to the contractor. But while giving evidence, PW?2 has
stated that, though bill for Rs. 9,69,810/- has been passed by
DGO-1, a sum of Rs. 8,35,506/- has been paid to the

Contractor after deducting the statutory deductions like



11)

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

Royalty, Income tax etc., as per the statement of payment.
Therefore, the excess amount paid to the contractor in excess of
the quantum of work physically executed is quantified at Rs.

8,20,786/-

He further claimed that, he carried out the measurements
during his inspection and cross verified with the recorded
measurements in the measurement book and based on these
details a comparative statement has been prepared as per Ex-
P26 indicating the differences in each items of the works, and
the details of the each works and its measurements, which are
not found to be executed during inspection which he has
reiterated during his evidence before this authority giving
details of excess amount paid to the contractor. This
comparative statement prepared by the investigating officer has
been signed by DGOs 1 to 6 and the complainant, who were
present during the investigation. According to PW2, DGOs-1 to
3 are responsible for making excess payment to the Contractor
by making false entry in the MB book though work was not
completed to the extent of payments shown to have made to the
contractor and indicted them holding them responsible for

misappropriation of excess payment made to the contractor.

Work No. 11: Improvement to Koujalagi Raderatti Road:

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 14.80 lakhs and the work of
execution was entrusted to Sri B.K. Gangareddy, Contractor of
Chikkodi on tender basis for tender amount of Rs. 14.33 lakhs
under the agreement dated 99.01.2009. The work was to be



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

completed within 6 months including rainy season and the
following provisions have been made with respect to this work:

“zs TROD e emc?D 4.50 &.o0e. ad%, B3 [T 20008068338

0 [X]

@o020e80E0 BNTPIW.  Wod QoI 2.50 3.8, WTH TIR INE-2
DBETTEIT T/ TOTMED Tonw WRF-3 DREITed 1.645  §.Q0e.
T0WDETTED ARV amomﬂm% OPT[RA oajéa)daw
OTOTFIOMTON 0T TIFOHI,  BRORTOLT,  FBOE
ooy TIFoDY  2007-08 Fe WO meMvee  TANS  TFS
COT0 BONER, VIRRY SOU00AT), T Heg de. 14.80 g
BN3I3.”

The work order was issued on 30.01.09 and as per the
entry in the MB book, due date for completion is shown as
30.07.2009. A total sum of Rs. 14,33,454/- has been paid to
the contractor as per Ex-P27. The DGOs in the annexure filed
to their written statement have claimed that, this work has been

completed to the extent of 100%.

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, a sum of Rs. 33,594 /- has been claimed in
excess to the contractor since as per the estimate grade-II Jelly
work to the extent of 384.34 cubic meter has not been carried
out but, the said amount has been claimed in excess. While
giving his evidence PW2 has stated that, DGO-1 has
passed/approved bills amounting to Rs. 14,33,453/- but, as
per the statement of payment a sum of Rs. 11,89,745/- has
been paid to the contractor. According to PW2, except grade-II
jelly work amounting to Rs. 33,594/-, the remaining work has
been executed as per the estimate and claimed that, only Rs.
33,594/- is the excess amount claimed by the contractor

without executing G-Il jelly work. In Annexure-6 submitted



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

along with his report as per Ex-P27, the following observation

has been made as follows:

“ mamochd weRartdd G-Il x9 384.34 md ner de. 33.594/-
noxd, ©¥3 TWRBRY DI, B ORI,  ATFELADROY: =
FoRME00NG 24338 B Twe. 33,594/- B §,0 [RBFHI %@édg
30w WOOTIA.”

PW?2 has narrated in his evidence the details of the works
executed at the spot and stated that DGO-1 has
passed/approved the bills for Rs. 14,33,453/- but payment
made to the contractor was only Rs. 11,89,745/-. Therefore, the
excess amount claimed by the contractor amounting to Rs.
33,594 /- has not been paid, no excess amournt has been paid to
the contractor and hence none of the DGOs can be held
responsible for any excess payment/ misappropriation of funds

in respect of this work.

12) Work No. 12: Improvements to Sunadholli Cross to

Sunadaholli:

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 20 lakhs and the work of
execution was entrusted to Sri M.Y. Harugeri of Sunadholli on
tender basis for tender amount of Rs. 19,40,000/- under the
agreement dated 22.11.2008. The work was to be completed
within 6 months including rainy season and the following

provisions have been made with respect to this work:
“ g gomsy 2008-093¢ WOT [og), W0§ ey TH A
OB Q) SnemdonachO de. 2000 ©F DFer ©ITISBERONA
AeDFBOIPNDIT, St THOD L €0z 3.50 e @, 85 TFOW
WBG OING 0T WOWDEETrd GATH X B, OV N0T 3RATIT.



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

8 odeemd wlodY 0300 .o WHT SAR B[RF-2 DI 3
NBETTED  50R DI 3.22 F.Q0e WBT TRR DT @o020eFTeo
R[OBTI VIONTD), VITRINT, OPOBY 3.40 ¢ BT TAR
N3T JIRTOFED  ToNw 8% 2OR ﬂe}w 3peT DWONET, VIBRA
VBT ODTOTZIONMRON 0T TIFOD, BOIPORSONT),
ATOe womozd BIFODY  2007-083e TOT  RMEED O3NY TRS
cjdwé,éo:b dd?ﬁ%‘@i DB 305%6?06%, Clalel mg dw. 20.00 Og
BNSB3.”

The work order was issued on 06.02.2009 and as per the
entry in the MB book, due date for completion is shown as
05.08.2009. A total sum of Rs. 17,61,565/- has been paid to
the contractor as per Ex-P28. The DGOs in the annexure filed
to their written statement have claimed that, this work has been

completed to the extent of 100%.

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, only a portion of the work worth Rs.
2,42,639/- has not been executed but by mentioning in the MB
book that, work of worth Rs. 17,61,565 /- has been executed by
the contractor, bill has been approved/passed for a sum of Rs.
17,76,655/- as per the evidence of PW2 but payments have
been made to him only Rs. 14,97,316/-. In Annexure-6
submitted along with his report as per Ex-P28, the following

observation has been made as follows:

A0 CAR 098 DITTY  meDOAT TOSoerad,  METH
TORMOOSIPANDZE. G-I & G-I DHAEFTo @S BT 300 &0 LA
FOOTROCIPNTOZY, wodeed TET 3220 D¢ mOWOEITEo W, A
TONCFRODY 2700 de NTF TR ©oowOETT SN 0B WOHT.
msgdojmﬁ N8 TWFJ mgecsadaﬁ Sw. 17,61,565/-n$ =0
maéﬁbdo@gd Sln]e} diﬁ 3R da;d 15,18,926 /- SN rbéemdaﬁ 0.
2,42,639/— smm‘i ézs%h m@é%d% TOW 2003.”



13)

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

PW?2 has narrated in his evidence the details of the works
executed at the spot and stated that the actual works executed
is only construction of road side drains. But construction of
embankment of 892.5 cubic meter and providing base and
surface courses (bituminous) are not done. Providing of grade-2
and grade-3 metal work of 84.38 cubic meters is not done.
DGO-1 has passed/approved the bills for Rs. 17,76,655/- and
actual payment made to the contractor was 14,97,316/-.
Though work physically executed has been quantified by PW2
at Rs. 15,18,926/- and claimed that, an excess payment of Rs.
2,42,639/- has been paid to the contractor. But while giving
evidence, PW?2 has stated that, though bill for Rs. 17,61,565/-
has been passed by DGO-1, a sum of Rs. 14,97,316/~ has been
paid to the Contractor as per the statement of payment after
deducting the statutory deductions such as Income Tax,
Royalty etc., Therefore, the excess amount claimed by the
contractor amounting to Rs. 2,42,639/- has not been paid, no
excess amount has been paid to the contractor and hence none
of the DGOs can be held responsible for any excess payment/

misappropriation of funds in respect of this work.

Work No. 13: Improvements to Kemmankol Village to

Kemmankol Cross (Betageri Road):

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 20 lakhs and the work of
execution was entrusted to Sri R.Y. Sulannanvar, contractor of
Chikkodi on tender basis for tender amount of Rs. 19,42,865/-
under the agreement dated 22.11.2008. The work was to be
completed within 6 months including rainy season and the

following provisions have been made with respect to this work:



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

"

8 CRob aay ooy 3.008.0e. @y, S OI0  wER
SHOIRNDIT. 85 cleewd wAOHY 290 ¢ WFE TFR RS

-0 -0

QT[IVFED, TORCFIY BB WNRE-2 B 3 DReBT T[T
DVONT, VIBRITEOND. FTOe @omeEd JSIoRY  2007-08 e
7RO neers SANY TR GoTgod TONER, LIBRL 303500,
©o3 SR de. 20.00 OB SNTHIT.”

The work order was issued on 22.11.2008 and as per the
entry in the MB book, due date for completion is shown as
21.5.2009. A total sum of Rs. 19,33,622/- has been paid to the
contractor as per Ex-P29. The DGOs in the annexure filed to
their written statement have claimed that, this work has been

completed to the extent of 100%.

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, only a portion of the work worth Rs.
2,94,003/- has been executed since except cross drainage work,
the other works are not done. But by mentioning in the MB
book that, work of worth Rs. 19,33,622/- has been executed by
the contractor, bill has been approved/passed for a sum of Rs.
19,33,622/-. In Annexure-6 submitted along with his report as

per Ex-P29, the following observation has been made:

“ 0AR ®Q oITBRHT MO TSI, TAR WI[RADH  2.8.
ToRMed WY TRFReodn),  @gde ooR)Be  THMOdNED
BReofddRyny. ©EdoT, .. 30AE Tw. 2,94,003/- BRDIAR, BN
30 HJRADT  de.  16,39,619/~- A BPTO  TOVIBOONT,  FOW
2000TZT.”

PW2 has narrated in his evidence the details of the works
executed at the spot and stated that the actual works executed

is far less than the quantum of work shown to have been



14)

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

completed in the bills and the payment of the amount made to

the contractor, as on the date of inspection.

Though it is mentioned in Ex-P29 that by passing the
bills amounting to Rs. 19,33,622/-, an excess amount of Rs.
16,39,619/- is shown to have been paid to the contractor. But
as per the entry in the MB book the total payment made as on
that date to the contractor was Rs. 15,50,735/- deducting the
statutory deductions such as Royalty, Income Tax, etc.,
Therefore, the excess amount paid to the contractor as on the

date of inspection, is quantified at Rs. 12,56,732/-.

PW2 has further claimed that, he carried out the
inspection during his spot visit and cross verified with the
recorded measurements in the measurement book and based
on these details a comparative statement has been prepared as
per Ex-P29 indicating the differences in each items of the works
and excess amount paid to the contractor. This comparative
statement prepared by the investigating officer has been signed
by DGOs 1 to 6 and the complainant who were present during
the investigation. According to PW2, DGOs-1 to 3 are
responsible for making excess payment to the Contractor by
making false entry in the MB book though work was not
completed to the extent of payments shown to have made to the
contractor and indicted them holding them responsible for

misappropriation of excess payment made to the contractor.

Work No. 14: Improvements to Mannikere to Mallikere road

measuring 2.5 kilometers




No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 20 lakhs and the work of
execution was entrusted to Sri P.L. Gudennanvar, contractor of
Naganoor on tender basis for tender amount of Rs. 19,59,954 /-
under the agreement dated 22.11.2008. The work was to be
completed within 6 months including rainy season and the

following provisions have been made with respect to this work:

“ Mannikerei-Mallikeri road in Gokak Taluk is 2.5Km in
length and it is Grade 2 metalled. In this metal from Ch. 0.00
to Ch 0.80Km is entirely worned out. Road passes through
B.C. Soil. Hence in this estimate double coating of metalling is
proposed and for balance length, one coat of Grade 3 is
proposed for entire length asphalting is proposed as road
carries heavy sugar factory traffic. This work is approved for
Rs. 20.00 lakhs under C.M. fund (special grant) for the year
2008-09. So as to adjust available grant the following
provisions are made in this estimate.

a) Jungle cutting for entire length KM 0.00 to 2.50 Kms

b) Surface drain from 0 to 2.10 soil from drain is not
suitable to embankment.

¢) Providing grade 3 metalling in KM 0.00 to 2.50 Kms

d) Providing tack coat, carpet and seal coat ion KM 0.00
to 2.50 Kms

e) Providing murrum side width in KM 0.00 to 2.50kms.”

The work order was issued on 28.11.2008 and as per the
entry in the MB book, due date for completion is shown as
30.6.2009 (according to PW2 it was to be completed by
27.5.2009). A total sum of Rs. 19,59,931/- has been paid to
the contractor as per Ex-P30. The DGOs in the annexure filed
to their written statements have claimed that, this work has

been completed to the extent of 90%.



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, only a portion of the work worth Rs.
5,97,537/- has been executed but by mentioning in the MB
book that, work of worth Rs. 19,59,931 /- has been executed by
the contractor, bill has been approved/passed for a sum of Rs.
19,59,931/-. In Annexure-6 submitted along with his report as

per Ex-P30, the following observation has been made as follows:

" RAYSY Y G-I eogy 1800 doceirl ach ©v3 wIIHY 2500 ooe
o0dATHET. éz&%ﬁ@oﬁmﬁ 44910/-n¥), 38 20T DDA, G-I
wY ook 300 ooe A Y3 WDITEY 2500 et oDIATET.
}WIY éz;daibowm gw. 1,76,954/-, d?irﬁ BeS® ToMO JIWEHATe T,
30,912/~ ne, WONBAT, TR woowdesse 300 &oe @R, 2500 e
©0¥3 WIITY ADEVGZeNthle] eral By FOFWTT 3O wom A,
a?zs%ﬂ DT au’é?:o 5@35;7&30‘719534 DoAY, 4 FOTMRO0NY  Tw.
597,537/~ 3ox t—shcﬁ% ézé%ﬁ@ofmﬁ Ow. 13,62,396/— ?1%35534 m%ﬁmdbﬁ
SRR3RV FOR 200WIT.”

PW2 has narrated in his evidence the details of the works
executed at the spot and works not executed but shown as
executed in the MB book and stated that the actual works
executed is far less than the quantum of work shown to have
been completed in the bills and the payment of the amount

made to the contractor, as on the date of inspection.

Though it is mentioned in Ex-P30 that, by passing the
bills amounting to Rs. 19,59,931/-, an excess amount of Rs.
13,62,396/- is shown to have been paid to the contractor, but
as per the entry in the MB book DGO-1 has passed /approved
bills amounting to Rs. 19,59,931/- but payment made as on
that date to the contractor was Rs. 16,80,097 /- after deducting

statutory deductions such as Royalty, Income tax etc.,.



15)

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

Therefore, the excess amount paid to the contractor as on the

date of inspection is quantified at Rs. 10,82,560/-.

PW2 has further claimed that, he carried out the
measurements during his inspection and cross verified with the
recorded measurements in the measurement book and based
on these details a comparative statement has been prepared as
per Ex-P30 indicating the differences in each items of the works
and excess amount paid to the contractor. This comparative
statement prepared by the investigating officer has been signed
by DGOs 1 to 6 and the complainant who were present during
the investigation. According to PW2, DGOs- 1, 2 and 6 are
responsible for making excess payment to the Contractor by
making false entry in the MB book though work was not
completed to the extent of payments shown to have made to the
contractor and indicted them holding them responsible for

misappropriation of excess payment made to the contractor.

Work No. 15: Improvement to Kannatti village to

Mahalingpur road measuring 3.5 kilometers

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 25 lakhs and the work of
execution was entrusted to Sri S.S. Doni, contractor on tender
basis for tender amount of Rs. 26,71,237/- under the
agreement dated 22.11.2008. The work was to be completed
within 6 months including rainy season and the following
provisions have been made with respect to this work:

“81 TROID kD g 3.50 .80 radogd. T0e d:_o’ﬁ N OIAlM

-0 eJ

ﬁ@p& N300 QwooFed, wWne-2 mg 3 DReTTD Tone To0DEITeD



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

SRS PLONYI), VTBRAT S wowEd  BFFODNI,  2007-08e
OI MeDere TANG TR TCOTEIoD TTRED, ISR Z030AT,
T3 B TR, 25.00 ©3 SNDIH.”

The work order was issued on 22.11.2008 and as per the
entry in the MB book, date of commencement is shown as
10.01.2009. According to PW2 it was to be completed by
20.5.2009. A total sum of Rs. 23,56,820/- has been paid to the
contractor as per Ex-P31. The DGOs in the annexure filed to
their written statement have claimed that, this work has been

completed to the extent of 80%.

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, only a portion of the work worth Rs.
8,21,712/- has been executed. But by mentioning in the MB
book that, work of worth Rs. 23,56,820/- has been executed by
the contractor, bill has been approved/passed for a sum of Rs.
23,56,820/-. In Annexure-6 submitted along with his report as

per Ex-P31, the following observation has been made as follows:

“ déﬁ OPTBADD G-I & G-III @$3n%d 1400 e <‘ac':$% SDEVSEL o]
ODRBREOATT woi 2000 e BNTIB. SRR 00 0eETrD SRABNPIOY
T BB 1.5 aNew3o* NWHF OIIRD), w9 TIITY 30 e
ToDOATOTS. B TRMOODY ANCTatanlelelely B Rllovt S0 Tw.
23,56,820/- ‘aCS% @eééo:bﬁoal FTOSdeDTSN ‘c’om‘&o?@dméem’ﬁé oR.
8,21,712 /- eﬁﬁd%, ﬁzs%ﬂ dw. 15,35,108/- maﬁé%d&o ?szdmﬁ an.
15,35,108/- ciraﬁeé?\bgl (samoa& o8 QOWIOLH TATH T [RT seﬁow
nw). e 39T TR  ehFmon BEOTY,  WWFYE
BIRRERORDZT.”

PW2 has narrated in his evidence the details of the works
executed at the spot and the works not executed but shown to

have been executed in the MB book and stated that the actual



16)

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

works executed is far less than the quantum of work shown to
have been completed in the bills and the payment of the

amount made to the contractor as on the date of inspection.

Though it is mentioned in Ex-P31, by passing the bills
amounting to Rs. 23,56,820/-, an excess amount of Rs.
15,35,108/- is shown to have been paid to the contractor as per
the entry in the MB book DGO-1 has passed/approved bills
amounting to Rs. 23,56,820/- but payment made as on that
date to the contractor was Rs. 19,34,437/- after deducting the
statutory deductions such as Royalty, Income Tax etc.,
Therefore, the excess amount paid to the contractor as on the

date of inspection is quantified at Rs. 11,12,725/-.

PW2 has further claimed that, he carried out the
measurements during his inspection and cross verified with the
recorded measurements in the measurement book and based
on these details a comparative statement has been prepared as
per Ex-P31 indicating the differences in each items of the works
and excess amount paid to the contractor. This comparative
statement prepared by the investigating officer has been signed
by DGOs 1 to 6 and the complainant who were present during
the investigation. According to PW2, DGOs- 1, 2 and 4 are
responsible for making excess payment to the Contractor by
making false entry in the MB book though work was not
completed to the extent of payments shown to have made to the
contractor and indicted them holding them responsible for

misappropriation of excess payment made to the contractor.

Work No. 16: Improvement toMuldalagi village to Marapur

road measuring 6 kilometers:




No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 25 lakhs and the work of
execution was entrusted to Sri P.L. Gudennanvar, contractor of
Naganoor on tender basis for tender amount of Rs. 24,41,777/-
under the agreement dated 27.11.2008. The work was to be
completed within 6 months including rainy season and the

following provisions have been made with respect to this work:

‘= TR0 260, 907 6.00 $.50¢. YDBB.  ITOe 3R 6.00 §.50¢.

-0

ZON® 380X, 5.00 3.80e. NeT JIred, 6.00 3.50¢. B[RF-~2 DML
243 3.e0e [_NE 3 DREITLD Tonw SDEAEH 3303 750 o owe
DHRT FIORYR, BRI VVONTR), ©I[TAY B WOTE
BFFODI,  2007-083¢  AOI  mpdwers  SANY  FWI  ITWeID
CONTR, wFRRR 3RO, WBT B8 Tw. 25.00 ©F SNHIT.”

The work order was issued on 22.11.2008 and as per the
entry in the MB book, and the work has been commenced on
15.1.2009. According to PW2 it was to be completed by
20.5.2009. A total sum of Rs. 23,39,165/- has been paid to the
contractor as per Ex-P32. The DGOs in the annexure filed to
their written statement have claimed that, this work has been

completed to the extent of 80%.

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, only a portion of the work worth Rs.
2,83,581/- has been executed but by mentioning in the MB
book that, work of worth Rs. 23,39,165/- has been executed by
the contractor, bill has been approved/passed for a sum of Rs.
23,39,165/-. In Annexure-6 submitted along with his report as

per Ex-P32, the following observation has been made as follows:



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

‘Gl &3 GII % 3N, TAR ©ISRADPYOY Tone HP 33
FoEOROY.  wtIBOIA . 23,39,165/- neSy, mermeson TOTSATR,
©¥8 TWIFS TsS Tw. 2,83,581/-n¢ o BN, espdoeN  Jke.
20.,55,584 /- mﬁm& LECNIRISlOWIRISTAL VT mm{{ DWEYS m@doagd”

PW2 has narrated in his evidence the details of the works
executed at the spot and works not executed but shown to have
been completed in the MB book and stated that the actual
works executed is far less than the quantum of work shown to
have been completed in the bills and the payment of the

amount made to the contractor as on the date of inspection.

Though it is mentioned in Ex-P32, by passing the bills
amounting to Rs. 23,39,165/-, an excess amount of Rs.
20,55,584/- is shown to have been paid to the contractor, as
per the entry in the MB book, DGO-1 has passed/approved bills
amounting to Rs. 23,39,165/- and payment made as on that
date to the contractor was Rs. 18,78,141/- after deducting the
statutory deductions such as Income Tax, Royalty etc.,
Therefore, the excess amount paid to the contractor as on the

date of inspection is quantified at Rs. 15,94,560/-.

PW2 has further claimed that, he carried out the
measurements during his inspection and cross verified with the
recorded measurements in the measurement book and based
on these details a comparative statement has been prepared as
per Ex-P32 indicating the differences in each items of the works
and excess amount paid to the contractor. This comparative
statement prepared by the investigating officer has been signed
by DGOs 1 to 6 and the complainant who were present during
the investigation. According to PW2, DGOs- 1, 2 and 4 are



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

responsible for making excess payment to the Contractor by
making false entry in the MB book though work was not
completed to the extent of payments shown to have made to the
contractor and indicted them holding them responsible for

misappropriation of excess payment made to the contractor.

17) Work No. 17:Improvements to Udagatti Cross to Udagatti
Road:

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 15 lakhs and the work of
execution was entrusted to Sri B.B. Saudatti, contractor on
tender basis for tender amount of Rs. 14,78,050/- under the
agreement dated 06.11.2008. The work was to be completed
within 6 months including rainy season and the following
provisions have been made with respect to this work:

“ 3 ORI D ooz 3.80 3.a0e. facﬁ%, Zmmnde Y OINY

-0 ed

©0% 3.80 $.0¢. O BOOWOCBETEMNNITW. B WomEd TIFODE
@ 0.90 DOT 3.1 d.o0e. IV T WOLDCFTED T % 0.00 Doz
0.90 =03, 290 00T 380 e TRBR  ®OODEBTERT T
OO0 NVUONTI, ©PHTOR OTITTINRTON YIBETING.
ATde womerd THFOHY  2007-083¢ mOZ mogwers TEANY T3
SOTYPOD  BONYRY, WYRBL SIROATY, BT BeY de. 15.00 ©F
SN323.”

The work order was issued on 06.11.2008 and as per the
entry in the MB book, due date for completion is shown as
05.05.2009. According to PW2 it was to be completed by
25.5.2009. A total sum of Rs. 14,78,050/- has been paid to the
contractor as per Ex-P33. The DGOs in the annexure filed to
their written statement have claimed that, this work has been

completed to the extent of 100%.



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, only a portion of the work worth Rs.
3,82,765/- has been executed but by mentioning in the MB
book that, work of worth Rs. 14,78,050/- has been executed by
the contractor, bill has been approved/passed for a sum of Rs.
14,78,050/-. In Annexure-6 submitted along with his report as

per Ex-P33, the following observation has been made as follows:

“ OXod WYBBADE G-I ®Y ToMw AROF WO FOR LD Heds 30
TR 00)3e éozwmnl ATEHLRDE QIR 30WWOHI.
S0OTBITD 15 d.owe. TR OF TGS, G-I RYoDT, WIBRATOF)N
TDAGTR ATo AFTY 140000¢ =8 Acy Tooe 100 Qe B2)TOODN
B SRV BOWWODTIT. B3 HIBoNY HY weBHODY Te.
25,274/~ B mp%oaaone ge. 2,070/~ mone mowbeﬁdwéﬁ ow.
10,95,285/- (dwe. = 0BT &@o&)édm [ONTT  NVWIRT @ouééc‘n
W08) g HuTOIN TOVEZOANTY, 0BT e SPAT 2R3 SR8
3. 10,95,285/- 19, BN Fe3F IRBDLID FITY F0mUOBHIH.”

PW2 has narrated in his evidence the details of the works
executed at the spot and works not done but shown to have
been executed in MB book and stated that the actual works
executed is far less than the quantum of work shown to have
been completed in the bills and the payment of the amount

made to the contractor as on the date of inspection.

Though it is mentioned in Ex-P33, by passing the bills
amounting to Rs. 14,78,050/-, an excess amount of Rs.
10,95,285/- is shown to have been paid to the contractor. But
as per the entry in MB book, DGO-1 has passed/approved bills
amounting to Rs. 14,78,050/- but payment made as on that
date was Rs. 12,45,144/- by deducting statutory deductions

such as Income Tax, Royalty etc., Therefore, the excess amount



18)

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 |

paid to the contractor as on the date of inspection is quantified
at Rs. 8,62,379/-.

PW2 has further claimed that, he carried out the
measurements during his inspection and cross verified with the
recorded measurements in the measurement book and based
on these details a comparative statement has been prepared as
per Ex-P33 indicating the differences in each items of the works
and excess amount paid to the contractor. This comparative
statement prepared by the investigating officer has been signed
by DGOs 1 to 6 and the complainant who were present during
the investigation. According to PW2, DGOs- 1, 2 and 5 are
responsible for making excess payment to the Contractor by
making false entry in the MB book though work was not
completed to the extent of payments shown to have made to the
contractor and indicted them holding them responsible for

misappropriation of excess payment made to the contractor.

Work No. 18: Improvements to Hosatti Cross to Hosatti

measuring 2 kilometers:

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 15 lakhs and the work of
execution was entrusted to Sri S.B. Lokannanavar, contractor
on tender basis for tender amount of Rs. 14,54,800/- under
the agreement dated 29.01.2009. The work was to be completed
within 6 months including rainy season and the following
provisions have been made with respect to this work:

“Z3 003N 2.eD emc;3 2.00 3.2e. Q;zd%, 1.50 &.&0e. d§ DBEFTD

) ed

|, 0.50 8.50¢. @OWDEFTLTONNIBT.  RWOC 90T TEFODY



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 |

0.50 3.cxe. TAR wmo0DEBTR FDTTOOOD gy 150 s.we. TAR
[INE-3  DBReITD T 2.00 Qe SR D @oowdesTeD
@dsm@o&ssﬁ SLARAeN:N ONTOTTIOMEWON  WYTRZOONSD.  T30e
©omomd FIoDY 2007-083¢ WO Moere BHNY TI ITTeIoD
TONYR), wITBR SoIROXTY, ¥TT Beg Bn. 15.00 ©F SADHIH.”

The work order was issued on 29.01.2009 and as per the
entry in the MB book, due date for completion is shown as
29.7.2009. According to PW2 it was to be completed by
30.7.2009. A total sum of Rs. 14,54,022/- has been paid to the
contractor as per Ex-P34. The DGOs in the annexure filed to
their written statements have claimed that, this work has been

completed to the extent of 85%.

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, work was not yet commenced as on the date
of inspection and the said work was not taken up for execution
by the Contractor but by mentioning in the MB book that, work
of worth Rs. 14,54,022/- has been executed by the contractor,
bill has been approved/passed for a sum of Rs. 14,54,022/-.
But as per the evidence of PW2, payments have been made to
the contractor only Rs. 11,93,353/-. In Annexure-6 submitted
along with his report as per Ex-P34, the following observation

has been made as follows:

“ ©gd TATRY oD [Ted dw. 14,54,022/- ﬁ*’émd pStTgtapietely
TOBEIOANTY,  TOWMOOODN),  IWITR  TRBRRROBAFYOYHOT
T3ToANHL  SPAT. zoé,sgdodmﬂ 8 FORTY Tw. 14,54,022/- R
W FEOTIDADZT  FOT WODHIT. w98 WITEY oDIAT oieR)Te
%@73@53& OTEHADROY.”

Though it is mentioned in Ex-P34, by passing the bills

amounting to Rs. 14,54,022/-, the entire amount is shown to



19)

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

have been paid to the contractor as per the entry in the MB
book. DGO-1 has passed/approved bills amounting to Rs.
14,54,022/- but payment made as on that date to the
contractor was Rs. 11,93,353/- after deducting the statutory
deductions such as Income Tax, Royalty etc.,. Therefore,
without commencing the work, false entries have been made in
the MB book showing progress in the work and a sum of Rs.
11,93,353/- has been shown to have been paid to the
contractor, thereby by disbursing the said amount to the
contractor even without commencement of the work, DGOs 1 to
3 are responsible for making payment to the Contractor by
making false entry in the MB book, though work was not
commenced and executed to the extent of payments shown to
have made to the contractor and indicted them holding them
responsible for misappropriation of excess payment made to the

contractor.

Work No. 19: Improvements to Arabhavi Matt to

Shindikurabeta road measuring 2.5 kilometres

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 15 lakhs and the work of
execution was entrusted to Sri R.V. Kadakola, contractor on
tender basis for tender amount of Rs. 14,62,375/- under the
agreement dated 16.01.2009. The work was to be completed
within 6 months including rainy season and the following
provisions have been made with respect to this work:

Y 8 Siodw 28 Q07 2.50 $.owe. 9w, B JRTEd 190 §.Q0e.
g3 @ne-2 DReFTLONDBS. Toniw  0.60 3.0e.  DoHer B
OROSRNTHBT. 8 womee TEFoHY o308 [T 600 etITt i ata
8% [InF-2 DACITed Tonp 2.00 §.50. SAR @ne-3 DResTe,



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

OFNT FYTIY SHoD wAR Nes dSoerte Here 1.60 3.ave. SIR
TOOWDETTED IV DEIONTI),  OPTOD BITSFI0MERTON
VIIBICONTD.  ATOe Womozd BIFODR, 2007-083¢ WAT mogNece
SANY TAT TTTLIED BONYR), ©YSRBA F00OAT, ©TT BRI Twe.
15.00 o8 snHI3.”

The work order was issued on 15.01.2009 and as per the
entry in the MB book, due date for completion is shown as
14.7.2009. According to PW2, during his inspection of the said
work on visiting the work spot, absolutely no work was found to
have been executed and the work was not taken up for
execution. But, entries are found to have been made in the MB
book mentioning that, work to the extent of Rs. 14,62,374/-
have been executed and first bill for Rs. 5,75,822/- was
approved and passed disbursing Rs. 4,62,760/- through cheque
and in respect of the 2nd bill for Rs. 8,86,552/- was approved
and passed disbursing Rs. 7,56,553/- to the contractor through
cheque. Therefore, without commencement of execution of the
work, a total sum of Rs. 12,19,313/- has been paid to the
contractor. The DGOs in the annexure filed to their written
statement have claimed that, this work has been completed to

the extent of 85%.

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, work was not yet commenced as on the date
of inspection and the said work was not taken up for execution
by the Contractor. But by mentioning in the MB book that,
work of worth Rs. 14,62,374/- has been executed by the
contractor, bill has been approved/passed for a sum of Rs.
14,62,374 /- and a sum of Rs. Rs. 12,19,313/- has been paid to

the contractor. In Annexure-6 submitted along with his report



20)

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

as per Ex-P35, the following observation has been made as

follows:

“ g8 DIFTY DIADT o3 %OPST#%‘R’DQ ATELAROY. &8

ORONDTR), TEANRER 4.0 TP ®[T  2AROD. B =IND033
x 2 X 3

TBOROINT.”

Therefore, according to PW2 and as per the entries in the MB
book, without actual execution of the work entrusted to the
contractor, by making false entries in the MB book, a sum of
Rs. 12,19,313/- has been shown to have been disbursed to the
contractor, thereby this amount has been misappropriated and
DGOs 1 to 3 are responsible for making payment to the
Contractor by making false entry in the MB book though work
was not commenced and executed to the extent of payments
shown to have made, to the contractor and indicted them,
holding them responsible for misappropriation of excess

payment made to the contractor.

Work No. 20: Improvement to Munial to Hunashvyala

measuring 3 kilometers:

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 15 lakhs and the work of
execution was entrusted to Sri M.R. Tolinavar, contractor on
tender basis for tender amount of Rs. 14,57,850/- under the
agreement dated 04.11.2008. The work was to be completed
within 6 months including rainy season and the following

provisions have been made with respect to this work:



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 |

“ 83 THOIO 2t @03 3.00 .0 QHIB.  RIoe TFDE 0.003

ooz 130 T3 Bsrende 3xR TR0, 7\16&6 TOLOFS D

Breed ©RONY  HoBT* ©pedn e TRMd  TITOPRIT
TOBTYTHTBOOT 2308 LVPOTE 1.70 3.0e€. POF T THI3OD @apwe@@
TORMROODNY, B3 oW B[IFODY HOR® BIOR, NEIT JAIoF e,
[RF-2 ) 3 DREITed Torve BoOWDETTE T8 @aﬁ%ﬁéﬁ 8503
750 Qe aas,‘dci ﬁdc—;bﬁeé?ncl PTRIRND muorﬁ@ﬁ%\ OPTB B8
©OTvE TFODIM, 2007-083¢ AT Modere SANY TAF TOTeIOD
TONYRY, LYTAY IoIROATY, ¥TT BeY Te. 15.00 ©F BAHIS.”

The work order was issued on 06.11.2008 and as per the
entry in the MB book, due date for completion is shown as
05.05.2009. According to PW2, during his inspection, only a
small portion of the work of jungle cutting, drainage and
embankment were found to have been done and the work
executed was quantified at Rs. 52,655/- only. But, entries are
found to have been made in the MB book mentioning that, work
to the extent of Rs. 14,57,850/- have been executed and first
bill for Rs. 3,69,057/- was approved and passed disbursing Rs.
2,93,581/- through cheque and in respect of the 274 bill for Rs.
10,88,793/- was approved and passed disbursing Rs.
9,13,698/- to the contractor through cheque. Therefore,
excluding the work worth Rs. 52,655/- physically executed,
major portion of the amount, amounting to Rs. 11,54,624/- has
been paid in excess to the contractor. The DGOs in the
annexure filed to their written statements have claimed that,

this work has been completed to the extent of 85%.

In Annexure-6 submitted along with his report as per

Ex-P36, the following observation has been made as follows:



21)

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

“ :(dp%fcseg WON®® B3OV, NET Tonp msg QDOCH TN Tw. 52,655/-
B 30T SNDY, w¥E DRIE DGR MHIerwsort r. 14,05,195/-
ne cfozgﬁ FED BOTDONATITHT 30T TZT.”

Therefore, according to PW2 and as per the entries in the MB
book, without actual execution of the work entrusted to the
contractor, by making false entries in the MB book, a sum of
Rs. 11,54,624/- has been shown to have been disbursed to the
contractor, thereby this amount has been misappropriated and
DGOs 1, 2 and 4 are responsible for making payment to the
Contractor by making false entry in the MB book though work
was not commenced and executed to the extent of payments
shown to have made, to the contractor and indicted them
holding them responsible for misappropriation of excess

payment made to the contractor.

Work No. 21: Improvement to Mudalagi Gavi Thota Road

measuring 2.00 kilometers :

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 15 lakhs and the work of
execution was entrusted to Sri M.D. Kadi, contractor on tender
basis for tender amount of Rs. 14,53,705/- under the
agreement dated 04.11.2008. The work was to be completed
within 6 months including rainy season and the following

provisions have been made with respect to this work:

“ 8 gZodn 200, e05 2.00 d.one. QIW. B3 TROIW WD
SXoINDIF.  F@de SAR wone FBOR, TtV JeT0F 6D, TWOEE B
DB JIF-2 =B 3 DRCFTD, BOWDETTD THorto SBRAETY 3303
750 S WRFT  BTONERY,  EeeBR0B VEIONTI), VIIRY B



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

VomRzd  HIFOHA, 2007-08 Je mOT mowers TANY BRI
COTID  ITNER,  LETRL 300WORT, ©TT  Beg 15.00 o3
Slpleviaig

The work order was issued on 6.11.2008 and as per the
entry in the MB book, due date for completion is shown as
9.5.2009. According to PW2, during his inspection of the said
work he has noticed that, only portion of certain works which
he has quantified at Rs. 5,86,589/- has been carried out. But,
DGO-1 has approved/passed bills of the contractor amounting
to Rs. 14,53,703/- and PW2 has concluded that, Rs. 8,67,122/-
has been paid in excess to the contractor without executing

work to that extent of the payments made to him.

On perusing the entries in the MB book, first bill for Rs.
4,61,960/- was approved and passed disbursing Rs. 3,68,617/-
through cheque and in respect of the 2nd bill for Rs. 9,91,743/-
was approved and passed disbursing Rs. 8,34,795/- to the
contractor through cheque. Therefore, by approving and
passing bills for an amount of Rs. 14,53,703/-, a sum of Rs.
12,03,412/- has been paid to the contractor after deducting the
statutory deductions such as Income tax, Royalty etc., The
DGOs in the annexure filed to their written statements have
claimed that, this work has been completed to the extent of
85%.

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, the contractor has executed only a portion of
the work to the extent of 5,86,589/- and excluding this amount,
a sum of Rs. 6,16,823/- has been paid in excess to the



22)

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

contractor. In Annexure-6 submitted along with his report as

per Ex-P37, following observation has been made

“ oRod 100 3.&e. NBF X000 DREFTHT O 2.41 Qe /Y w3
WHITY 3.75 &o¢ oDOATTT. 3% 28 vl 1900 &oe ]}y 100 <oe
B, TeDIATT. B8 TIMWOONE) THeTOOIPN 3 0 [eADT wesone
i) B3 de. 867,122/~ AT FIBY TR 586,589/~ 03 GNAHIT.
OAR mo020e300 SRAWPOY. SFR LITRVE =Y FQNsD, TIW Fea,
@oméoﬁdaow‘ 85 WONYY ﬁzs%ﬁ §do OB T Tw. 8,67,122/-
nERToToR 88 Fowrdn msgd 14,53,703/- &0 2BNAE B3oRTZ3.

Therefore, according to PW2 and as per the entries in the MB
book, as against actual work executed to the extent of Rs.
5,86,589/-, DGO-1 has approved and passed bills of the
contractor to the extent of Rs. 14,53,703/- and paid Rs.
12,083,412/~ to the contractor through cheque without actual
execution of the work to the extent of the quantum of work for
which bills have been submitted and approved. Hence, by
making false entries in the MB book, a sum of Rs. 12,03,412/-
has been shown to have been disbursed to the contractor,
thereby a sum of Rs.6,16,823/- excluding the quantum of work
executed, has been misappropriated and DGOs 1, 2 and 4 are
responsible for making payment to the Contractor by making
false entry in the MB book though work was not executed to the
extent of payments shown to have made, to the contractor and
indicted them holding them responsible for misappropriation of

excess payment made to the contractor.

Work No. 22: Improvement of 2 kilometers length of K.

Hanumapura Koodu Road:




No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 8 lakhs and the work of
execution was entrusted to Sri B.B. Dasannanavar, contractor
on tender basis for a tender amount of Rs. 7,81,478/- under
the agreement dated 20.10.2008. The work was to be completed
within 6 months including rainy season and the following

provisions have been made with respect to this work:

“ Formation of road including murrum casing is completed.
This road passed parallel to the adjacent big nalla and
over floods the road. Hence it is very necessary to
increase the height of embankment. It is also necessary
to protect the embankment by providing stone pitching
as road carries heavy sugar factory traffic. This work is
approved for Rs. 8.00 lakhs under C.M. Fund (special
grant) for the year 2008-09. So as to adjust available
grant the following provisions are made in this
estimate.

1. Jungle cutting for entire length KM 0.00 to 1.40
Kms.

2. Providing murrum for raising embankment above
flood level in KM 0.00 to 1.40 kms.

3. Providing stone pitching in KM. 0.00 to 0.950 kms. ~

The work order was issued on 20.10.2008 and as per the
entry in the MB book, due date for completion is shown as
21.4.2009. According to PW2, during his inspection of the said
work on visiting the work spot, he noticed only portion of
certain works have been carried out. But, DGO-1 has
approved/passed bills of the contractor amounting to Rs.
7,81,476/- and PW2 has concluded that, Rs. 4,34,222/- has
been paid in excess to the contractor without executing work to

that extent of the payments made to him.



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

On perusing the entries in the MB book, first bill for Rs.
3,79,277 /- was approved and passed disbursing Rs. 3,28,445/-
through cheque and in respect of the 2nd bill for Rs. 3,68,714/-
was approved and passed disbursing Rs. 2,72,284/- to the
contractor through cheque, by deducting the statutory
deductions like income tax, Royalty etc., Therefore, by
approving and passing bills for an amount of Rs. 7,81,476/-, a
sum of Rs. 6,00,729/- has been paid to the contractor. The
DGOs in the annexure filed to their written statements have
claimed that, this work has been completed to the extent of

100%.

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, only a portion of the work has been executed
but, a sum of Rs. 4,34,222/- has been paid in excess to the
contractor. In Annexure-6 submitted along with his report as

per Ex-P38, the following observation has been made as follows:

“ B FoWPFBY wtTOIN § 5 BRI BIRIBY [ Rowr FOITY
QTN Twe. 3,37,794/- MY, TWBSATTT. OFFR0T V¥3 Ipren
on8 vl 300 e JIF. BTT w¥E DRIEY 950 e TG
TRDOATOHTVT. 20LeT 0L TRWOONY 950 ¢ YVE F 0 WRRWY
DORDTION 093 [RRWN OB3 0T 6300 SNIT.  HERHSOR
aézsgﬂ OR. 96,428/~ MY, ©PTHON TDSATIYTYTC 2R3N 3.
4,34,222 /- ﬁ@éabcl DeS 91T FRMEDONY  HTIN eI, DOWFPT
BPRBROBTOZT.”

Hence, by making false entries in the MB book, a sum of Rs.
7,81,476/- has been shown to have been disbursed to the
contractor, thereby a sum of Rs.4,34,222/- excluding the

quantum of work executed, has been misappropriated and



23)

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

DGOs 1, 2 and 6 are responsible for making payment to the
Contractor by making false entry in the MB book though work
was not executed to the extent of payments shown to have
made, to the contractor and indicted them holding them
responsible for misappropriation of excess payment made to the

contractor.

Work No. 26: Improvements to Rederatti Yadwad Road
from Ch. 4.90 to 1.00 KM:

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was accorded for
a total cost of Rs. 10 lakhs and the work of execution was
entrusted to Sri R.S. Gayakwad, contractor on tender basis for
a tender amount of Rs. 9,73,464/- under the agreement dated
16.01.2009. The work was to be completed within 6 months
including rainy season and the following provisions have been

made with respect to this work:

“ Rederatti-Yadwad road in Gokak Taluk is 10.00 Km
in length. Formation of road including murrum casing
is completed from Ch. 0.00 to Ch,. 4.90 Km, balance
road length is a cart tractk. As road connect these
villages by very shortest length, villagers are demanding
for construction of this road. This work is approved for
Rs. 10.00 lakhs under C.M. Fund (special grant) for the
year 2008-09. So as to avail the available grant, the
following provisions are made in the estimate:

1. Jungle cutting for entire length from KM 4.90 Km to
10.00 kms.

2. Providing drains on both side of road from Km. 4.90
to 10.00 kms.

3. Providing murum casing for road from KM 4.90 km
to 10.00 kms. ”



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

Work order was issued on 15.01.2009 and as per the
entry in the MB book, due date for completion is shown as
15.7.2009. According to PW2, during his inspection of the said
work on visiting the work spot he noticed only portion of certain
works viz., jungle cutting and side drains have been carried out
and PW2 quantified the works executed at Rs. 43,690/- only.
But, DGO-1 has approved/passed bills of the contractor
amounting to Rs. 9,53,591/- and PW2 has concluded that, Rs.
9,29,773/- has been paid in excess to the contractor without

executing work to that extent of the payments made to him.

On perusing the entries in the MB book, first bill for Rs.
22,127/~ was approved and passed disbursing Rs. 19,998/-
through cheque and in respect of the 2nd bill for Rs. 6,69,840/-
was approved and passed disbursing Rs. 4,60,564/- and in
respect of the 3t bill for Rs. 2,83,751/-, was approved
disbursing Rs. 2,04,443/-to the contractor through cheque, by
deducting the statutory deductions like income tax, Royalty
etc., Therefore, by approving and passing bills for an amount of
Rs. 9,75,718/-, a sum of Rs. 6,85,005/- has been paid to the
contractor after deducting statutory deductions like Royalty,
Income Tax etc., The DGOs in the annexure filed to their written
statements have claimed that, this work has been completed to

the extent of 75%.

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, only a small portion of the work has been
executed but, a sum of Rs. 9,29,773/- has been paid in excess

to the contractor. In Annexure-6 submitted along with his



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

report as per Ex-P42, the following observation has been made

as follows:

“A8d  CAH FYIQ wonoTEuont  nen Tone AW F ' &g
TRADIR oW WodT), ATE Se. 23818/-1¢ TOT [RT, SNHIT.
X@0 OFR Se. 9,29,773/- T8 BefS BeIB|I, MHERTITOR TBSAOHW
93 TIABRYOG FOW WONTIT.”

Hence, by making false entries in the MB book, a sum of Rs.
9,75,718/- has been shown to have been disbursed to the
contractor, thereby a sum of Rs. 6,61,187/- excluding the
quantum of work executed, has been misappropriated and
DGOs 1, 2 and 4 are responsible for making payment to the
Contractor by making false entry in the MB book though work
was not executed to the extent of payments shown to have
made, to the contractor and indicted them holding them
responsible for misappropriation of excess payment made to the

contractor.

24) Work No. 28: Improvements to Gujanatti Appraoch Road:

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was accorded for
a total cost of Rs. 7.20 lakhs and the work of execution was
entrusted to Sri R.B. Sampagavi, contractor on tender basis for
a tender amount of Rs. 7,05,000/- under the agreement dated
25.10.2008. The work was to be completed within 6 months
including rainy season and the following provisions have been

made with respect to this work:

Y 35 TRO% 2.y, wog 1.00 33ReNEWTT JIT. BT gdo 0.75

B.50€. dgﬁ [ — 2 D) 3 DREITED TONPR ToOWOEFTED WI0TI
DWONTR, WIRBY B Lo BIFOHTY,  2007-2008 3¢ @O



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

[QDIAV dgw TR ddw@goda cﬁcﬁrﬁe‘,ﬂ'\“noi OPDBY 30333673{:’%, [(Slnle]
mg ow. 7.20 og Uﬂdaéd,”

The work order was issued on 20/25.10.2008 and as per
the entry in the MB book, the date of commencement has been
shown as 15.11.2008, and due date for completion is shown as
05.05.2009. According to PW2, during his inspection of the said
work on visiting the work spot, he noticed only portion of
certain works viz., grade-3 metalling has been executed but, no
asphalting has been done to the said road. But, DGO-1 has
approved/passed bills of the contractor amounting to Rs.
7,16,990/- and PW2 has concluded that, Rs. 3,49,958/- has
been paid in excess to the contractor, without executing work of

asphalting.

On perusing the entries in the MB book, first bill for Rs.
3,58,332/- was approved and passed disbursing Rs. 2,90,720/-
through cheque and in respect of the 2nd bill for Rs. 3,58,958 /-,
was approved and passed disbursing Rs. 3,07,319/- to the
contractor through cheque, by deducting the statutory
deductions like income tax, Royalty etc., Therefore, by
approving and passing bills for an amount of Rs. 7,16,990/-, a
sum of Rs. 5,98,039/- has been paid to the contractor. The
DGOs in the annexure filed to their written statements have
claimed that, this work has been completed to the extent of

85%.

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, work was executed only with regard to
metalling with grade-3 metal but, asphalting work to the entire

stretch of the road was not done. But, a sum of Rs. 3,49,958/-



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

has been paid in excess to the contractor without he executing
asphalting work. In Annexure-6 submitted along with his
report as per Ex-P44, the following observation has been made

as follows:

“8s 5M0cRY G-I & G-I 3oxsgy ©98 TDHAIFBOZ TREFRPORT)
TR @o0WDETTRY, WWADROY. Boode3TE P08 . 3,49,958/-
NES, 33 FoNMROORY TEd DWFYE [oRTST.”

Hence, by making false entries in the MB book, a sum of Rs.
7,16,990/- has been shown to have been disbursed to the
contractor, thereby a sum of Rs. 3,49,958/- being the amount
earmarked for asphalting has been misappropriated and DGOs
1, 2 and 4 are responsible for making payment to the
contractor though work was not executed to the extent of
payments shown to have made, to the contractor and indicted
them holding them responsible for misappropriation of excess

payment made to the contractor.

25) Work No. 29: Improvement and widening of Road from

Mudalagi Cross to Mudalagi measuring 4.50 Kms:

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was accorded for
a total cost of Rs. 25.00 lakhs and the work of execution was
entrusted to Sri Y.R. Patil, contractor on tender basis for a
tender amount of Rs. 26,59,577/- under the agreement dated
22.11.2008. The work was to be completed within 6 months
including rainy season and the following provisions have been

made with respect to this work:



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

“gz oXod ewd) evg 4.503.a0¢ QIB. AWOe VAR nEwd
AIFED B[RF-2 R, 3 DBEITD TN  EOWDEsTERWIY, 5.50
0eeVTBR 9nOe30 (T QYIS 3.75 MWD WNRO BRTD TBA)
BRWT DWONTR, LYTBIG.”

The work order was issued on 22.11.2008 and as per the
entry in the MB book, due date for completion is shown as
21.5.2009. According to PW2, during his inspection of the said
work on visiting the work spot, he noticed that, though the
work has been executed, it is substandard and the bitumin
layer laid to the entire stretch of the road is of substandard
quality and during inspection, the road was found to have been
damaged in the entire stretch due to formation of pits and the
entire stretch of the road has to be re-laid by fresh bitumin
layer. Hence according to the opinion of PW2, the work executed

is of substandard quality.

On perusing the entries in the MB book, bills amounting
to Rs. 24,24,727/- have been approved and passed disbursing
the amount deducting the statutory deductions like income tax,
Royalty etc., The DGOs in the annexure filed to their written
statement have claimed that, this work has been completed to

the extent of 100%.

The investigating officer has noticed during his
investigation that, work has been executed but, the work so
executed is of substandard quality. In Annexure-6 submitted
along with his report as per Ex-P45, the following observation

has been made as follows:



26)

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

“8s 3R 2T 00HCHY S0 ©NRdesTHRT %@:ddm& édrirao@d%, BN
RRAVAT TF it oSBT DNDNT JTD 89S ROEDEEIDOTS
3RRW, HMonde TACNY oy 3B ORND VOT. &eron 8F wndesdo
FORY) ToIFwIB mmo&@m%& WO0E WY TV SFEEONDIS.  FoT B
éwxwab& TRSFOIPN YOI REoEET TOT: D FLIeTONIT.”

As per the observation of the investigating officer, though the
work has been executed, the same is of substandard quality
and the bituminous layer laid to the entire stretch of the road is
of substandard quality and because of this reason, the entire
stretch of the road is found to have been damaged due to
formation of pits, creating craters and the road is unfit for use
by the public and it is his opinion that, the entire amount spent
towards this work is a wasteful expenditure since, in order to
make the said road fit for use, the entire stretch has to be
relayed with fresh bituminous layer and metalling. PW2 in his
evidence has stated that, since all the items of the work have
been executed, no loss caused to the State Government, and
stated that, the DGOs- 1,2 and 4 are responsible for execution

of substandard work.

Work No. 30: Work of improvements to Rangapura Cross to

Munyal Road (5.00 KMs.)

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was
accorded for a total cost of Rs. 25 lakhs and the work of
execution was entrusted to Sri H.Y. Sannad, contractor on
tender basis for a tender amount of Rs. 27,91,079/- under the
agreement dated 22.11.2008. The work was to be completed
within 6 months including rainy season and the following

provisions have been made with respect to this work:



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

“ g SHoH wd, 6og 5000 DoewDt AHISE.  XToe SEGDY 4.00
LRAV emcg%é 2RONS® BZDA, NEHT JTIVF €D Tone NEITTY WIS
Y, 3RBROT TROD DO IWFA JriF-2 ) 3 DPeFTLOTZY
180 d.ooe. F 2.50 .o QTE  FOOWOEFTET FOTMOOOIY,

$1880gooNGs.”

Work order was issued on 22.11.2008 and as per the
entry in the MB book, due date for completion is shown as
21.5.2009. According to PW2, during his inspection of the said
work on visiting the work spot, he noticed that, only portion of
the work have been executed. Grade-II and Grade-III metalling
has been made to an extent of 1200 meters and 500 meters
respectively but, amounts have been disbursed towards this
work of grade-II and grade-IIl metalling by mentioning that, the
metalling has been done to a length of 1800 meters. DGO-1 has
approved/passed bills of the contractor amounting to Rs.
24,31,743/- and PW2 has concluded that, a sum of Rs.
17,66,378/- has been paid in excess to the contractor without
executing work to that extent of the payments made to him. The
DGOs in the annexure filed to their written statements have
claimed that, this work has been completed to the extent of

80%.

In Annexure-6 submitted along with his report as per Ex-

P46, the following observation has been made:

“o093 HIITY meNWTE  Gr-1l &) Gr-III  evg Zevwon 1200 <.
Tonp 500 ave. cTH, ©¥E DHITRQY 1800 <oe. NTF B0 TODSATOTVT.
®o020eFTRRY, TAR FRRDRHOY BREF® F@I, 7.50 e NZE BT,
WFSRADTIT. HERTTOR Te. 24,31,743/-80.1¢D, TOBSAT, FOMOD
ARFHIT  2L3ONPR %Z?%dt)ofmﬁ magp gw. 17,66,378/— cxrammq g3
FORMOONE TeF ¥ woREROBTHZT..”



1

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 |

Hence, by making false entries in the MB book, a sum of Rs.
24,31,749/- has been shown to have been disbursed to the
contractor, thereby a sum of Rs. 17,66,378/- excluding the
quantum of work executed, has been misappropriated and
DGOs 1, 2 and 4 are responsible for making payment to the
contractor by making false entry in the MB book, though work
was not executed to the extent of payments shown to have
made, to the contractor and indicted them holding them
responsible for misappropriation of excess payment made to the

contractor.

27) Work No. 31: Improvements to Naganoor- Nipanal road
(4.00Kms.) :

Estimate was prepared and technical sanction was accorded for
a total cost of Rs. 20 lakhs and the work of execution was
entrusted to Sri P.L. Gudennanavar, contractor on tender basis
for a tender amount of Rs. 19,37,958/- under the agreement
dated 22.11.2008. The work was to be completed within 6
months including rainy season and the following provisions

have been made with respect to this work:

“ 8 S3oD 28D, o0 4.00 8.0¢. QZB.  FB@Oe TAR 3.00 e
wONe® B30R, 2.50 d.0e. NET dTeFed 150 3.60¢ Tosher I,
4.003.c0¢. W[E-2 DB 2.793 ¢ @[AF 3 DRETTD  HIVRES
DLIONTR, BHFBRRT.”

The work order was issued on 22.11.2008 and as per the
entry in the MB book, due date for completion is shown as
20.5.2009. According to PW2, during his inspection of the said

work on visiting the work spot, he noticed that, the work was



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

not yet commenced, but a sum of Rs. 19,37,956/- has been
paid to the contractor by making entries in the MB book. The
DGOs in the annexure filed to their written statement have
claimed that, this work has been completed to the extent of

80%.

In Annexure-6 submitted along with his report as per Ex-

P47, the following observation has been made.

“ogd HRIBY oD B|eR T, 19,37.956/- nesy, mErmeoon
TODITCRNTY,  TORMOCHR  [RT|INR TPTOLRROBTRNYHOTD
T3TOQANRD VAT &)ésgﬁo:bﬂ 8 3ORTY Tw. 19,37,956 /-n%d
CHFYFOIPNTYR  F0BWODNIT. W¥E FFITY ToDIATT o350w)Te
FORTI, ATF LADROY.”

Hence, by making false entries in the MB book, a sum of Rs.
19,37,958/- has been shown to have been disbursed to the
contractor, though no such work have been executed and work
was not commenced even on the date of inspection by the
investigating officer. Therefore, it is the opinion of PW2 that,
even without executing the work, amounts are shown to have
been disbursed to the contractor and hence the entire payment
made to the contractor amounting to Rs. 19,37,958/- has been
misappropriated and DGOs 1, 2 and 4 are responsible for
making payment to the contractor by making false entry in the
MB book, though no work was executed as the work was not

even commenced as on the date of inspection by PW2.

31. Work No. 23: Improvements to road from Laxmeshwar to
Bairanatti village,

Work No. 24: Improvements to Ningapur Cross to Ningapur Village



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

Work No. 25: Improvemetns to Kalliguddi-Yadwad Road from Ch.

0.00 KM to 5.50 KM.

Work no. 27: Improvements to Kuligod-Hunshyal PY Village:

According to PW2, these four works have not been visited

and inspected by him since DGO-1 has admitted that, these four

works have not taken up for execution though amounts have been

paid to the contractors with respect to these works. Accordingly, in

the mahazar Ex-P15 it is mentioned as follows:

“T0oTNVTTD, et VAT FOTMONTYIE, ¢S IVJT 0BT JFLITWOD
OTT, ToMOO ATITOF D [ooRVRTON SPATVT &5 HNOT  30eDATDT
DOy, FOINRONT, Y I FoBRPFRY, ToROF & DAL Merdied
FOONFAWOFHBT  PONOITR,  FWOWOONS Tz  QOIIONOONT  Len,
WERR, /WD, RBO FOTNRONTY, 5@#5@2 WORBWON  FOTTOOONT),
ODTSIRPITE/MEAD TE WHRBe MHERme0dR Bromwh, HIOITNT
DO PAT &oéﬁldozbg 8 B00T BReDAT TN 7%%5 6503605033233&
%ﬁrao@do@@g. 83 60&16033@ RTO TomdMONY &[BNOT 3RCOFCRT TLowy)
FoMRONE), OVTWT  BpwBoe, ™MHERWTOR  DIOITT BEDON),
0 B B SN DDHBTSRER  RIRORBVTI  FOBJF BT
TN, ”

TN DRT

o

LOTOTR
s03
(B. ©FRYO)

TEReTtoR
TR s
a3
(Swe. LBNRYY)

?ma:bweao.‘omal
ODTRRRVIEDE
mhéimeson Q303
3R3 (Sn. oBNYY)

1 og&e%o—zsécmg MOFNTRON dé 10.00 9.615 9,61,507/-
DFoTH BRI, 2.00 $a0¢

2 A0MOBRT MODRTOT 10.00 7.492 7,49,179/-
QoMoTRT TARRTN d§ NV
BB, .50 $a0e

3 DVORRCTE BOTQE & H003F ox 6.00 5.814 581,429 /-
oTH @SRRI, 1.00 e

4 ﬁe%ri)@o—ofﬁadmcs d?q_’p md?_\)p 10.00 9.739 9.739

BWoordeYTH. 1100 3.60¢




No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 |

32. PW2 has stated in his evidence that, though the above 4 works
have not taken up for execution and no progress in the above 4
works have been shown by the contractors, but, by making false
entries in the measurement books, these works are shown to have
been taken up and executed and payments have been made to the
contractors. Even in the annexure filed by the DGOs to their
written statement filed by them showing progress of work
done/payment released, they have claimed that, work no. 23,24 &
27 (85%) and work no. 25 (80%) have been completed and
proportionately payments have been made to the contractor to the
extent of the work executed by them. But, in the mahazar, Ex-P15
there is a clear mention that, the above four works have not been
taken up for execution, but payments have been made by making
false entries in the measurement book. PW2 in the statement of
calculation in tabular column prepared by him as per Ex-P39 to
P41 with respect to work no. 23 to 25 and as per Ex-P43 with
respect to work no. 27, has clearly stated that, these works have
not been executed since not commenced and taken up for
execution, but payments have been made by making entries in the
measurement book. The relevant entries in the extract of

measurement book with respect to above four works have been

cross checked which are produced through PW2 in this enquiry

and the following entries are found to have been made in the

measurement book.

Work Date of Total Amount DGOs

No. Agreement and | amount of | paid to the | responsible
Contractor the bills contractor | for making

Name passed after payment

deducting without

statutory | execution of

deductions the work

23 4.1.2009 9,61,507 8,14,301 DGOs 1,2,3
S.R. Momin




No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 | -/

24 6.1.2009 7,49,178 6,26,725 DGOs 1,2,3
M.Y. Murugajjagol

25 16.1.2009 9,73,904 6,82,736 DGOs 1,2,6
R.V. Kadakol

27 22.10.2008 5,81,429 4,82,255 DGOs 1,2,3
M.Y. Murugajjagol

33. According to PW2 all the DGOs 1 to 6 were present during the spot
inspection and they have signed the conclusion remarks he has
made in the respective statements he has prepared with reference
to each work and they have signed even to such statement
prepared by him/PW2 with reference to above 4 works as per Ex-
P39 to P41 and P43. Even to the spot mahazar Ex-P15 prepared,
all the DGOs 1 to 6 have signed without disputing or denying the
correctness of the details mentioned in the mahazar and without
making any decenting note while putting their signatures on Ex-
P15. It is clearly mentioned in Ex-P15 that, it was DGO-I himself
who told him/PW?2 that, the above four works have not been taken
up for execution and those works are not yet commenced as on the
date of inspection by the investigating officer but, payments have
already been made to the contractors showing that, these works
have been commenced and executed to the extent they have
claimed in the statement produced by them as annexure to their
written statement. Even there are entries in the relevant extract of
measurement book regarding passing of the bill, amount of the bill
and amount disbursed to each of the contractors after deducting
statutory deductions. But, it is the contention of PW2 that, as per
the say of DGO-1, these works are not takenup for execution

though payments are shown to have been made to the contractors.

34. The evidence given by PW2 has been challenged on behalf of DGOs

and even the correctness of the report submitted by PW2 as per



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

Ex-P16, has been disputed by taking up various grounds urged

while cross examining PW2. The grounds on which the evidence of

PW?2 and report Ex-P16 have been challenged are,

a)

b)

PW2 has inspected the work on two days ie., on 26.8.2009 and
27.82009. The relevant documents were inspected in the Sub-
Division office on 28.8.2009. It is the contention of the DGOs that, 31
Road works cannot be inspected within a span of two days;

It is also contended on behalf of the DGOs that, the report of PW2
cannot be accepted since no technical tests have been carried out and
no assistance of any technical experts have been obtained during
inspection and no random digging of the material used and sampal
collection, was made for testing;

All the works entrusted to the contractors have not been completed
in full as such, full payments are not released to the contractors. The
quantum of payments released are less than the amount of work
executed by each of the contractors;

Many Road works during their progress were effected by heavy
monsoon rains of 2009 which has left its impression over the subject
matter of works and hence the works while in progress have been
tampered with by the heavy rains lashed during 2008-09 and also
due to the fact that, the road works executed are left without further
maintenance by the department;

Further contention was taken on behalf of the DGOs that, payments
have been made in honouring running bills considering the progress
shown in each of the 31 road works and a statement of progress of
works done and payments released proportionate to the progress
shown in the work, has been annexured to the written statement as
Annuexure-R1 and as per the said statementy paymentghave been
made proportionate to the percentage of the progress of each work;

The change of season has led to delay in the completion of the works
and its progress and the action against the contractors for the delay



35.

36.

37.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 |

in execution of the work is still to be taken up against erring
contractors;

g) The report of PW2 as per Ex-P16 cannot be relied upon as there are
discrepancies in the bill amount and the cheque amount, which fact
has been admitted by PW2 during his cross examination;

h) It is the specific defence contention of the DGOs that, no payments in
excess of the work done are made to the contractors as in fact the
amount of payment released is less than the amount of work done by
each of the contractors in respect of the road works entrusted to
them.

In order to appreciate the above defence contentions taken on
behalf of DGOs it is necessary to consider the cross examination
portion of PW2 and various contentions they have taken during

such cross examination of PW?2.

Ground-(a):- It is the contention of PW2 that, out of 31 road works,
he has inspected 27 road works and on the first day of his
inspection on 26.8.2009 he has inspected 12 works and on the
second day of his inspection on 27.8.2009 the remaining 15 road
works have been inspected. This contention of PW2 has been
seriously disputed on behalf of the DGOs and the learned counsel
for DGOs cross examined PW2 at length and paras no. 46 to 60 of
cross examination of PW2, deals with this defence contention of

DGOs.

PW2 in his evidence has stated that, Chief Engineer, TAC had also
accompanied him on all the 3 days of his inspection and he/PW2
has taken the assistance of, Assistant Executive Engineer-
Nanjappa while inspecting all the road works. It is not in dispute

that, DGOs 1 to 5 were physically present and accompanied PW2



38.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

during his inspection and they are also signatories to the
comparative statements prepared in tabular forms prepared by
PW2 as per Ex-P17 to P47 and also the mahazar Ex-P15. The
learned counsel for DGOs vehemently argued that, it is humanly
impossible to inspect all the road works within a span of two days
and PW2 has given a false report owing to the political pressure of

the complainant.

On considering this contention urged on behalf of the DGOs,
admittedly 4 works were not inspected since according to PW2,
DGOs themselves have stated before him that, 4 road works at
slnos. 23 to 25 & 27 were not taken up for execution and no
progress in those 4 works have been shown by the contractors.
This fact has also been mentioned at page no. 7 of the mahazar
Ex-P15 for which all the DGOs are signatories to the said mahazar.
Therefore, excluding those 4 works which were not taken up for
execution as on the date of inspection, all the remaining works
have been inspected as per the say of PW2. The learned counsel for
DGOs cross examined PW2 regarding the minute details of the
timings and the time consumed for inspection of each road work
while eliciting the details of the inspection conducted by PW2.
Though there are certain discrepancies in the evidence of PW2 in
so far as time consumed for inspection of each road work and the
nature of inspection conducted, measurements taken and
observation made regarding the progress of each road work, but,
PW2 stuck to his stand that, during inspection he noticed that,
even though no substantial progress have been shown in execution
of the road work, bills have been honoured and payments have
been made to the contractors by making false entries in the MB
book regarding progress of each road work. On the other hand, it is

the contention of the DGOs that, the payments have been made in



39.

40.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

proportionate to the progress of the work done and in the
statement of progress of work annexed to their written statement,
they have claimed that, as per the progress of each work,
payments have been made. While submitting the arguments, the
jearned counsel for DGO has specifically contended that, the
amount of payment released is less than the amount of work done

by each of the contractor in the respective road works.

Having regard to the nature of road works and the progress shown
in each of such works during inspection by PW2, PW2 in his
evidence has stated the details of the work physically executed and
the details of the work not executed as per the sanctioned
estimate. He gave details of the works not executed as per the
sanctioned estimate, but payments have been made by showing

progress of the work,in the MB book.

So far as work no.1 is concerned PW2 has stated that, so far as
improvement of Patagundi cross to Kamaladinne road, asphalting
work was not done and metalling of grade-2 and 3 metal was not
done. In order to notice this deficiency, no much time is required.
Similarly in the case of work no.2, though it is shown in the
measurement book that, asphalting and metalling to a length of
5700 meters have been shown to have been executed, during
inspection PW2 has noticed that, asphalting and metalling to a
length of 2200 meters with Grade-2 metalling was only done which
was quantified by PW2 at Rs. 4,98,408/- but, payment to an
extent of 24,12,227/- has been made. Therefore, no need for PW2
to spend more time to notice this deficiency. Similarly, considering
the nature of deficiencies in the execution/progress of the work of
work no. 3 to 22, 24, 28 to 31 as noticed by PW2 during his

inspection, since according to him, Road works at sl.no. 18, 19, 31



41.

42.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

were not yet commenced and no time was spent to inspect these 3
Road works. Hence, according to him, he conducted detailed
inspection of remaining 24 roads and he completed this task in two
days. There is nothing to disbelieve the contention of PW2 who has
claimed that, inspection was carried out of all the 27 roads within
two days. Some minor discrepancies are there in the evidence of
PW2 regarding the time of visit, time taken to inspect each road
and other details of inspection, as stated by PW2. But, I am of the
considered opinion that, these minor discrepancies cannot
considered to be grave discrepancies to render the evidence of PW2
unbelievable. Hence, the defence contention of DGO-2 are fit to be
rejected as no inference can be drawn that, it is impossible to
conduct inspection of 27 roads in a span of two days. Hence, | am
of the opinion that, the evidence of PW2 can be believed in so far
as this contention that, he has inspected all the 27 roads within a
span of two days during his inspection on 26t and 27t August
20009.

Ground (b):- It is the objection of the DGOs that, no technical

person has accompanied PW2 and no tests have been conducted
no random digging of materials used was made and no sample
collection was made for testing, during inspection. A suggestion
was put to PW2 during his cross examination that, in order to find
out whether any particular layer of work was dug or not, a sample
piece of a circular core or a rectangular shape has to be taken from
the road and to be sent to quality control laboratory for testing.
PW2 has admitted that, he has not taken the core sample in

respect of the 31 road works.

Core testing is required when the road work executed was of

substandard quality by using substandard materials. In so far as



43.

44,

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

the work of improvement of roads are concerned, except road work
no. 29 (improvement of widening of road from Mudalagi cross to
Mudalagi measuring 4.05 kms) which according to PW2 is of
substandard quality, the other roads he has inspected, are
pertaining to the deficiency in the progress in the work since, it is
the allegations that, though no progress has been shown to the
extent of payments made to the contractors, by making false entry
in the MB book, payments have been made far in excess of the
progress shown by the contractors. PW2 in fact gave the details of
the deficiency in progress of each such road works pointing out the
amounts paid in excess to the contractors. Except Road work no.
29, no other road work have been alleged for substandard quality,
and hence question of collecting samples and adopting core testing

methodology, does not arise, in respect of 26 other road works.

PW?2 is a qualified Executive Engineer working in TAC during the
relevant period. He was ably assisted by the Chief Engineer of TAC
wing and also one Nanjappa, Assistant Executive Engineer of TAC
wing who carried the inspection jointly. Hence, question of taking
any experts with them was uncalled for since, they have got
expertise in doing investigation and to make out the deficiency in
the progress of execution of each work. Therefore, the defence
contention of the DGO that, the evidence of PW2 cannot be relied
upon for the reason that, he has not conducted any technical tests
during his inspection, is not fit to be appreciated and that

contention is rejected.

Ground (c):- It is the defence contention taken by the DGOs that,

the bills passed in respect of all the 31 road works were running
bills and the works are not completed in its entirety and the

payments have been made proportionate to the progress of work



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

shown by each contractor. While filing their written statement, the
DGO have produced annexure-A which is a chart showing progress
of work done and paymentgreleased. They have claimed that, the
road works to the extent of percentage of work shown to have been
completed and the percentage of the amount paid to the
contractor, have been shown in the tabular column. It is their
contention that, work no. 1, 3to 5, 11 to 13, 17, 29 have been
shown to have been completed to the extent of 100% whereas,
payments have been made less than the percentage of work shown
to have been completed by them. Similarly, the other works have
been shown to have been completed to the extent of 75 to 90% and
payments made are far less than the work completed. But, DGOs
have not adduced any evidence to substantiate their contention
regarding the extent of work they have claimed to have been
completed and no efforts have been made by them to establish
their contention that, the amounts released to the contractors are
far less than the percentage of progress of work shown by the
contractors. Absolutely, there is no evidence to substantiate their
stand and to prove their contention taken as per annexure-A filed
to their written statement. Though they have examined 3 witnesses
in support of their defence, none of the DGOs have chosen to enter
into the witness box and to state on oath, the defence contention
they have taken to substantiate their stand. I will discuss the
evidence of DWs 1 to 3 and the nature of evidence given by them,
during the appropriate stage of this report. Having regard to the
fact that, DGOs have not adduced any defence evidence, I am of
the opinion that, they have failed to substantiate their stand and
no evidence are available on record to believe the statement of
progress of work done and payment released as claimed by them in

the annexure-A, filed along with their written statement.



45.

46.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

Ground (d):- The DGOs have taken this contention to substantiate

their stand that, the road works to the extent of payments made
have been executed by the contractors, but due to heavy rains
lashed Belgaum district during 2009, damage have been caused to
the road works executed. They have taken up a specific stand that,
during the progress of road work, heavy monsoon rains lashed
during 2009 left its impression over the road works carried out and
hence the progress of the works have been tampered with, by the
natural calamities of 2008-09. It is also their stand that, before
completion of the road works, the roads were left for the use of
public and this is also another factor which has contributed to the
normal wear and tear of the said roads. While cross examining
PW1 and PW2, such a suggestion was put to them and PW1 in his
cross examination has claimed that, though there was heavy rains
during 2009, there was no erosion of any road in Arabhavi
constituency on account of such rains. Even PW2 in his cross
examination has been suggested that, from the date of tender
notification till the date of inspection by him possibility of damage
caused to the road works done because of rains, has been denied
by him claiming that, because of heavy rains, no intense damage

to the roads and culverts would be caused.

Except producing the rain statistics of Belgaum District during
2009, no evidence has been produced on behalf of DGOs to
substantiate their contention that, heavy rains caused damage to
the road works executed with reference to 31 road works which are
the subject matter of this enquiry. Except putting suggestions to
PW1 and PW2 and reiterating such contention through DW-1 and
DW-2, no evidence has been produced to come to a conclusion
that, the heavy rains was the reason for causing damage to the

road works executed. Moreover, it is not the case of the



No. LOK/ARE—S/ENQ—34/ 2009 Wl

disciplinary authority that, the works executed are of substandard
quality (except Road work no. 29) but the allegation against the
DGOs are that, works are not executed to the extent of payments
made and by making false entry in the MB book regarding progress
in the work, payments have been made in excess of actual progress
of the work. Therefore, this defence contention that, heavy rains
lashed during 2009 in Belgaum District was the reason for the
damages caused to the road cannot be believed. Moreover, no rain
figures have been furnished in respect of the rains at
Yamakanamaradi and Arabhavi constituency and there is no
evidence to support the contention of the DGO that, heavy rains
was the reason for showing progress in the execution of the work
and damage caused to such roads. Moreover, as per the terms of
the agreement, the work entrusted was to be completed within 6
months from the date of issue of work order including the rainy
scason. Therefore, it is for the DGOs to see that, the contractors
have stick to their time schedule in finishing the work within the
time stipulated in the contract agreement. There are no documents
regarding any of the contractors seeking extension of time to
complete the work due to intervention of rainy season. In the
absence of any such documentary evidence, it is hard to believe
that, heavy rains in the year 2009 was the reason for the
contractors, in not completing the work within the stipulated

period and hence this contention of the DGO also fit to be rejected.

. Ground (e):- DGOs have produced Annexure-A to their written

statement showing progress of work done and payments released
to the respective contractors. But none of the DGOs have entered
into the witness box to prove annexure-R1 and to substantiate
their contention that, payments have been made in proportion to

the progress of work. In their written arguments, DGOs 1 to 6 have



48.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

claimed that, they were incharge of releasing the payments in
respect of the running bills and they further claimed that, they
have inspected the work and released the payment, proportionate
to the work carried out and executed. It is their further claim in
their written arguments that, the amount of payment released is
less than the amount of work done by each of the contractors in
the respective works. Though they claimed that, before releasing
the amount to the contractors, inspections have been made and
they are satisfied with the progress of each work and payments
have been released in proportion to the progress shown by each
contractor, they never bothered to enter into the witness box to
state on oath about this contention and to substantiate their
stand. It appears DGOs have hesitant to give their defence
evidence by examining themselves probably, in order to avoid
answering questions that may be put to them during their cross
examination. Hence, I am of the considered opinion that, the DGOs
have never bothered to adduce any evidence in support of this
contention and absolutely there are no materials to come to the
conclusion that, the amounts have been released by making
payments to the contractors, in proportion to the progress of work
shown by them. Hence, this contention of the DGOs are also not
established.

Ground (f):- The DGOs have taken up a specific contention that,

due to onset of monsoon and due to change of season there was
delay in the progress of the works. On perusing the terms of the
contract agreement, a specific time limit has been prescribed
imposing condition on the contractors that the work should be
completed within 6 months from the date of issue of work order
and this 6 months period includes the rainy season. Admittedly,

major number of work order to all these works of improvement of



49,

S0.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

roads were issued in the month of November 2008 (in one or two
cases in the month of January 2009) and since the monsoon will
start in the month of June, there was no impediment for the
contractors to complete the work within the stipulated period of 6
months. As I have already discussed, none of the contractors have
filed any application seeking for extension of time to complete the
work due to onset of monsoon and no such prayer was considered
by the DGOs. Therefore, the ground urged regarding delay in
execution of the work, on behalf of the DGOs cannot be believed as
the said ground has not been substantiated by the DGOs by
adducing cogent evidence. Therefore, 1 decline to accept this
contention of the DGOs as there are no materials to believe such a

contention urged on behalf of the DGOs.

Ground (g):- During the cross examination of PW2, he was

questioned by the learned counsel for DGO pointing out certain
discrepancies in the payments made to the contractors and actual
amount of the bill passed by the DGOs and on the basis of certain
admissions given by PW2 in his cross éxamination, it is being
argued that, the entire report submitted by PW2 has to be rejected
since it does not contain the true state of affairs, regarding the
bayments made to the contractors as per the entries in the MB
book. Even the learned counsel for DGOs in his written arguments
has pointed out those discrepancies and vehemently argued that,
the report submitted by PW2 cannot be relied upon as it contains
many false entries and discrepancies in the quantum of amount

actually paid to the contractors,

I have considered this contention urged by the learned counsel for
DGOs with reference to evidence of PW2 and the report Ex-P16. On
perusing the extract of the MB books produced, the details of the



ol.

S52.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

bills passed with reference to each work and the amounts paid to
the contractor are available in it. No doubt on passing bill for
certain amount in each case, cheques have been issued to the
contractors for the lesser amount. It has been clarified during
arguments that, after passing the bill for certain amount, statutory
deductions such as income tax, Royalty, sales tax have been
deducted from the amount of the bill and net amount has been
paid to the contractors. Therefore, there is discrepancy in the
amount mentioned in the bills and amounts actually paid to the

contractor through cheques.

A statement has been got marked as per Ex-D9 during the
evidence of DW-2 who furnished the details of 31 works and also
the names of the contractors to whom those works were entrusted,
the gross amount sanctioned by passing bills with reference to
each work and the details of the amounts disbursed to the
contractors after deducting statutory deductions. Since Ex-D9 has
been produced on behalf of DGOs through their witness DW-2, this
document can be relied upon wherein with respect of 31 road
works in question, the gross amount of Rs. 5,63,74,182/- has been
paid to the contractors by passing the bills in their favour, and a
sum of Rs. 4,51,59,145/- has been paid to the contractors through
cheques after deducting the statutory deductions. I have verified
Ex-D9 with reference to the entries in the MB book and gross
amounts shown by passing bills and amounts paid through
cheques to the respective contractors have been correctly

mentioned in this statement and this can be relied upon.

While cross examining PW2, the learned counsel for DGO
confronted the extract of MB book as per Ex-D3 wherein, originally
it was written that bill for Rs. 12,30,023/- has been passed and



53.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

cheque has been issued for Rs. 10,03,686/- and even in the letters
this amount has been mentioned. But the amounts in figures have
been corrected by inserting Rs. 11,18,162 /- instead of Rs.
12,30,023/- and Rs. 8,91,157/- has been inserted in the place of
Rs. 10,03,686/-. There is a clear mention that, Rs. 2,27,005/- is
shown to have been deducted towards statutory deductions. It is
argued on behalf of the DGO that, these discrepancies in the
amount mentioned in the figures and words are not explained
properly by PW2 and hence the entire report of PW2 has to be

discarded.

It is further argued by making a reference to Ex-D4 which has
been produced by confronting it to PW2 wherein, it is mentioned
therein that, a bill for Rs. 30,85,527/- has been passed and
cheque for Rs. 26,00,040/-has been paid to the contractor by
deducting Rs. 4,85,487/- towards statutory deductions. But while
mentioning in words, instead of Twenty Six Lakhs Forty’, it has
been mentioned as ‘Twenty Six thousand Forty’. Pointing out this
discrepancy it is argued that, only twenty six thousand forty has
been paid to the contractor through cheque and it has been
wrongly mentioned by PW2 that, a sum of Rs. 26,00,040/- has
been paid to the contractor. But on perusing the entry and also the
statutory deductions deducted from the gross amount, the amount
paid to the contractor as per entry in Ex-D4 was Rs. 26,00,040/-
and hence the arguments advanced in this regard cannot be
accepted. Moreover, DGOs are the authors of these entries in the
MB book and they have to explain the discrepancies in the entries
made in the MB book. But, they have deliberately avoided to enter
into the witness box to give their defence evidence. The omission

on the part of the DGOs in explaining these discrepancies in the



o4.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

entries in the MB book, is also another factor which persuaded me

to reject this contention urged on behalf of the DGOs.

Ground (h):- Though DGOs have taken up such a contention

claiming that, payments have been made proportionately to the
progress of work shown by the contractors and it is their further
contention that, payments made are less than the progress of work
shown by them, this contention has not been substantiated by the
DGOs since they never bothered to adduce any defence evidence by
examining themselves to substantiate this contention. In fact while
filing their written statement, they have produced an annexure to
their written statement showing the progress of the work done and
payments released with reference to each work. But they have not
adduced any evidence or produced any documents to establish
that, the percentage of work executed by the contractors with
reference to each work shown in the said annexure have been
physically executed and payments have been given to the
contractors proportionate to the work executed by them. Though
they examined DW-1 to DW-3 in support of their defence, their
evidence is not 3 any way helpful to believe this defence
contention of the DGOs. Considering the payments made to the
contractor as per the statement Ex-D9 and also the entries made
in the MB book pertaining to each work, though there are entries
in the MB book showing the progress of the work shown by the
contractors and amounts paid to them, it is a specific allegation of
PW2 that, work to the extent of payments made were not physically
executed as on the date of his inspection. In his evidence he has
categorically stated the details of the works found to have been
executed at the spot during his inspection and quantum of work in
terms of money and details of the works, to be executed as per the

provision in the estimate have been clearly deposed by him. This



S95.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

portion of the evidence of PW2 has not been challenged seriously
and no specific suggestions have been put to PW2 denying this

portion of the evidence.

The allegations against the DGOs in the AOC are, out of 31 road
works, certain works were not commenced as on the date of
inspection and certain works commenced have not been completed
and by making false entries in the MB book, bills have been passed
and amounts have been disbursed to the contractors colluding
with them, though there was no progress in the works as shown in
the MB book and thereby DGOs are responsible for dereliction of
duty and misappropriation of funds since, they are responsible for
making false entry in the MB book and drawing excess amount
without execution of works to the extent of the bill amount and
hence they are responsible in paying excess amount to the
contractors though work to that extent have not been executed.
The DGOs in their written statement have categorically denied this
allegation and it is their contention that, substantial portion of the
works have been executed by the contractors and payments have
been made to them proportionate to the works they have executed
and it is their contention that, in fact payments paid to the
contractors are less than the work they have executed. They have
also produced a statement showing progress of work done and
payments released, by way of annexure to their written statement.
But the evidence of PW2 and the report submitted by him shows
that, payments have been made to the contractors though there
was no substantial progress in the execution of road works.
Therefore, it is for the DGOs to establish this contention by
adducing cogent evidence, to substantiate their defence contention.
But the DGOs have deliberately avoided to examine themselves

thus failed to substantiate their defence contention.



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

56. The learned counsel for DGOs vehemently argued that, when the
specific allegations have been made against the DGOs, it is for the
disciplinary authority to establish those allegations and when the
evidence of the disciplinary authority is not cogent and if it is
doubtful, such an evidence of the disciplinary authority cannot be
relied upon and benefit arising out of such doubtful evidence of the
disciplinary authority, should be given to the DGOs. But this
arguments advanced by the learned counsel for DGOs cannot be
accepted for the reason that, in a disciplinary enquiry, the question
of burden of proof depends upon the nature of the charges and
the nature of explanation given by delinquent official. There is no
such thing as an absolute burden of proof always lying upon the
disciplinary authority. In a given case, the burden may be shifted
to the delinquent official depending upon his explanation and
defence he has taken, in the enquiry proceedings. It is now well
settled that, in disciplinary proceedings the technicalities of
criminal law cannot be invoked and the strict mode of proof
prescribed by the evidence act may not be applied with equal vigor
in the disciplinary proceedings. The approach and objectives in the
criminal proceedings and in the departmental proceedings are
altogether distinct and different. The standard of proof, mode of
enquiry and the rules governing the enquiry and trial, in both the
cases are entirely different. The standard of proof that is required
in a departmental enquiry is preponderance of probability unlike in
criminal cases where, the standard of proof is beyond reasonable
doubt. Therefore, what this authority has to consider in this
enquiry is whether, the case put forward by the disciplinary
authority is probable or not. In case, if the delinquent official takes
any specific stand or defence while denying the charges made

against him, it is for him to establish the specific stand taken and



S7.

98.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

defence contention he has urged, in the enquiry. In the absence of
any such explanation offered by the DGO by adducing evidence in
support of his defence, if from the evidence and material on record,
the case put forth on behalf of the disciplinary authority appears to
be more probable, then it will have to be held that, the charge
against the DGO is proved.

Considering the arguments advanced on behalf of the DGO in the
light of the above legal position, it is the specific contention of the
DGOs that, amounts paid to the contractors are proportionate/less
than the work executed by each contractor and it is their specific
stand that, no excess amount have been paid to the contractors.
Entries in the MB book shows the progress achieved in each work
and payments made with reference to each work and it is for the
DGOs to establish that, as on the date of the entries made in the
MB book, the works have been executed to the extent of the work
shown to have been executed in the MB book. But DGOs have not
produced any documents or adduced any evidence to discharge
this burden. Therefore, I am of the considered view that, the DGOs
though taken such a defence contention claiming that, payments
have been made proportionate to the works executed by the
contractors, in the absence of any cogent and reliable evidence,

such a contention taken by them cannot be believed.

DGOs have examined 3 witnesses in support of their defence and
DW-2 is the Executive Engineer working in PRE Division, Chikkodi
subsequent to October 2013. He gave evidence claiming that, Sri
Gururaj Joshi Advocate filed an application under RTI Act on
26.9.2015 seeking certain information in respect of execution of 31
road works undertaken within Chikkodi Division. It is his

contention that, in order to furnish the said information sought for



59.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

in the RTI application, he visited the spot and inspected all the 31
road works from 28.9.2015 to 6.10.2015 and verified the
conditions of the roads. It is his contention that, he has also
secured the relevant records pertaining to the bills sanctioned with
respect of those 31 works and according to him, he was satisfied
with the execution of all the 31 works as per the sanctioned
estimate and accordingly, he furnished information to the RTI
applicant, giving detailed answer to the questions posed to him in
form no.A as per Ex-D11. It is argued on behalf of the DGOs that,
since DW-2 gave information that, the works of the improvement of
all the 31 roads have been executed properly as per the sanctioned
estimate and payments have been made proportionately to the
works executed and since he gave opinion that, all the 31 roads
are in motorable good condition, that evidence given by DW-2
should be relied upon and in the light of the evidence of DW-2, the
evidence of PW2 has to be discarded.

It is to be noted that, after completion of cross examination of PW2
on 19.9.2015, Sri Gururaj Joshi the learned counsel defending the
DGOs, filed an application to the Executive Engineer, Pre-Division
Chikkodi on 26.9.2015 posing certain questions requesting him to
furnish information by answering those questions. DW-2 being the
Executive Engineer working during the relevant period in order to
furnish the information as sought for by the applicant/counsel for
DGOs, claimed that he has visited the spots and inspected the
roads for about 10 days and thereafter, furnished information to
the applicant by answering the questions posed to him in the RTI
application. The details of the questions posed by RTI applicant

and answers given by DW-2 reads as follows:



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 | |

Whether the below mentioned works were
carried out by the contractors?

Whether final bills have been paid the
contractors for the below mentioned works?
Please provide the actual payment details
made by the department to the contractors for
the below mentioned works

Whether any improvements have been made
to the below mentioned works after 2009-10?
If yes, when they were taken up and what is
the progress?

What is the present status of the below
mentioned works?

Separate
statement
enclosed

(separate sheet
enclosed)

Motorable
condition
(Roads are in
good condition)

Whether the third party inspection was No
carried to the below said works? If yes, please (Third party
provide the copy of the third party inspection report will be
report with photographs if available obtained only
during the time
of final bill)

60. Under the RTI Act, an information officer is expected to furnish
information to the applicant, on the basis of the information
available in the office. He is not expected to collect information
which are not available in the office. The term information’ has
been defined in Section 2(f) of Right to Information Act, 2005 which
Ineans any material in any form including records, documents etc.,
available in the office and any data material held in any electronic
form maintained in the office, are the information available in the
office and such information are to be furnished to an RTI
applicant. Section 4 of the Act provides obligations of public
authorities and Section 7 provides the manner in which a request
for obtaining information shall be disposed of. Nowhere it is
provided that, information officer has to collect information if it is
not available in the office and is under the obligation to furnish
such information collected. The mere fact that, the information

regarding the condition of the road were not available in the office,



o1.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

he having chosen to inspect those roads, claimed to have made
spot inspections and furnished the said information to the

applicant.

Further, it is to be noticed that, he has inspected the roads in
question in the month of September/October 2015 whereas, the
allegation against the DGOs are that, as on the date of inspection
by the investigating officer in the month of August 2008, certain
works were not at all taken up for execution and in certain cases
though works have been taken up but not progressed to the extent
of the amounts paid to the contractor. But DW-2 cannot give any
opinion regarding this allegation made against the DGOs.
Moreover, DW-2 has not produced any documents or materials to
show that, he has inspected all the 31 roads. The condition of
roads as on September-October 2015 is not relevant for the
purpose of believing the defence contention of the DGOs. According
to his own admission and documents produced by him as per Ex-
D10, improvement of roads have been taken up by various other
agencies subsequent to 2009-2010. According to Ex-D 10, out of 31
roads in question, roads at sl.no. 3,4,18,22,25,26,30,31 have been
taken up for improvement by other agencies such as
“Pradhanamantri Grama Sadak Yojana” (PMGSY), NABARD and
certain works have been taken up even by Karnataka Neeravari
Nigama Limited, subsequent to 2009-2010. Therefore, certain
roads in question since improved/developed subsequently under
various other schemes, the condition of the roads as on
September-October 2015 is of no consequence, in order to
appreciate the defence contention of the DGOs. Moreover, the
possibility of DW2 supporting the defence of the DGOs to save
them from the consequences of this enquiry, cannot be ruled out

for the simple reason that, the Advocate defending the DGOs after



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

completion of cross eéxamination of PW2, himself filed an
application as an RTI applicant and on the basis of that
application, DW2 proceeded to give reply on inspecting the roads in
person. He gave evidence regarding present conditions of certain
roads, without mentioning the details of the roads he claimed to
have inspected. He has not prepared any notes during his alleged
inspection and he has not produced any report prepared by him
regarding the various aspects of observations he has made during
such inspection. He has not made any reference to the contract
agreement with the contractors to whom the road works are
entrusted during 2008 and the provisions made in the approved
estimate for improvement of those roads. It was not possible for
him to assess during his inspection as to the quantum of work
executed by each of the contractors as on August 2009 and
whether such works executed were proportionate to the payments
made to them. Though he gave the details of the payments made to
the contractors, his evidence is not in any way helpful to the DGOs
to rescue them from the allegations made against them since, on
the basis of his certificate of opinion that, all the roads are in
motorable condition, the said opinion is not in any way helpful to
disbelieve the evidence of PW2. Every road is a motorable road
irrespective of its condition. But the question is whether, the
improvements of the roads taken up during 2009 have been
carried out as per the sanctioned estimate and whether all the
provisions made in the estimate, have been carried out by
executing all the works and whether as on the date of passing of
the bills, the works to the extent mentioned in the MB book have
been executed by the contractors. But absolutely no materials are
furnished by DW2 with regard to these aspects. Hence | am of the
considered opinion that, evidence of DW?2 cannot be believed since

it can be concluded that, DGOs have managed with DW-2 to obtain



62.

63.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

such a reply on taking the benefit of provisions of RTI Act as DW-2

was made to give such a report. Hence, I am of the opinion that,
H'ﬂ-f?tou-'],)

DW—2)has given such an information at the instance of DGOs and

his Advocate, just to save the DGOs from the consequences of this

enquiry and hence, no reliance can be placed on the evidence of

DW-2 and the information furnished by him as per Ex-D11.

Another witness examined in support of the defence of the DGOs is
DW3, who was working as Deputy Conservator of Forest, Social
Forestry Division, Zilla Panchayath, Belgaum during 2009-2014.
He was also a Nodel officer for Gokak Taluk under MGNREGA
scheme. The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Panchayath in his letter
dated 1.3.2012 asked the Nodel officer to inspect the works
undertaken at Arabhavi constituency under Naturéh Calamity head
and to submit a report in that regard. DW-3 claimed that he visited
Arabhavi Constituency on 16t and 17t April 2012 and inspected
various works undertaken under the said scheme and furnished a
report to Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Panchayath, as per Ex-P8(a).
The various photographs taken during his inspection are also

furnished as annexures to the said report.

DW3 gave evidence stating that, he has personally inspected 19
roads executed under the said scheme and according to him
though improvement of 31 roads were got done under naturels
calamity scheme, since he was asked to make random inspection,
he randomly inspected 19 road works in order to verify the
condition of those roads and also the nature of the works
undertaken and according to him, in his report he has mentioned
the conditions of each road he has inspected claiming that, all the
road works have been completed as per the estimate and the

execution of road work was satisfactory.



64.

65.

66.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

The learned Presenting Officer cross examined this witness and
during his cross eéxamination he has produced the copy of the
letter received from Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Panchayath,
wherein he was asked to give his report on inspecting the various
works undertaken under MGNREGA scheme. The relevant portion

of the said letter reads as follows:

"B 2009-103¢ O DTTY, 100H Codieon  modnero NTReN
L0030 o3eIn RNOWORATOZ, @800 m3§e§csc2 AT 7 Beessnn
T Bro DY B0Z03 g dar§-3054, 5054, TFS DT ERgVolel]
TOEOMOONS TODER IWB  AOHITTT Breexson mﬁrmwodagodo
23OV wdacmsa% =% ?moderodag & T3 BOYS 5 OINYY R
aScStbojamg1 00 Fed AORe0 Aess.”

On perusing the report he has claimed to have inspected 12 roads
out of 31 roads which are the subject matter of this enquiry. Road
works no. 1,4,5 to 8,11, 14, 15 and 19 are claimed to have
inspected by him and according to the certification, he has issued
in respect of all those works, the execution of the works are

completed found to be satisfactory.

Admittedly, he is an official from the Forest department having no
technical expertise in the Civil Engineering works. He has not
taken assistance of any technical expert/Engineer during his
inspection. As per the letter of the Chief Executive Officer, Ex-D13,
he was asked to inspect the works pertaining to MGNREGA
scheme and under natura] calamity scheme. Admittedly the road
works in question were taken up not under these schemes but
executed by utilizing the special grant sanctioned by the Chief
Minister. The learned counsel Sri Gururaj Joshi filed an

application to the Deputy conservator of Forest under RTI Act



o7.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

requesting to furnish the report prepared in pursuance of the letter
of the Chief Executive Officer. DW-1 being the successor in office to
DW-3, furnished the said report to the applicant/counsel for DGO.
Since DW-3 had no technical experience in civil works and
moreover he has inspected certain roads during April 2012 though
those works were pertaining to the year 2008-2009, it is doubtful
whether he could able to give his opinion as to whether, the works
have been executed as per the sanctioned estimate. Though he has
referred to the provision made in the sanctioned estimate and gave
his opinion that, the works have been executed as per the
sanctioned estimate, his evidence cannot be believed for the simple
reason that, even the DGOs are not claiming that, the works have
been completed. According to them, they have sanctioned the
running bills and final bills are not yet passed and no final
payments have been made to the contractors since the works were
not completed. When such being the case, the evidence and the
report given by DW-3 that, the works have been executed as per
the sanctioned estimate and the execution of the work are

satisfactory, cannot be believed.

Considering the evidence of DW-2 and DW-3 and the reports given
by them, it appears that, after completion of the cross examination
of PW-2, the counsel for the DGO started collecting evidence in
support of the defence of the DGOs and in his searching spree, he
filed applications under the RTI Act to DW-2 just to collect
evidence and obtained information from him. While discussing the
evidence of DW-2, I have come to the conclusion that, DW-2 was
made to give such an information by personally inspecting the
works, though he was not expected to do so as he was expected to
give information available in the office, the possibility of DW-2

giving such an information at the instance of the DGOs and his



68.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ ENQ-34/2009

counsel, and to help them in their defence cannot be ruled out.
Even the evidence of DW-3 is of no help to the DGOs since he is
not a technical person and no reliance can be placed on the report
submitted by him to the Chief Executive Officer. Therefore, I am of
the considered opinion that, the evidence of DW-2 and DW-3 are
not in any way helpful in believing the defence contention of the
DGOs and on the basis of their evidence it is not possible to come
to the conclusion that, the payments made to the contractors with
reference to each work, was proportionate to the works executed as
entered in the MB book and it is hard to believe that, the work to
the extent of the bayments made have been executed by the

contractors.

Another aspect that needs to be considered here is, as per the
evidence of PW2, he has not inspected the 4 road works at sl.nos.
23,24,25 and 27 since DGO-1/Executive Engineer has told him
that, those works were not taken up for execution though
payments have been made to the contractors. This aspect has been
clearly mentioned in the mahazar Ex-P15 for which DGOs 1 to 6
are the signatories to the said mahazar. Entries in the MB book
pertaining to these works discloses the progress shown in the work
and accordingly payments have been made to the contractors with
respect to these four works as per the entry in the MB book. It is
the case of the disciplinary authority that, as on the date of
inspection by PwW2, these*;;‘va{orks were not at all taken up for
execution and thei%%)rkawere not commenced even as on the date
of inspection by PW2. But no evidence has been produced by the
DGOs to establish that, works pertaining to these four roads have
been taken up and substantial progress in the execution of these
four roads have been shown and accordingly the progress of the

work has been shown in the MB book and payments have been



09.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

made to the contractors. As per the annexure to the written
statement, these four works have been shown to have been
executed to the extent of 85%. But absolutely there is no evidence
to believe this contention of the DGOs. Since DGOs are the
signatories to the mahazar Ex-P15, the contents of the mahazar
can be relied upon and in the absence of any contrary evidence
produced by the DGOs, there is nothing to disbelieve the contents
of Ex-D15. Therefore, it can be conclude that, these 4 road works
at 23 to 25 & 27 even though not taken up for execution, by
making false entry in the MB book, payments have been made to

the contractors.

Entries in the MB books are to be made by the field officers viz.,
Assistant Executive Engineer and Executive Engineer who are
incharge of a particular work. The Karnataka Public works
Account Code (Vol.1) and part III, deals with payments to the
suppliers and contractors. Clause 208 of the Code provides that,
payments for all work done are made on the basis of
measurements recorded in measurement books, Form P.W.G. 27 in
accordance with the rules in paragraph 209. It also provides that,
the measurement book should be considered as a very important
initial account recorder since, it is the basis for all accounts of
quantities of work done. Sub clause (a) of Clause 209 provides
that, detailed measurements should be recorded by the executive
subordinates incharge of work to whom measurement books have
been supplied for the purpose or by assistant or Executive
Engineers as prescribed. Sub clause (b) provides that, all
measurements should be neatly taken down in a measurement
book in form PWG-27 issued for the purpose and nowhere else.
Sub Clause (d) of Clause 209 provides that, as all payments of

work or supplies are based on the quantities recorded in the



70.

71.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

measurement book, it 1s incumbent upon the person taking the
measurements, to record the measurements clearly and accurately
and if the entire job or contract has been completed, the date of
completion is duly noted in the prescribed place in the
measurement book. Sub Clause (f) further provides that, the
entries should be recorded in the measurement book at the work
spot indelibly in Ink so as to render difficult to tamper with or to
make unauthorized additions to or alterations in the entries once

made.

Even in PWD departmental code Vol.1, Clause 300 deals with
measurement books which provides that, the measurement book
must be looked upon as a most important record since it is the
basis of all accounts of quantities of work done. Appendix-VII of
KPWA Code provides rules for taking measurements and keeping
measurement books. Appendix-VII provides that, measurement for
all works should be in the first instance be taken by subordinates
in charge of the work and checked by sub-divisional officers and
divisional officers. It also provides that, the objects of check
measurements is to detect errors in the measurements and to

prevent fraudulent entries.

Having regard to the specific provisions regarding maintenance of
measurement books and the rules under Appendix- VII of PWD
Departmental code, for taking measurements and keeping
measurement books, it is the obligatory duty on each of the officers
incharge of the work, to visit the spot and to take measurements
and to make entries in the measurement book which is the basis
for making payments to the contractors. In the present case, there
are entries in the measurement book pertaining to each of the 31

road works and payments have been made as per the



2.

73.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

measurements shown in the MB book. But it is the allegation that,
the work to that extent as per the entry in the MB book were not
executed by the contractors but, payments have been made to
them even though there was no progress in the works. This
allegation has been categorically denied by the DGOs wherein, it is
their specific contention that, works have been executed in excess
of the measurements shown in the MB book and the amounts paid

are less than the progress of work shown by the contractors.

The fact that, DGOs 2 to 6 are the persons who are incharge of the
31 road works in question and they are the persons who have
made entries in the MB booﬁ?ﬁf&dﬁlﬁir written arguments, it is
admitted in categorical terms claiming that, it is true that, DGOs 1
to 6 are the Engineers who are incharge of releasing the payments
and it is further claimed that, DGOs have inspected the work and
released the payment in ratio to the work carried out and executed.
Hence, it is for the DGOs to establish this contention by adducing
cogent and reliable evidence to substantiate their contention But,
except examining DW-1 to DW-3, none of the DGOs have chosen to
adduce their defence evidence by examining themselves personally
in this enquiry. Had the DGOs examined themselves in this
enquiry ,they would have been cross examined regarding the
entries made in the MB book because they are authors of the
entries in the MB book. But DGOs have deliberately avoided to

examine themselves in this enquiry.

DGOs have taken up further contention admitting that, they were
present during the inspection by PW2 and they have further
admitted that, they have put their signatures on the mahazar Ex-
P15 and also to the comparative statement prepared by PW2 as per

Ex-P17 to P47. In their written statement, it is their specific



74.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

defence contention that, they were forcibly coerced to sign on the
mahazar written by PW2 by threatening them of arresting them by
the Lokayukta police and hence they were forced to sign Ex-P15
and the comparative statement, without subjective satisfaction.
Even while cross examining PW2, it has been specifically
contended on behalf of the DGOs, by putting suggestion to him
that, the complainant and the Chief Engineer have obtained the
signatures of the DGOs by threatening them and DGOs were
forced to sign, since the Chief Engineer threatened them of arrest
by Lokayukta police. Except taking up such a contention in their
written statement and suggesting such a contention to PW2 during
his cross examination, DGOs never bothered to take up such a
contention on oath, by examining themselves in this enquiry. They
have deliberately avoided to enter into the witness box probably to
avoid answering material questions that may be put to them in
their cross examination. Even there was no opportunity to deny
this contention taken up by the DGOs by way of their defence
claiming that, their signatures were obtained forcibly. Since DGOs
have deliberately avoided to take up such a contention on oath, I
decline to accept that contention of DGOs and 1 disbelieve their

contention that, their signatures have been forcibly obtained.

On the other hand, there are sufficient materials to conclude that,
they were physically present during the spot inspection by PW2
and they are the signatories to the comparative statement prepared
by PW2 with respect to each work and also to the mahazar
prepared after completion of the investigation. Even while putting
their signatures they have not made any endorsement of their
descent to the contents of those documents. Therefore, I am of the
considered opinion that, the DGOs have failed to establish their

defence contention and hence it is fit to be rejected.



75.

76.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

During cross examination of PW2 with reference to each work, a
similar suggestion was put to him suggesting him that, actual
payment made to the contractor is less than the actual work done
by contractor at present and there is no loss to the Government
now. PW2 answered these suggestions saying that, it may be true.
By putting such a suggestion, it appears that, on behalf of DGOs a
specific contention was taken up that, subsequent to the spot
inspection by PW2, the works were further progressed and works
were executed to the extent of payments made and as such there
was no loss to the Government. But PW2 never claimed that,
subsequent to his spot inspection on 26.8.2009 and 27.8.2009, he
again visited the work spots and seen the further progress made in
the works. If there is any progress made subsequent to date of

inspection &t ¢keag 5, it is for the DGOs to establish that

aspect, that the work done by the contractor at present is in excess
of the payment made as such, there is no loss to the Government.
But DGOs have not adduced any evidence to support this defence
contention and absolutely there are no materials made available by
the DGOs to believe that, the actual payments, made to the
contractor is less than the actual work done by the contractor at
present and there is no loss to the Government as of now.
Therefore, such a defense contention of the DGOs cannot be

believed.

As per the statement of progress of work done/payment released
produced by the DGOs by way of annexure to their written
statement, they have claimed that, number of works (work no. 1, 3
to 5, 11 to 13, 22, 29) have been completed to the extent of 100%
but payments have been made far less than the quantum of

amount executed. But, as per the report of PW2 only two works



77.

No. LOK/ARE—S/ENQ—34/ 2009

viz., work no.ll and 29 have been fully completed and the
remaining other works as claimed by DGOs, are not completed. No
evidence have been produced by the DGOs to establish that, the
above two works have been completed to the extent of 100%. PW2,
in his evidence has stated that, so far as work no.11 (Koujalagi to
Redderahatti road), the works to be done are, Grade-1II metal, base
and surface (bituminous), maintenance of WBM but according to
PW?2 the work are done except the maintenance of WBM since
grade-1I metal of 384.34 cubic meter valued at Rs. 33,594/- has
not been done. In so far as work no. 29 is concerned (Improvement
of 4.5 kms. of road from Mudalagi Cross to Mudalagi), PW2 has
stated that, all items of the work are done but, the work executed
is of substandard, as the bitumen layer laid to the entire stretch of
the road is of substandard quality and the road was found to have
been damaged in the entire stretch due to formation of pits and
craters hence the entire stretch of the road has to be relaid by
fresh bitumen layer. Hence, in Ex-P45, it is the observation of PW2
that, due to damage caused on the entire stretch of road due to
formation of pits and craters, the road is unfit for use by the public
and it is his opinion that, the entire amount spent towards this

work is a wasteful expenditure.

DGOs have not adduced any evidence in so far as this work no. 29
is concerned wherein specific allegation of substandard quality
execution of work has been alleged against the DGOs. Regarding
the present condition of this road, DW-2 and DW-3 have not stated
anything except making a general statement that, it is a motorable
road. Therefore, 1 have no hesitation to conclude that, out of the
two roads which were completed to the extent of 100% , as on the
date of 1nspect1on there is deficiency in the improvement work

carried out to work no.11 and in so far as work no.29 is concerned,



78.

79.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

though the work was completed to the extent of 100%, the work
was of substandard quality, for which DGOs are to be held

responsible.

PW2 in his report has fixed responsibilities on DGOs 1 to 6
suggesting that, since payments have been made by making false
entries in the measurement book and without showing progress in
the work, payments have been made in excess of the works
physically executed, they have caused loss to the State Exchequer
and recommended to recover the loss to the extent of 25% from
DGO-1/Executive Engineer and 37.5% each from DGO-2/
Assistant Executive Engineer and the other DGOs/Assistant
Engineers who are incharge of the respective work. This contention
of PW2 has been seriously disputed on behalf of DGOs and it is
vehemently argued that, there was no basis for such
recommendation made by PW2 and such a recommendation has

no legal sanctity.

This argument advanced on behalf of the DGOs cannot be
accepted for the following reason. Though there is no specific rule
as to the manner in which the liability has to be fixed on each of
the Engineers who are in charge of a work, but in Appendix-VII of
PWD Departmental Code Vol.-2 which provides rules laying down
procedure for taking measurements and maintenance of
measurement books, Rule 2(a) provides that, a final measurement
irrespective of the value of the work, may be recorded by Assistant
Engineer concerned and the Assistant Executive Engineer should
check measure 100% for all works if it is a contract work.
Therefore, concerned Assistant Engineer will make entry in the MB
book and Assistant Executive Engineer has to check measure

100% of the measurement noted down by Assistant Engineer in



80.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

the MB book. Therefore, both Executive Engineer and Assistant
Executive Engineer are equally responsible for any lapses and
omissions in making entry in the MB book. Further Rule-1(h) of
Appendix-VII provides that, checking by the Divisional officers
should precede the payments of bills especially the final bills. It
further provides that, in check measuring, the divisional officer
need not re-measure every item of work done in detail, but it would
be sufficient if 25% of the items checked by his subordinates, in
order to test the accuracy of reliability of the measurements
recorded. Therefore, it is the obligatory duty on the part of the
Executive Engineer to check measure 25% of the items checked by
his subordinates. On the basis of this obligation, the liability has
been fixed on DGO-1/Executive Engineer to the extent of 25% and
the remaining 75% of liability have to be apportioned by both
Assistant Executive Engineer and concerned Assistant Engineer in
equal proportion. It is on this notion, PW2 has proceeded to fix

liability on the DGOs and it cannot be found fault with.

Having considered the various defense contentions taken on behalf
of DGOs and evidence of DW1 to DW3 examined on their behalf in
support of their defense, I have arrived at a conclusion that, there
is nothing to disbelieve the report submitted by PW2 as per Ex-P16
and the evidence given by him. Though PW2 was Cross examined
at length and certain admissions have been taken during his cross
examination, there is nothing to disbelieve the evidence given by
PW2 and to discard the report submitted by him. PW2 in fact
having visited 27 road works, out of 31 road works, made physical
inspection of those roads. As per his evidence, out of 27 roads he
has inspected, work of 3 roads viz., road work no. 18,19 & 31 were
not yet commenced and accordingly, he in his report has stated

that, the amounts paid with respect to these three road works by



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

making false entry in the MB book, are the amounts disbursed to
the contractors without there being the commencement of these 3
road works. With respect to the remaining 24 road works, PW2 in
his report has discussed at length about the observations he has
made during his inspection, deficiency in the progress of the works
etc., and considering the entries made in the MB book and the
amounts found to have disbursed to the contractors, made an
observation that, without there being execution of work to the
extent of payments made, false entries regarding progress of works
have been made in the MB book and payments have been made on
the basis of such entries made in the MB book. He gave details of
excess payments made to the contractors in respect of each road
work. In this regard, a tabular column has been prepared
incorporating the details of the contract amount of each road work,
progress of work as entered in the MB book, progress of work
noticed by PW2 during his inspection, excess of work shown in the
MB book in order to make payment, bill amount of each road
works passed by DGO-1/Executive Engineer and amount
disbursed to the contractors by issuing cheques in their favour,
after deducting statutory deductions and the detail in the tabular

column are as follows:



peoJ (H) JndeAalys
0} SS0.9) InjjeH

00¥.1908 00°€€2.96 G/0lEL 151'9€'C .96 0016 0} sjuswaosdw| L
ANEL HEX0D
ul peoy epuniiny
~LaNIUUYN
wiol} peoy
00'85/vS61 00°9¢¥6SEC 8681/.G1 11G'18',L ¥6G'ce 0scvd 0} sjuswaroidu] 9
peoy uayuebueg
-indeley
0066.06€¢ 006291162 906¢ccclL €22'88'91 L0l '6¢ 00l '6¢ 0} sjuswanoidu] S
pEOY IUlIpEleWE)
-eindebuey
-1Bejepnp
00°51¥89¥8¢ 00°0CL08EE ev.L10EE L1E°8. L08'EE 096°cC 0} syuswsroidul| 14
peoy
ppnbeje pempe A
00°Lscloge 00 ¥849866¢C 60166¢€1 LL¥'66'G) 986'6¢ 066 €€ 0} sjuswanoldu [
peoy
1IN PEMPEA
00°'8¥30¢¥<C 00°€€90L6Z lciclve 80¥'86'y 90l '6¢ 00lL'6¢C 0} sjuswanoidul]| [4
ANEL YEMOD Wl
peOY lUuuIpERLIE)|
-ipunbnied
00'658¢¥¥E 00'689¢0¢CYy B82S0l LY 0916 LE0°¢Cy 0S9°CYy 0} sjuswanoidul| }
(suononpap
fioymeys juawAed
Bunonpap ayew ZMd
Jaye) anbayo 60-x3 | ojJapio ul | Agq uonosedsul
jo Aem Aq Ul z-ma| >Mood g Buunp | yooq g u! (suxey
1039e13Uu09 3y} Aq paysiuiny ul umoys paonou | Aius iad se ul jwy)
0} pasingsip se passed Biom SE }IOM | S)}i0om peol junowy 3IOM "ON
junowy junowe jjig | }o ss89xg Jo ssaiboud | Jo ssaibo.d joeIUOD ay3 Jo aweN ‘IS

6C1

6002/7€-ONH/€-TdV/30T ON




00'L¥L8.81

00's9l6€€C

¥85'66'0C

18G'€8'C

6e€C

v ve

peoy
Indeuepy 16jepniy
0} sjuswanolduy)

9l

00°/evvebl

00°0¢895€¢

801G€EGL

cLLLe's

896°€¢

GZve

peoy sndbuljeyep
0] jjeuely]
0] syuswaaoiduw

Gl

00°260089}

00°1£66561

¥6eCotl

LEG'L6'S

0096}

ov6l

peoy
HSl|[elN uaxluue
0] syuswaAcidw|

143

00°6€20GS)

00°¢cocesbl

6196€9]

€00'v6'C

9€E6l

0ov'6)

(peoy

uabnag) ssouo
[ojuBWIWBYY

o} abej|ia
joNUBWIWIBYM

0} syuswisAcidw)

€l

00'9LElEP]

00°G599€81

6£9CYC

9z6'8L 'Sl

0291

0ov'6)

abe|in ljopuns
0] SS019 ljopung
0} sjuawanoidw|

cl

00'sv.68L1

00'vSyeEEYL

r6SEE

6S8'66'ClL

yeE vl

o6E VL

peoy
melspay-ibefney
0] sjuswanoldul)

Ll

00'9055¢€8

00018696

060556

0Zl'vi

8696

0046

peoy
|legsosy-indebuiN
0] sjuswaolduw|

0l

00’0929l

00°€CLLVEl

LLSEPSL

60Z'v0'y

LLV'BL

00’61

peol
Jndeje)us/ 0}
$S019) Jndejeyusa
0} sjuswaaoidw|

00'Liocls)

002212902

§26.50¢

4 TANS)

AR AT

0se’'le

peoy
esoH pobiny
0} sjuawaAoldu]

O€t

6002/%S-ONH/£-29V/30T ON




uonosdsul
JO 9jep ay} uo
SE pasuawWwod

peoy
pempe, Ippnbijjey

00°9€/¢289 00'v06€.6 G06E.L6 JOU YoM G06'EL'6 206'cL'6 0} sjuswarosdu| G¢
uoioadsul
10 8jep sy} uo $5019 Jndebuiy 0}
SE PaoualLIWOoD abeja Jndebuiy
00'6¢/9¢29 00'8l16¥%. 6LL'6Y'L JOU MIOAA 6LL'6v'L 00¥'59'6 0} sjuswanoidul| 144
uooadsul
10 ajep ay) uo peoy meueleg
SE PaousLIWOoD -lemysawysye]
00'L0€CL8 00°L0S196 20S°L9'6 JOU YoM L06°'19'6 00S°19'6 0} sjuswaroidw| €¢
peoJ yoseoidde
JndewnueH ")
00°92£889 00°Li¥L8L 22C've'y ¥S2'Lv'e 9.v'L8'L 8.v'L8'. 0} sjuswaoiduw| 44
peoy
ejoyyres-16iepniy
00°CLyeQTl 00°€0.ESYL 22’298 18G'98'G €0.L'€S'v) GOL'ES VL 0} sjuswanoidul| 34
peocy Ad
[eAysuny-leAunpy
00'64cL0C) 00°09848v1 L61'G0'pL GG9'CS 0S8°2S'vl 068°'2G'¥l 0} sjuswaAoidul| 0¢
uolyoadsul
40 8lep ayj uo peoy jsqinAipulys
SE PaouaLUWIOoD -yie\ Ineyqely
oo'eLeslel 00'vLEC9TL v.£'29'vL JOU YIOAA [4°)4" c9'vl 0} sjuswaoidul| 6L
uonoadsul
10 91ep ay] uo abe|IA mesoy
SE PasusLLWoD 0] $S0.10 NeSOH
00°cGeehll 00°CccoverL 220'vS'vl JOU YIOAA PS'vL 8rSvl 0} sjuswanoidw| 8l
mebepn
0} ss0.0 mebepn
00'vvLGCl 00°0508.¥L G82'S6°01 G9.'z8'c 8L'vl 8L'¥L 0} sjuawanoidw| Ll

i ok 6002/%€-ONA/€-29V/30T ON




(451"

6002/vS-ONA/€-AYV/M0T ON

00°S¥16S1SY 00°284YLE9G | VYSTIVEILY £y60€2S | 8LL'e9S 0€°G.S |eyol
uoloadsul
10 @)ep 8y} uo peoy
se paouswWLLIod jeuediN-JnuebeN
00°€2LEVS) 00'066.£6) 066.€61 JOU YO 6.£61 8G6'LE'6) 0} syuswanosduj L€
peoy [eAuniy
0} ss0J0 indebuey
00'GESEB6 00'6YLLEVC 918¥9.1 £€6999 glLEVe 062’ ¥ 0} sjuswsnoidwy 0¢
plepuelsgns 161epniN
JO S1 oM 0} 5010 16|epni
g paInoSXxs wioly peoy
FIOM jo Buluspip pue
00 LE¥0.L61 00°/2.¥C¥C peoy %001 l2Lyeve AL 0GC've sjuswarosdw] 6¢
peoy yoeoidde
meueno
00'6£086S 00066911 8G661E 2€0.9¢€ 691, 000'G0°L 0} sjuswanoidwi 8¢
uonoadsul
Jo 9)ep uo peod Ad
Se paouswLIod jeAysuny-pobiny
00°GGCe8y 006211 8S 62¥18S jou YIOM 718G 008'G 0} sjuswanoldw| .C
peoy
pempeA Hjelspay
| 00200599 00°1B6SES6 €..6C6 818¢€¢C | leg6 00.'6 0} sjuswanoidwi 9c




81.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009

So far as specific charges made against the DGOs are concerned, 4
charges have been framed with reference to the Assistant
Engineers incharge of respective road work executed under their
supervision and the entries made in the MB book by such
Assistant Engineers with reference to the road works they have
executed. I have already discussed at length about the role played
by DGO-1/Executive Engineer, DGO-2/Assistant Executive
Engineer and DGOs-3 to 6/Assistant Engineers. I have also
discussed the provisions pertaining to maintenance of MB books
as provided in the Karnataka Public Works Account Code and also
PWD Departmental Code Vol.-1 & 2. As per the procedure laid
down in the above referred codes, entries in the MB books are to be
made by the field officers viz., Assistant Executive Engineer and
Assistant Engineer who are incharge of a particular work. It is the
obligatory duty on the part of the Assistant Engineer to record
detailed measurements of the works executed by physically visiting
the work spot and taking measurements since, the bills have to be
passed by making payments for all work done, on the basis of
measurements recorded in the MB book. The code also provides
fixing responsibility on the field officers/Assistant Engineer and
Assistant Executive Engineers wherein, it provides that,
measurement of each work executed are to be recorded by
Assistant Engineer incharge of such work and the Assistant
Executive Engineer should check measure 100% of all works and
certify that, the measurement recorded by Assistant Engineer is
correct and the measurements recorded are as per the works
physically executed by the contractor. Therefore, while framing

charges, specific charges have been framed wherein,



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 | -

a) Charge no.1 is with reference to the road works at sl.no. 8,
10, 11 to 13, 18, 23, 24&27 and since DGO-3/ Assistant
Engineer was incharge of these road works;

b) Charge no.2 is with reference to the road works at sl.nos. 1,
4,7, 15, 16, 20, 21, 28, 30, 31 and since DGO-4/ Assistant
Engineer was incharge of these road works;

c) Charge no.3 is with reference to the road works at sl.nos. 17
&19 and since DGO-5/ Assistant Engineer was incharge of
these road works;

d) Charge no.4 is with reference to the road works at sl.nos. 2,
3, 95, 6, 9, 14, 22, 25 & 26 and since DGO-6/ Assistant

Engineer was incharge of these road works.

82. As per the report of PW2, entries made in the MB book in respect
of all the 31 road works, (except Road work at sl.no. 29) have been
falsely made, though there was no progress of works shown by the
contractor to the extent of the measurements shown in the MB
book. In respect of road works at sl.nos. 18, 19, 23 to 25, 27 & 31,
though these road works were not yet commenced as on the date of
inspection of these roads by PW2, entries have been made falsely
in the MB book showing that, progress have been shown in the
execution of these road works and payment have already been
made by passing the bills. Therefore, the concerned Assistant
Engineers of the respective works who were responsible for making
false entries in the MB book without there being progress of works
to the extent of the measurements shown in the MB book and in
certain works even without commencement of the works, entries
have been made showing the progress of the works and payments
have been made on the basis of those entries in MB book.
Therefore, on evaluating the evidence adduced on behalf of the

disciplinary authority both oral and documentary and even



83.

No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

considering the defence evidence adduced on behalf of the DGOs in
support of their defence, I have no hesitation to conclude that, the
charges made against DGOs 1 to 6 are established. Though DGOs
while filing their written statement have taken up a specific
contention that, works to the extent of percentage shown by them
in the statement of progress of work done/payment released,
produced as annexure to their written statement, they have failed
to establish this statement and the various contentions taken by
them, while denying the charges made against them. I have already
arrived at a conclusion that, the evidence of DW-1 to DW-3 are not
in any way helpful to the defence taken by the DGO and it cannot
be held that, on the basis of the evidence given by DW-1 to DW-3
both oral and documentary that, the works at sl.no. 1 to 31 have
been executed as on the date of the inspection by PW2 to the
extent of payments already made to the contractors as on that day.
Having regard to the discussions made above, I am of the
considered opinion that, disciplinary authority is able to establish
the charges no.1 to 4 framed against DGOs 1 to 6 and hence, I
hold that, charges no.l1 to 4 framed against them are proved.

Accordingly, [ answer point no.1 in the affirmative.

Point No.2:

Having regard to the discussion made above, and in view of my

findings on point no.1 as above, my conclusion is as follows:

Conclusion

a) The disciplinary authority has proved charges no.1 to 4 against:
DGO-1:5ri L.C. Ganigera, the then Executive Engineer, Panchayath
Raj Engineering Division, Chikkodi, Belgaum District;



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 | ©/

DGO-2: Sri S.G. Mane, the then Assistant Executive Engineer;
DGO-3:5ri R.V. Shivarayi, the then Assistant Engineer;
DGO-4:5Sri Vasanth Kumar, the then Assistant Engineer;
DGO-5:5ri Raj Kumar, the then Assistant Engineer;
DGO-6:5ri M.R. Kulakarni the then Assistant Engineer,

PRE Sub-Division, Gokak, Belgaum District.

ang Thus Proved 4,

Charge no.1 as against DGOs 1, 2, 3;
Charge no.2 as against DGOs- 1, 2, 4;
Charge no.3 as against DGOs 1, 2, 5, and

Charge no.4 as against DGOs 1, 2, and 6.

As per the First oral statement, the date of birth and date of
retirement of DGOs 1 to 6 are as follows:

DGOs | Name of the DGOs Date of Date of
No. Birth Retirement
1 Sri L.C. Ganigera 8.6.1958 30.6.2018
2 Sri S.G. Mane 15.12.1952 31.12.2012
(already retired)

3 Sri R.V. Shivarayi 21.7.1971 31.7.2031
4 Sri Vasanth Kumar 17.6.1966 30.6.2026
5 Sri Raj Kumar | 21.7.1970 31.7.2030
6 Sri M.R. Kulakarni 11.5.1963 31.5.2023

S\¥
(S. Renuka};,\rasad)
Additional Registrar of Enquiries-3
Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru.



No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34 /2009

ANNEXURES
I. Witnesses examined on behalf of the Disciplinary Authority:
PW-1 Sri Sathish Jarakiholi (complainant) 4[
PW-2 Sri K.S. Nagaraj (investigation officer) J

I1. Witnesses examined on behalf of the DGO:

DwW-1 Sri Anand Balavanta Morrappanavar

DWwW-2 Sri Parameshwaraiah K

DW-3 Sri Jayaparakash Nagendragowda Patil

III Documents marked on behalf of D.A.

Ex-P1 Xerox copy of the short term E bid notification dated N
12.9.2008

Ex-P2 to P10 | Original Photographs

Ex-P11 Xerox copy of answer given by Hon’ble Minister for
RDPR for question no. 1171 raised by PW1 in
Karnataka Legislative Assembly

Ex-P12 Complaint filed by PW1 (in original)

Ex-P13 & 14 | Complaint in form no.1 and 2 filed by PW1 (in original)

Ex-P15 Spot mahazar (in original)

Ex-P16 Investigation report (in original) along with Xerox
enclosures

Ex-P17 to 47 | Annexure-6 prepared by PW2 at the time of his

inspection incorporating the details of deficiency in the
execution of each work and details of shortfall of
progress in work in terms of money N

IV. Documents marked on behalf of DGO:

Ex-D1 Booklet containing the contract deeds issued by the
Government of Karnataka for the purpose of item
rate tender (in original)

Ex-D2 Copy of the letter dated 12.8.2009 (in original)

| Ex-D3 Certified copy of Page No. 57 of MB




No. LOK/ARE-3/ENQ-34/2009 | I

Ex-D4 Certified copy of page no. 11 of MB

Ex-DS Xerox copy of Annexure 7

Ex-D6 Certified copy of page no. (376) of MB

Ex-D7 Letter dated 5.1.2016 addressed to the Advocate by
DCF, Belgaum

Ex-D8 Original report of DW-1 along with original
photographs along with enclosures

Ex-D9 Statement showing details of work

Ex-D10 | Statement showing improvement works undertaken
after 2009-10

Ex-D11 Application for supply of documents as per Sec. 4 of
Karnataka RTI Act (in original)

Ex-D12 Covering letter dated 8.10.2013

Ex-D13 | Xerox copy of letter dated 1.3.2012 addressed by
Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Panchayath, Belgaum

V. Material Objects marked on behalf of the D.A:
Nil

AW
(S. Renuka Prasad)
Additional Registrar of Enquiries-3,
Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru.



